
Jackson-Madison County School Work Session
June 7, 2021 5:30 PM

Jackson-Madison County Board of Education

Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Andre Darnell:   Present   
Sherry Franks:   Present   
Scott Gatlin:   Present   
Debbie Gaugh:   Present   
Mrs. Janice Hampton:   Present   
Mr. James Johnson:   Present   
Mr. A. J. Massey:   Present   
Dr. Newman:   Present   
Ms. Doris Black:   Absent   
AJ is virtual. Doris Black is absent. 

1. Call to Order
     a. Moment of silence and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Discussion: The June Work Session was called to order on Monday, June 7 at 5:30 pm by Chairman 
James Johnson with an invocation led by Scot Gatlin followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll call 
AJ is virtual and Doris Black is absent. 
2. Policy Review
     a.  Policies
 6.100                 6.200                 6.2001               6.201  
6.2011               6.202                 6.203                 6.204
6.205                 6.206                 6.207                 6.208
6.209                 6.400                 6.4001               6.402                                         6.403              
6.4031                 6.404                 6.405                                                   6.4051          
  6.4061               6.408                  6.4081                                                   6.4082               
6.409                 6.410                6.411                                                   6.412                 
6.413                 6.414                 6.415                                                   6.500                 
6.501                 6.502                 6.503                                                  6.504                  
6.505                 6.506                 6.600                                                  6.601                 
6.602                 6.603                 6.604                                                    6.702                 
6.703                 6.704                 6.705                                                6.706                 
6.707                 6.708                 6.709                                                    6.710                 
6.712                
 
Discussion: Policies Section 6 were read by attorney Dale Thomas at the Policy meeting which was 
held on Tuesday, May 25th. Policies will be submitted to TSBA to be updated for JMCSS. Policies: 
6.4061, 6.408, 6.4082, 6.501, 6.503, 6.603, 6.703, 6.705, 6.706, 6.707, 6.708, and 6.712  are to be 
deleted all other policies are to be submitted with/without corrections.



3. Budget Amendments 
     a.     Fund 141
     
Discussion: Fund # 141 General Purpose Schools
1. $17,000 State PreK Grant- This amendment aligns the general ledger to the Revision 2 budget 
approved by the state reallocating funds within the grant for year-end adjustments. 
2. $2,140 (new money) Northwest TN Head Start- This amendment adds funding to align the grant to 
cover estimated year-end expenditures. 
3. $368,229 Summer Learning Camps Grant- Per guidance from the state, this amendment 
reclassifies a portion of the revenue to federal funds and reallocates funds between accounts. 
4. $119,122 (new money) STREAM Mini Camps Grants-per guidance from the state, this 
amendment reclassifies a portion of the revenue to federal funds and reallocates funds between 
accounts. In addition, the allocation amount increased. 
5. $245,379 (New Money) Summer Learning Camps Transportation Grant- These grant funds are 
allocated to support transportation needs related to summer programming. 
6. $738,100 This amendment aligns the budget with estimated year-end expenditures. Needs board 
approval. 
 
4. Financials
     a.    Fund 141
     b.    Fund 142
     c.    Fund 143
     d.    Fund 177
Discussion: Financials for Fund 141,142,143 and 177 were presented to the board. Ms. Bell 82.5% 
which is under budget for this time of the year. 
5. Board Discussion
ADDENDUM: Field Trip-Madison Academic High School                                        Volleyball 
Team (Rib City Classic, Cape Girardeau, MO)         King
     a.      JCM & Madison Update                                                    Johnson
                   i.     Building Progress and Status                                Crocker Construction
                  ii.      Transition Plan for JCM and Madison                   King
      b.       FY  22 Budget                                                                  King/Massey
      c.       2020-21 Tenure Teachers                                                 King
      d.       School Safety and Security (Liberty/JCM)                       King/Gatlin
      e.       Capital Project Timeline/Priorities                                    King/Catlett
      f.        School Support Organization                                           King
      g.       Personnel Update                                                            Catlett       
Discussion: Board Discussion
Addendum: Field trip request for Madison Academic High School Volleyball Team to go to Rib City 
Classic, Cape Girardeau, MO. Will leave next month in July.  Parents will provide transportation.  
a. JCM & Madison Update
i.  Chris gave update for JCM & Madison projects. They met with Dr. King and his staff to discuss 
the Graphics Package for both schools. They also received a $1,000,000 grant to fund six affordable 
homes in the neighborhoods near JCM and Madison. Madison 80% complete at this time. Plumbing 
installation is to start in a few days weather permitting and delivery of tiles for bathroom floors. JCM 
it is the goal to meet the certificate of occupancy and move in August despite all the challenges.   
ii. Transition Plan for JCM and Madison will continue to work hard. 



b. FY 22 Budget - Holly Kellar and Dr. King presented the FY22 budget for the upcoming school 
year to be approved by the board. Everything is aligned with our beliefs and goals for JMCSS. Will 
submit 142 fund 72210 updated copy to put into BOE. 
c. 2020-21 Tenure Teachers: Recommendation from the Superintendent to the Board to grant Tenure 
to the following teachers: Kelly Moffitt-Alexander, Lily Courtner-Community Montessori, Katherine 
Lewis-Community Montessori,    
d. School Safety and Security - SRO Sgt. Young presented to the board and will submit a PowerPoint 
to Dr. King to give to Board members. Dr. King requested if the sheriff department will fund 10 SRO 
officers, and he thanked them for the hard work they have and are doing for our system. 
e. Capital Projects Timeline /Priorities was submitted to each board member.
    i. commUNITY Project South-JMCSS Teaching and Learning Center to invest in all employees by 
providing training opportunities for professional growth. Jackson Academic STEAM Academy 
building. East/Midtown: Multipurpose Stadium for students at JCM and beyond for sporting events 
such as football, soccer, and track. North: Pope School K-8 to provide a new facility for students. 
f. School Support Organization need approval. 
g. Personnel Update - We have a total of 100 vacancies because we have new positions, teachers 
retiring and leaving. HR are working hard to get positions filled. We have several applicants waiting 
to be approved. Absentee is at 6% total missed days 851.  
 
6. Board Committees
Discussion: Board Discussion
Addendum: Field trip request for Madison Academic High School Volleyball Team to go to Rib City 
Classic, Cape Girardeau, MO. Will leave July and return on July. Parents must provide 
transportation. Cost will be 2 meals per day 
a. JCM & Madison Update
i.  Chris gave update for JCM & Madison projects. Discuss graphic for both schools. Mentioned 
affordable housing and will be able to break ground the end of the summer. Crocker has started 
meeting with Dr. King and staff every week to continue to give updates. Crocker updated the elevator 
status was not damaged but still a delay in shipping. He doesn't have an exact date of shipping. JCM 
elevator insulation should be ready. Doors will be delivered with in two weeks.  Overall they are on 
schedule. 
JCM made progress on the outside to get ready for paving, concrete work has progressed. They have 
installed the entryway and ready to do the doors but do not have them on site yet. 
ii. Transition Plan for JCM and Madison will continue to work hard. They have a phase process to 
b. FY 22 Budget need budget approval. Holly Kellar and Dr. King presented the proposed budget for 
the 2021-22 School year. 
c. 2020-21 Tenure Teachers: Recommendation from the Superintendent to the Board to grant Tenure 
to the following teachers: Kelly Moffitt-  Alexander, Lily Courtner- Community Montessori, 
Katherine Lewis- Community Montessori, Sarah Parrish- Community Montessori, Marjorie Pjontek- 
Community Montessori, Kimberly McNeal- Denmark, Mark Malone- East, Elizabeth Robinson- 
East, Lisa Vogan- East, Anna Brown- Isaac Lane, Patty Hudgins-Isaac Lane,  Barbara Wellington- 
Isaac Lane, Kellie Cavitt- JCT, Tamara Comer-JCT, Shelley Coleman- Lincoln, Kenton Evans-North 
Parkway, Nicole Bond- North Side, Calah Paulhus- Norh Side, Logan Smith- North Side, Alexandria 
Hay - Nova, Angela Doyle- Rose Hill, Emily Brown-South, Adam Fields- South Side, Tanya 
Baltimore-System Wide, Lucus Dill- West Bemis   
d. School Safety and Security 
e. Capital Projects Timeline /Priorities



f. School Support Organization
g. Personnel Update
 
7. Other Updates

     a.     TLN Update                                                                       Black
     b.     JMCEA Update                                                                  Davis
Discussion: a. TLN Update

b. JMCEA Update stated the association is loving this relationship with Dr. King. Thanked him for 
staying committed to the staff, for staff raises and bonuses. He is working with Dale Thomas, 
attorney on PECCA. 
8. Comments by board members and/or superintendent
Discussion: Dr. King asked Dr. Williams to give update on Summer Camp. Dr. Williams stated that 
we have 2 1/2 more weeks for K-5. Then 6th -8th grade will start summer camp. All is going well. 
The students did a pre-test and will take a post test at the end. This year we are providing 
transportation for students for summer camp. 
9. Adjournment 
Discussion: James Johnson adjourned the meeting at 7:56 pm

_____________________________________
Chairperson

_____________________________________
Superintendent
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141 General Purpose Schools               

00000 No Function                         

0000 No Cost Center                       

401100 Current Property Tax              -6,888,409  -6,888,409  -6,882,496.02            .00            .00      -5,912.98   99.9%
401200 Trustee's Collections - Pr Yr       -279,533    -279,533    -105,840.75            .00            .00    -173,692.25   37.9%
401250 Trustee's Collections-Bkrptcy        -15,984     -15,984     -29,115.61            .00            .00      13,131.61  182.2%
401300 Clk & Master Collections-Pr Y       -125,053    -125,053     -83,863.31            .00            .00     -41,189.69   67.1%
401400 Interest And Penalty                 -46,786     -46,786     -24,872.02            .00            .00     -21,913.98   53.2%
401610 Payments In Lieu Of Taxes-TVA         -1,549      -1,549      -1,539.42            .00            .00          -9.58   99.4%
401620 In Lieu Of Taxes - Utilities        -154,656    -154,656            .00            .00            .00    -154,656.00     .0%
401630 In Lieu Of Taxes - Other            -132,597    -132,597     -55,116.03            .00            .00     -77,480.97   41.6%
402100 Local Option Sales Tax           -38,545,325 -38,545,325 -29,970,623.20            .00            .00  -8,574,701.80   77.8%
402750 Mixed Drink Tax Revenue             -232,021    -232,021    -145,194.77            .00            .00     -86,826.23   62.6%
403200 Bank Excise Tax                      -15,772     -15,772     -51,470.38            .00            .00      35,698.38  326.3%
411100 Marriage Licenses                     -7,068      -7,068      -6,136.75            .00            .00        -931.25   86.8%
415900 Other Permits                         -2,450      -2,450      -2,113.00            .00            .00        -337.00   86.2%
433800 Vending Machine Collections                0           0      -1,575.00            .00            .00       1,575.00  100.0%
441200 Lease/Rentals                              0           0      -7,165.00            .00            .00       7,165.00  100.0%
441700 Miscellaneous Refunds                      0           0      -6,334.76            .00            .00       6,334.76  100.0%
445300 Sale Of Equipment                          0      -7,900     -10,671.51            .00            .00       2,771.51  135.1%
445600 Damages Recovered From Ind                 0        -500        -535.00            .00            .00          35.00  107.0%
445700 Contributions & Gifts                      0     -32,500     -22,650.00            .00            .00      -9,850.00   69.7%
465110 Basic Education Program          -52,221,000 -52,211,500 -46,937,900.00            .00            .00  -5,273,600.00   89.9%
466100 Career Ladder Program               -205,000    -205,000     -90,895.04            .00            .00    -114,104.96   44.3%
468510 State Revenue Sharing -TVA        -1,301,502  -1,301,502    -923,478.27            .00            .00    -378,023.73   71.0%
469800 Other State Grants                         0           0      -6,704.05            .00            .00       6,704.05  100.0%
476400 ROTC Reimbursement                  -160,000    -160,000    -118,057.13            .00            .00     -41,942.87   73.8%
479900 Other Direct Federal Revenue               0     -76,850     -76,850.61            .00            .00            .61  100.0%
489900 Other                                -15,000     -15,000            .00            .00            .00     -15,000.00     .0%
497000 Insurance Recovery                         0     -49,480     -71,966.54            .00            .00      22,486.54  145.4%
498000 Transfers In                         -31,500  -3,031,500  -2,500,000.00            .00            .00    -531,500.00   82.5%

     TOTAL No Cost Center              -100,381,205-103,538,935 -88,133,164.17            .00            .00 -15,405,770.83   85.1%

5100 Coca Cola Commissions                
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433800 Vending Machine Collections           -1,575      -1,575            .00            .00            .00      -1,575.00     .0%

     TOTAL Coca Cola Commissions             -1,575      -1,575            .00            .00            .00      -1,575.00     .0%

5200 In Lieu of Tax Payment-Bodine        

401630 In Lieu Of Taxes - Other            -225,800    -225,800    -225,800.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL In Lieu of Tax Payment-Bodi     -225,800    -225,800    -225,800.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

6100 Coordinated School Health            

465900 Other State Education Funds         -135,000    -135,000     -91,993.32            .00            .00     -43,006.68   68.1%

     TOTAL Coordinated School Health       -135,000    -135,000     -91,993.32            .00            .00     -43,006.68   68.1%

6130 SSMS                                 

465900 Other State Education Funds                0     -18,553     -18,552.69            .00            .00           -.31  100.0%

     TOTAL SSMS                                   0     -18,553     -18,552.69            .00            .00           -.31  100.0%

6150 Leaps-Lottery Educ Afterschool       

469800 Other State Grants                         0    -168,750     -44,001.44            .00            .00    -124,748.56   26.1%

     TOTAL Leaps-Lottery Educ Aftersch            0    -168,750     -44,001.44            .00            .00    -124,748.56   26.1%

6160 FAST Grant                           

465900 Other State Education Funds                0     -10,000     -10,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL FAST Grant                             0     -10,000     -10,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

6220 LEADS Grant 6220                     
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481300 Contributions                              0      -1,000      -1,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL LEADS Grant 6220                       0      -1,000      -1,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

6230 Regions Grant                        

481300 Contributions                              0     -10,000     -10,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Regions Grant                          0     -10,000     -10,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

6250 Safe Schools Act                     

469800 Other State Grants                   -20,243    -224,732     -50,191.46            .00            .00    -174,540.54   22.3%

     TOTAL Safe Schools Act                 -20,243    -224,732     -50,191.46            .00            .00    -174,540.54   22.3%

6350 Vocational Rehabilitation            

469800 Other State Grants                  -124,750    -124,750     -62,552.91            .00            .00     -62,197.09   50.1%

     TOTAL Vocational Rehabilitation       -124,750    -124,750     -62,552.91            .00            .00     -62,197.09   50.1%

6370 CC Early Intervening Services        

498000 Transfers In                        -171,742    -215,197     -20,039.56            .00            .00    -195,157.44    9.3%

     TOTAL CC Early Intervening Servic     -171,742    -215,197     -20,039.56            .00            .00    -195,157.44    9.3%

6400 School Age Child Care                

435170 Tuition - Other                     -400,000    -400,000    -106,049.79            .00            .00    -293,950.21   26.5%

     TOTAL School Age Child Care           -400,000    -400,000    -106,049.79            .00            .00    -293,950.21   26.5%

6450 Voluntary Pre-K Grant                
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465150 Early Childhood Ed-State Gran     -1,489,510  -1,484,142    -995,558.18            .00            .00    -488,583.82   67.1%

     TOTAL Voluntary Pre-K Grant         -1,489,510  -1,484,142    -995,558.18            .00            .00    -488,583.82   67.1%

6470 Northwest TN Head Start              

489900 Other                                -24,000     -24,000     -20,586.33            .00            .00      -3,413.67   85.8%

     TOTAL Northwest TN Head Start          -24,000     -24,000     -20,586.33            .00            .00      -3,413.67   85.8%

6510 Homework Diner                       

445700 Contributions & Gifts                      0      -4,265            .00            .00            .00      -4,265.00     .0%

     TOTAL Homework Diner                         0      -4,265            .00            .00            .00      -4,265.00     .0%

6530 Stanley Black & Decker Grant         

445700 Contributions & Gifts                      0     -30,000     -30,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Stanley Black & Decker Gran            0     -30,000     -30,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

6620 Summer Learning Camps-ES             

465900 Other State Education Funds                0    -878,023            .00            .00            .00    -878,023.00     .0%

     TOTAL Summer Learning Camps-ES               0    -878,023            .00            .00            .00    -878,023.00     .0%

6630 STREAM Mini Camps-ES                 

465900 Other State Education Funds                0    -131,742            .00            .00            .00    -131,742.00     .0%

     TOTAL STREAM Mini Camps-ES                   0    -131,742            .00            .00            .00    -131,742.00     .0%

6680 MS STEM Grant                        
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465900 Other State Education Funds                0     -40,000     -40,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL MS STEM Grant                          0     -40,000     -40,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

6720 COVID-19 Grant-Remote Learning       

473010 COVID-19 Grant-Schools                     0    -806,574    -806,573.44            .00            .00           -.56  100.0%

     TOTAL COVID-19 Grant-Remote Learn            0    -806,574    -806,573.44            .00            .00           -.56  100.0%

6750 GPS-Priority School State Gran       

465900 Other State Education Funds          -99,704     -97,796     -97,789.43            .00            .00          -6.57  100.0%

     TOTAL GPS-Priority School State G      -99,704     -97,796     -97,789.43            .00            .00          -6.57  100.0%

6800 Project Lead The Way                 

489900 Other                                      0           0     -10,000.00            .00            .00      10,000.00  100.0%

     TOTAL Project Lead The Way                   0           0     -10,000.00            .00            .00      10,000.00  100.0%

     TOTAL No Function                 -103,073,529-108,570,834 -90,773,852.72            .00            .00 -17,796,981.28   83.6%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

0000 No Cost Center                       

511600 Teachers                          33,708,000  33,889,500  28,195,268.14   2,571,959.72            .00   5,694,231.86   83.2%
511700 Career Ladder Program                100,000     100,000      77,999.20          76.92            .00      22,000.80   78.0%
512800 Homebound Teachers                   150,000     150,000     110,573.72       9,735.16            .00      39,426.28   73.7%
514000 Salary Supplements                   610,000     610,000     531,942.74      67,843.34            .00      78,057.26   87.2%
516300 Educational Assistants             1,152,000   1,139,000     905,777.62      85,404.57            .00     233,222.38   79.5%
518800 Bonus Payments                       545,000     975,000     820,575.20            .00            .00     154,424.80   84.2%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers        140,000      80,000      61,455.00      12,112.50            .00      18,545.00   76.8%
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519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers           405,000     200,000     160,007.00      21,113.50            .00      39,993.00   80.0%
520100 Social Security                    2,640,000   2,652,300   2,170,997.44     191,409.09            .00     481,302.56   81.9%
520400 Pensions                           3,431,000   3,445,000   2,818,232.36     251,559.98            .00     626,767.64   81.8%
520600 Life Insurance                        73,000      73,250      62,819.84       5,410.85            .00      10,430.16   85.8%
520700 Medical Insurance                  3,651,000   3,671,400   3,118,955.54     319,708.99            .00     552,444.46   85.0%
520800 Dental Insurance                     132,000     132,440     111,024.00      11,344.35            .00      21,416.00   83.8%
521100 Local Retirement                      27,000      28,200      23,305.30       2,159.04            .00       4,894.70   82.6%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza        235,000     251,000     212,686.61      19,355.74            .00      38,313.39   84.7%
529900 Other Fringe Benefits                325,000     325,000     120,380.92      13,117.67            .00     204,619.08   37.0%
535600 Tuition                              110,000      60,000      53,116.00            .00            .00       6,884.00   88.5%
539900 Other Contracted Services          1,245,900     734,088     657,007.54      26,596.76      51,679.65      25,400.81   96.5%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat         360,000     352,500     228,110.14       2,279.04     123,608.76         781.10   99.8%
544900 Textbooks                            435,000     435,000     376,891.76          44.99      57,937.23         171.01  100.0%
547100 Software                             101,000     148,500     118,728.50            .00         499.00      29,272.50   80.3%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          62,500      62,500      16,726.47            .00      44,028.89       1,744.64   97.2%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment        150,000     180,424      76,586.47         286.00      88,388.70      15,448.83   91.4%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                49,788,400  49,695,102  41,029,167.51   3,611,518.21     366,142.23   8,299,792.26   83.3%

5150 Fine Arts Allocation                 

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          50,000      50,000      28,141.00            .00            .00      21,859.00   56.3%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment         58,500      58,500      26,831.00            .00            .00      31,669.00   45.9%

     TOTAL Fine Arts Allocation             108,500     108,500      54,972.00            .00            .00      53,528.00   50.7%

5300 Montessori Program                   

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat           5,000       5,000       5,000.00         484.70            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Montessori Program                 5,000       5,000       5,000.00         484.70            .00            .00  100.0%

6230 Regions Grant                        

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0       3,000       3,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Regions Grant                          0       3,000       3,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

6530 Stanley Black & Decker Grant         



Madison County

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT FUND 141

Report generated: 06/03/2021 12:00
User:             4950hkellar
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      7

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2021 11

                                           ORIGINAL    REVISED                                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                            APPROP     BUDGET       YTD ACTUAL     MTD ACTUAL   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET    USE/COL

572200 Regular Instruction Equipment              0      30,000      30,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Stanley Black & Decker Gran            0      30,000      30,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

6620 Summer Learning Camps-ES             

518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0     672,000            .00            .00            .00     672,000.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                            0      51,408            .00            .00            .00      51,408.00     .0%
520400 Pensions                                   0      65,000            .00            .00            .00      65,000.00     .0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza              0       3,612            .00            .00            .00       3,612.00     .0%

     TOTAL Summer Learning Camps-ES               0     792,020            .00            .00            .00     792,020.00     .0%

6630 STREAM Mini Camps-ES                 

518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0     112,000            .00            .00            .00     112,000.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                            0       8,568            .00            .00            .00       8,568.00     .0%
520400 Pensions                                   0      10,617            .00            .00            .00      10,617.00     .0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza              0         557            .00            .00            .00         557.00     .0%

     TOTAL STREAM Mini Camps-ES                   0     131,742            .00            .00            .00     131,742.00     .0%

6720 COVID-19 Grant-Remote Learning       

572200 Regular Instruction Equipment              0     806,574     806,573.44            .00            .00            .56  100.0%

     TOTAL COVID-19 Grant-Remote Learn            0     806,574     806,573.44            .00            .00            .56  100.0%

6750 GPS-Priority School State Gran       

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat           3,982           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0       2,260       2,259.29            .00            .00            .71  100.0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment              0      95,536      95,536.13            .00            .00           -.13  100.0%

     TOTAL GPS-Priority School State G        3,982      97,796      97,795.42            .00            .00            .58  100.0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program   49,905,882  51,669,734  42,026,508.37   3,612,002.91     366,142.23   9,277,083.40   82.0%
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71200 Special Education Program           

0000 No Cost Center                       

511600 Teachers                           6,048,000   6,048,000   4,757,288.76     425,267.67            .00   1,290,711.24   78.7%
511700 Career Ladder Program                 25,000      25,000      20,028.40         153.84            .00       4,971.60   80.1%
512800 Homebound Teachers                    87,000      87,000      47,917.76       4,356.16            .00      39,082.24   55.1%
516300 Educational Assistants               936,000     936,000     653,721.30      59,130.20            .00     282,278.70   69.8%
517100 Speech Pathologists                  665,000     665,000     519,528.29      56,290.65            .00     145,471.71   78.1%
518800 Bonus Payments                       103,000     223,000     187,819.20            .00            .00      35,180.80   84.2%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers         15,000      15,000       4,292.50          85.00            .00      10,707.50   28.6%
519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers            60,000      60,000      27,424.00       2,989.00            .00      32,576.00   45.7%
520100 Social Security                      550,000     550,000     421,550.34      35,954.59            .00     128,449.66   76.6%
520400 Pensions                             640,000     655,000     507,853.34      41,843.15            .00     147,146.66   77.5%
520600 Life Insurance                        15,000      15,000      10,472.82       1,037.47            .00       4,527.18   69.8%
520700 Medical Insurance                    608,000     608,000     490,240.22      50,902.92            .00     117,759.78   80.6%
520800 Dental Insurance                      28,500      28,500      21,153.18       2,110.61            .00       7,346.82   74.2%
521100 Local Retirement                      20,000      20,000      17,232.43       1,458.95            .00       2,767.57   86.2%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza         38,000      38,000      29,521.32       2,603.30            .00       8,478.68   77.7%
531000 ContractsW/OtherPublicAgencie        536,000     536,000     482,339.20      99,273.83      53,660.80            .00  100.0%
531200 Contracts with PrivateAgencie        114,000     114,000      53,468.12       3,273.38      42,660.46      17,871.42   84.3%
539900 Other Contracted Services             35,000      35,000      22,015.00       2,145.00       5,310.00       7,675.00   78.1%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          25,000      25,000      23,762.22            .00         619.84         617.94   97.5%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          25,000      25,000      23,200.35       1,291.47       1,446.42         353.23   98.6%
572500 Special Education Equipment           30,000      30,000      11,383.80            .00            .00      18,616.20   37.9%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                10,603,500  10,738,500   8,332,212.55     790,167.19     103,697.52   2,302,589.93   78.6%

6350 Vocational Rehabilitation            

516300 Educational Assistants                34,500      34,500      23,621.88       1,075.24            .00      10,878.12   68.5%
520100 Social Security                        2,600       2,600       1,774.52          80.70            .00         825.48   68.3%
520600 Life Insurance                            70          70          43.52           2.56            .00          26.48   62.2%
520700 Medical Insurance                      5,000       5,000            .00            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
520800 Dental Insurance                         500         500         190.05          10.86            .00         309.95   38.0%
521100 Local Retirement                       1,400       1,400         772.87            .00            .00         627.13   55.2%

     TOTAL Vocational Rehabilitation         44,070      44,070      26,402.84       1,169.36            .00      17,667.16   59.9%

     TOTAL Special Education Program     10,647,570  10,782,570   8,358,615.39     791,336.55     103,697.52   2,320,257.09   78.5%
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71300 Vocational Education Program        

0000 No Cost Center                       

511600 Teachers                           2,064,000   2,064,000   1,671,849.75     150,910.54            .00     392,150.25   81.0%
511700 Career Ladder Program                  5,000       5,000       2,267.50            .00            .00       2,732.50   45.4%
518800 Bonus Payments                        30,000      55,000      41,892.00            .00            .00      13,108.00   76.2%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages              30,000      30,000      24,249.60       2,020.80            .00       5,750.40   80.8%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers          7,000       7,000         765.00          85.00            .00       6,235.00   10.9%
519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers            22,000      22,000      20,170.00       4,077.00            .00       1,830.00   91.7%
520100 Social Security                      154,000     154,000     125,410.99      10,916.01            .00      28,589.01   81.4%
520400 Pensions                             191,000     191,000     153,202.93      13,193.49            .00      37,797.07   80.2%
520600 Life Insurance                         4,000       4,000       2,953.54         282.80            .00       1,046.46   73.8%
520700 Medical Insurance                    185,000     185,000     133,766.46      13,022.24            .00      51,233.54   72.3%
520800 Dental Insurance                       9,500       9,500       6,381.25         629.24            .00       3,118.75   67.2%
521100 Local Retirement                           0           0       1,006.96          80.84            .00      -1,006.96  100.0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza         14,000      15,500      12,883.40       1,108.34            .00       2,616.60   83.1%
539900 Other Contracted Services              2,000       2,000       1,018.95            .00         858.94         122.11   93.9%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          47,500      78,963      66,409.42      17,509.01      11,150.85       1,402.73   98.2%
543000 Textbooks - Electronic                20,000      20,000      19,197.50            .00         802.50            .00  100.0%
544900 Textbooks                             20,000       3,041       3,059.39            .00            .00         -18.39  100.6%
547100 Software                               7,500       6,196       3,846.00            .00       2,350.00            .00  100.0%
573000 Vocational Instruct Equipment         50,000     111,865      24,628.08            .00         223.49      87,013.43   22.2%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 2,862,500   2,964,065   2,314,958.72     213,835.31      15,385.78     633,720.50   78.6%

6520 Toyota Grant                         

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          20,451      28,000      20,823.98       2,508.25       4,168.27       3,007.75   89.3%

     TOTAL Toyota Grant                      20,451      28,000      20,823.98       2,508.25       4,168.27       3,007.75   89.3%

6680 MS STEM Grant                        

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0      20,000       5,585.97            .00      18,362.04      -3,948.01  119.7%
573000 Vocational Instruct Equipment              0      10,000            .00            .00       9,646.20         353.80   96.5%

     TOTAL MS STEM Grant                          0      30,000       5,585.97            .00      28,008.24      -3,594.21  112.0%
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6800 Project Lead The Way                 

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          14,546      14,774      12,811.56         835.50       1,150.80         811.64   94.5%
573000 Vocational Instruct Equipment         10,000      10,000            .00            .00            .00      10,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Project Lead The Way              24,546      24,774      12,811.56         835.50       1,150.80      10,811.64   56.4%

     TOTAL Vocational Education Progra    2,907,497   3,046,839   2,354,180.23     217,179.06      48,713.09     643,945.68   78.9%

72110 Attendance                          

0000 No Cost Center                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                   63,000      63,000      57,500.40       4,791.70            .00       5,499.60   91.3%
518800 Bonus Payments                           600       2,600       1,716.00            .00            .00         884.00   66.0%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             102,000     102,000      85,790.32       7,439.62            .00      16,209.68   84.1%
520100 Social Security                       12,000      12,000      10,787.20         907.00            .00       1,212.80   89.9%
520400 Pensions                              13,200      13,200      11,707.68         962.94            .00       1,492.32   88.7%
520600 Life Insurance                           300         300         273.44          25.60            .00          26.56   91.1%
520700 Medical Insurance                     10,200      10,200       8,662.00         835.00            .00       1,538.00   84.9%
520800 Dental Insurance                         200         200         119.46          10.86            .00          80.54   59.7%
521100 Local Retirement                       2,800       2,800       2,195.32         195.80            .00         604.68   78.4%
535500 Travel                                 3,500       3,500       1,031.39         374.36            .00       2,468.61   29.5%
547100 Software                             128,000     128,000     122,998.61            .00            .00       5,001.39   96.1%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           1,800       1,800         902.29            .00            .00         897.71   50.1%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           6,500       6,500         499.99         256.56         650.00       5,350.01   17.7%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   344,100     346,100     304,184.10      15,799.44         650.00      41,265.90   88.1%

     TOTAL Attendance                       344,100     346,100     304,184.10      15,799.44         650.00      41,265.90   88.1%

72120 Health Services                     

0000 No Cost Center                       

513100 Medical Personnel                    558,500     563,500     452,975.17      38,422.64            .00     110,524.83   80.4%
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518800 Bonus Payments                         3,400      18,400      12,000.25            .00            .00       6,399.75   65.2%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0           0        -432.45            .00            .00         432.45  100.0%
520100 Social Security                       39,000      39,383      31,684.90       2,594.66            .00       7,698.10   80.5%
520400 Pensions                              34,000      39,579      32,099.94       2,762.65            .00       7,479.06   81.1%
520600 Life Insurance                         1,000       1,000         831.28          77.92            .00         168.72   83.1%
520700 Medical Insurance                     84,000      84,000      74,395.00       6,879.00            .00       9,605.00   88.6%
520800 Dental Insurance                       3,800       3,800       2,530.32         211.92            .00       1,269.68   66.6%
521100 Local Retirement                       8,100       8,100       4,404.17         320.34            .00       3,695.83   54.4%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza          6,000       6,500       5,093.95         438.56            .00       1,406.05   78.4%
535500 Travel                                 2,500       2,500       2,258.51         532.11            .00         241.49   90.3%
547100 Software                              12,500      12,500      11,700.00            .00            .00         800.00   93.6%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          12,000      12,000      10,384.13         342.49       1,586.21          29.66   99.8%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           1,000       1,000         674.00          96.00         300.00          26.00   97.4%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   765,800     792,262     640,599.17      52,678.29       1,886.21     149,776.62   81.1%

6100 Coordinated School Health            

513100 Medical Personnel                     48,000      46,064      39,042.29       3,729.04            .00       7,021.71   84.8%
518800 Bonus Payments                           700         871       1,441.00            .00            .00        -570.00  165.4%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages              46,600      48,250      49,452.90       6,705.78            .00      -1,202.90  102.5%
520100 Social Security                        6,000       6,475       6,056.30         691.75            .00         418.70   93.5%
520400 Pensions                               8,000       8,360       7,063.60         605.99            .00       1,296.40   84.5%
520600 Life Insurance                           150         150         120.48          11.68            .00          29.52   80.3%
520700 Medical Insurance                     10,500      15,956      13,592.00       1,389.00            .00       2,364.00   85.2%
520800 Dental Insurance                         550         776         652.98          67.02            .00         123.02   84.1%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza            600         464         407.45          36.59            .00          56.55   87.8%
535500 Travel                                 3,000         500         262.16          77.31            .00         237.84   52.4%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           9,000       6,534       6,208.69       1,636.89         219.00         106.31   98.4%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           1,900         600         600.00          79.00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Coordinated School Health        135,000     135,000     124,899.85      15,030.05         219.00       9,881.15   92.7%

     TOTAL Health Services                  900,800     927,262     765,499.02      67,708.34       2,105.21     159,657.77   82.8%

72130 Other Student Support               

0000 No Cost Center                       
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511700 Career Ladder Program                  3,000       3,000       2,000.00            .00            .00       1,000.00   66.7%
512300 Guidance Personnel                 2,008,000   2,008,000   1,661,419.37     146,517.02            .00     346,580.63   82.7%
512400 Psychological Personnel              397,000     397,000     334,958.72      30,858.76            .00      62,041.28   84.4%
513000 Social Workers                       117,500     117,500      99,272.63       7,285.18            .00      18,227.37   84.5%
513500 Assessment Personnel                       0      47,000      38,963.74       3,611.89            .00       8,036.26   82.9%
516200 Clerical Personnel                    94,000      94,000      77,720.26       6,817.72            .00      16,279.74   82.7%
518800 Bonus Payments                        34,600      66,600      55,037.80            .00            .00      11,562.20   82.6%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             130,000     130,000      78,329.03       8,625.00            .00      51,670.97   60.3%
520100 Social Security                      195,000     198,500     160,420.76      13,676.46            .00      38,079.24   80.8%
520400 Pensions                             253,000     260,000     204,789.56      17,372.11            .00      55,210.44   78.8%
520600 Life Insurance                         5,200       5,280       4,125.36         402.96            .00       1,154.64   78.1%
520700 Medical Insurance                    258,000     262,600     196,783.96      19,086.00            .00      65,816.04   74.9%
520800 Dental Insurance                      10,600      10,910       7,767.89         724.52            .00       3,142.11   71.2%
521100 Local Retirement                       1,500       1,500       2,023.69         283.79            .00        -523.69  134.9%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza          9,500      10,000       8,265.80         799.50            .00       1,734.20   82.7%
530900 Contracts With Govt Agencies         250,000     250,000     250,000.00     250,000.00            .00            .00  100.0%
535500 Travel                                15,800       9,800       3,586.34         480.94            .00       6,213.66   36.6%
539900 Other Contracted Services             97,500      35,500      16,796.20         394.32       3,160.20      15,543.60   56.2%
547100 Software                             143,500     143,500     136,224.61            .00            .00       7,275.39   94.9%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          81,100      81,600      11,507.51         761.72      65,726.67       4,365.82   94.6%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           1,500       1,500            .00            .00            .00       1,500.00     .0%
559900 Other Charges                          8,000       8,000         849.06            .00       2,734.00       4,416.94   44.8%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 4,114,300   4,141,790   3,350,842.29     507,697.89      71,620.87     719,326.84   82.6%

6160 FAST Grant                           

518900 Other Salaries and Wages               1,200       3,460       3,430.00         675.00            .00          30.00   99.1%
520100 Social Security                           92         372         258.46          50.75            .00         113.54   69.5%
520400 Pensions                                 123         504         259.56          50.64            .00         244.44   51.5%
521100 Local Retirement                           0           0           3.20            .00            .00          -3.20  100.0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza              0           0          45.54           9.41            .00         -45.54  100.0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           4,187      11,266      11,030.75       1,815.97         230.00           5.25  100.0%

     TOTAL FAST Grant                         5,602      15,602      15,027.51       2,601.77         230.00         344.49   97.8%

6220 LEADS Grant 6220                     

549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0       1,000       1,463.16         469.18            .00        -463.16  146.3%

     TOTAL LEADS Grant 6220                       0       1,000       1,463.16         469.18            .00        -463.16  146.3%
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6250 Safe Schools Act                     

512300 Guidance Personnel                     9,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520100 Social Security                          689           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520400 Pensions                                 957           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Safe Schools Act                  10,646           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

6370 CC Early Intervening Services        

518900 Other Salaries and Wages             128,000     128,000      90,011.46       8,182.86            .00      37,988.54   70.3%
519600 In-Service Training                    3,500      15,000            .00            .00            .00      15,000.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                       10,063       9,500       6,509.26         589.43            .00       2,990.74   68.5%
520400 Pensions                               7,400      10,643       3,821.39         347.40            .00       6,821.61   35.9%
520600 Life Insurance                           225         225         170.80          17.08            .00          54.20   75.9%
520700 Medical Insurance                     10,000      10,000       7,779.44         786.64            .00       2,220.56   77.8%
520800 Dental Insurance                         250         250         215.00          21.50            .00          35.00   86.0%
521100 Local Retirement                       2,243       2,243       2,290.66         129.66            .00         -47.66  102.1%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza              0           0       1,076.24          97.84            .00      -1,076.24  100.0%
535500 Travel                                 1,750       1,750            .00            .00            .00       1,750.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           5,811      13,086         133.10            .00            .00      12,952.90    1.0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           1,000      18,000       3,043.06            .00       2,758.94      12,198.00   32.2%
579000 Other Equipment                        1,500       6,500            .00            .00            .00       6,500.00     .0%

     TOTAL CC Early Intervening Servic      171,742     215,197     115,050.41      10,172.41       2,758.94      97,387.65   54.7%

6520 Toyota Grant                         

535500 Travel                                 1,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Toyota Grant                       1,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

6620 Summer Learning Camps-ES             

512300 Guidance Personnel                         0      72,000            .00            .00            .00      72,000.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                            0       5,508            .00            .00            .00       5,508.00     .0%
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520400 Pensions                                   0       8,137            .00            .00            .00       8,137.00     .0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza              0         358            .00            .00            .00         358.00     .0%

     TOTAL Summer Learning Camps-ES               0      86,003            .00            .00            .00      86,003.00     .0%

6680 MS STEM Grant                        

535500 Travel                                     0       4,000            .00            .00            .00       4,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL MS STEM Grant                          0       4,000            .00            .00            .00       4,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support          4,303,290   4,463,592   3,482,383.37     520,941.25      74,609.81     906,598.82   79.7%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

0000 No Cost Center                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                  625,000     395,000     322,231.72      27,130.56            .00      72,768.28   81.6%
511700 Career Ladder Program                 23,000      23,000      15,945.00            .00            .00       7,055.00   69.3%
512900 Librarians                         1,138,000   1,138,000     857,874.38      80,280.16            .00     280,125.62   75.4%
516200 Clerical Personnel                   108,500     108,500      96,499.10       8,166.20            .00      12,000.90   88.9%
518800 Bonus Payments                        24,000      56,000      44,278.35            .00            .00      11,721.65   79.1%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             905,000     784,800     666,084.70      64,660.24            .00     118,715.30   84.9%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers          6,000       6,000       1,020.00            .00            .00       4,980.00   17.0%
519600 In-Service Training                   18,500      18,500       2,000.00            .00            .00      16,500.00   10.8%
519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers             8,000       8,000       3,259.00       1,497.50            .00       4,741.00   40.7%
520100 Social Security                      205,000     200,102     139,482.50      12,365.94            .00      60,619.50   69.7%
520400 Pensions                             261,000     253,791     179,831.76      16,071.97            .00      73,959.24   70.9%
520600 Life Insurance                         5,300       5,180       3,572.93         343.36            .00       1,607.07   69.0%
520700 Medical Insurance                    238,000     233,500     167,090.21      15,788.00            .00      66,409.79   71.6%
520800 Dental Insurance                       9,000       8,860       5,943.21         547.02            .00       2,916.79   67.1%
521100 Local Retirement                       8,000       8,000       5,154.60         376.18            .00       2,845.40   64.4%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza          4,300       5,300       3,884.42         304.72            .00       1,415.58   73.3%
535500 Travel                                18,500      18,500       3,820.34         600.63            .00      14,679.66   20.7%
539900 Other Contracted Services             10,000      10,650       4,587.79         475.76       5,541.41         520.80   95.1%
543200 Library Books/Media                   60,000      60,000      37,908.00            .00            .00      22,092.00   63.2%
543500 Office Supplies                       11,600      11,600       4,664.77         292.41       1,008.19       5,927.04   48.9%
547100 Software                              25,000      25,000      24,456.00            .00            .00         544.00   97.8%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          20,000      19,350      14,900.29      10,366.63       1,151.75       3,297.96   83.0%
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552400 In Service/Staff Development          58,800      18,800      14,796.03       3,688.00       3,607.00         396.97   97.9%
559900 Other Charges                          3,500       3,500       2,170.28       1,320.28         400.00         929.72   73.4%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 3,794,000   3,419,933   2,621,455.38     244,275.56      11,708.35     786,769.27   77.0%

5150 Fine Arts Allocation                 

535500 Travel                                11,000      11,000      10,287.00            .00            .00         713.00   93.5%

     TOTAL Fine Arts Allocation              11,000      11,000      10,287.00            .00            .00         713.00   93.5%

5300 Montessori Program                   

552400 In Service/Staff Development          10,000      10,000      10,100.00      10,100.00            .00        -100.00  101.0%
559900 Other Charges                          5,000       5,000       5,000.00         968.00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Montessori Program                15,000      15,000      15,100.00      11,068.00            .00        -100.00  100.7%

6250 Safe Schools Act                     

518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0      22,500      11,764.17       1,821.82            .00      10,735.83   52.3%
520100 Social Security                            0       1,722         899.90         139.36            .00         822.10   52.3%
520600 Life Insurance                             0           0          23.04           3.84            .00         -23.04  100.0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           4,225       1,765         894.07            .00          21.86         849.07   51.9%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           5,372      10,000       3,404.27            .00       5,945.73         650.00   93.5%

     TOTAL Safe Schools Act                   9,597      35,987      16,985.45       1,965.02       5,967.59      13,033.96   63.8%

6510 Homework Diner                       

518900 Other Salaries and Wages               3,600       3,600            .00            .00            .00       3,600.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                          275         275            .00            .00            .00         275.00     .0%
520400 Pensions                                 370         370            .00            .00            .00         370.00     .0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza             20          20            .00            .00            .00          20.00     .0%

     TOTAL Homework Diner                     4,265       4,265            .00            .00            .00       4,265.00     .0%

6750 GPS-Priority School State Gran       



Madison County

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT FUND 141

Report generated: 06/03/2021 12:00
User:             4950hkellar
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page     16

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2021 11

                                           ORIGINAL    REVISED                                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                            APPROP     BUDGET       YTD ACTUAL     MTD ACTUAL   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET    USE/COL

518900 Other Salaries and Wages              15,160           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers          4,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
519600 In-Service Training                   46,970           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520100 Social Security                        5,940           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520400 Pensions                               6,372           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
521100 Local Retirement                         480           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza            800           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development          10,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL GPS-Priority School State G       89,722           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program    3,923,584   3,486,185   2,663,827.83     257,308.58      17,675.94     804,681.23   76.9%

72220 Special Education Program           

0000 No Cost Center                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                  166,500     166,500     150,313.96      12,804.08            .00      16,186.04   90.3%
518800 Bonus Payments                         6,400      21,400      15,834.00            .00            .00       5,566.00   74.0%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             498,000     498,000     387,741.34      36,254.41            .00     110,258.66   77.9%
520100 Social Security                       48,000      48,000      39,258.61       3,452.69            .00       8,741.39   81.8%
520400 Pensions                              58,500      58,500      49,016.85       4,612.34            .00       9,483.15   83.8%
520600 Life Insurance                         1,300       1,300       1,030.56         102.72            .00         269.44   79.3%
520700 Medical Insurance                     71,000      71,000      52,398.98       4,779.00            .00      18,601.02   73.8%
520800 Dental Insurance                       2,300       2,300       1,499.30         138.54            .00         800.70   65.2%
521100 Local Retirement                       5,500       5,500       4,086.40         300.40            .00       1,413.60   74.3%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza            500         500           7.62            .00            .00         492.38    1.5%
531200 Contracts with PrivateAgencie         12,500      12,500       6,307.50       2,057.55       6,192.50            .00  100.0%
533600 Maint & Repair Serv-Equipment          5,000       5,000            .00            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
535500 Travel                                30,000      30,000       9,727.62       1,444.35            .00      20,272.38   32.4%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          25,000      25,000      23,945.77         226.66       1,026.91          27.32   99.9%
552400 In Service/Staff Development          10,000      10,000       9,680.34         232.50         195.30         124.36   98.8%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   940,500     955,500     750,848.85      66,405.24       7,414.71     197,236.44   79.4%

6350 Vocational Rehabilitation            

518900 Other Salaries and Wages              64,500      64,500      53,798.08       4,711.97            .00      10,701.92   83.4%
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520100 Social Security                        4,900       4,900       4,053.95         352.82            .00         846.05   82.7%
520400 Pensions                               4,600       4,600       3,839.90         350.07            .00         760.10   83.5%
520600 Life Insurance                           180         180          84.94           8.25            .00          95.06   47.2%
520700 Medical Insurance                      5,000       5,000            .00            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
520800 Dental Insurance                         500         500         276.58          34.70            .00         223.42   55.3%
521100 Local Retirement                       1,000       1,000         825.51          67.56            .00         174.49   82.6%

     TOTAL Vocational Rehabilitation         80,680      80,680      62,878.96       5,525.37            .00      17,801.04   77.9%

     TOTAL Special Education Program      1,021,180   1,036,180     813,727.81      71,930.61       7,414.71     215,037.48   79.2%

72230 Vocational Education Program        

0000 No Cost Center                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                   75,500           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
518800 Bonus Payments                           250           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520100 Social Security                        5,600           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520400 Pensions                               7,800           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520600 Life Insurance                           200           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520700 Medical Insurance                     10,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520800 Dental Insurance                         300           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
533600 Maint & Repair Serv-Equipment         10,000       5,000       2,852.37            .00            .00       2,147.63   57.0%
535500 Travel                                 1,000         300            .00            .00            .00         300.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           1,000       1,000         926.50            .00            .00          73.50   92.7%
559900 Other Charges                          2,000         500         100.00            .00            .00         400.00   20.0%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   113,650       6,800       3,878.87            .00            .00       2,921.13   57.0%

6520 Toyota Grant                         

552400 In Service/Staff Development           5,000       2,000            .00            .00            .00       2,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Toyota Grant                       5,000       2,000            .00            .00            .00       2,000.00     .0%

6680 MS STEM Grant                        
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552400 In Service/Staff Development               0       6,000            .00            .00            .00       6,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL MS STEM Grant                          0       6,000            .00            .00            .00       6,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Vocational Education Progra      118,650      14,800       3,878.87            .00            .00      10,921.13   26.2%

72250 Technology                          

0000 No Cost Center                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                  153,000     153,000      99,934.80       2,529.42            .00      53,065.20   65.3%
518800 Bonus Payments                         1,800       5,800       4,566.00            .00            .00       1,234.00   78.7%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             324,000     329,000     277,581.38      20,815.68            .00      51,418.62   84.4%
520100 Social Security                       34,000      34,077      26,993.44       1,584.48            .00       7,083.56   79.2%
520400 Pensions                              16,500      16,603      12,486.90         797.30            .00       4,116.10   75.2%
520600 Life Insurance                         1,000       1,000         708.80          45.92            .00         291.20   70.9%
520700 Medical Insurance                     50,000      50,000      43,166.00       3,614.00            .00       6,834.00   86.3%
520800 Dental Insurance                       2,000       2,000       1,386.48          77.88            .00         613.52   69.3%
521100 Local Retirement                      18,500      18,500      11,147.79         530.20            .00       7,352.21   60.3%
533600 Maint & Repair Serv-Equipment         77,000      77,000      66,686.82          74.86         500.00       9,813.18   87.3%
535000 Internet Connectivity                150,000     150,000      99,489.94      20,476.20      27,894.66      22,615.40   84.9%
535500 Travel                                 1,000       1,000            .00            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
539900 Other Contracted Services            223,000     217,820     173,618.43         158.63       5,083.64      39,117.93   82.0%
547000 Cabling                               10,000      10,000         200.00            .00            .00       9,800.00    2.0%
547100 Software                             429,200     429,200     403,048.48      14,188.05      19,495.81       6,655.71   98.4%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          20,000      20,000      18,381.36       8,544.95            .00       1,618.64   91.9%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           1,000       1,000         499.00            .00            .00         501.00   49.9%
579000 Other Equipment                       85,000      92,320      91,194.70       6,669.55            .00       1,125.30   98.8%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 1,597,000   1,608,320   1,331,090.32      80,107.12      52,974.11     224,255.57   86.1%

     TOTAL Technology                     1,597,000   1,608,320   1,331,090.32      80,107.12      52,974.11     224,255.57   86.1%

72310 Board of Education                  

0000 No Cost Center                       

511800 Secretary To Board                    49,000      49,000      36,987.30            .00            .00      12,012.70   75.5%
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518800 Bonus Payments                           200         285         570.00            .00            .00        -285.00  200.0%
519100 Board & Committee Members Fee         28,200      28,200      27,300.00       2,700.00            .00         900.00   96.8%
520100 Social Security                        5,800       5,800       4,961.61         206.55            .00         838.39   85.5%
520400 Pensions                               5,700       5,700       4,349.15            .00            .00       1,350.85   76.3%
520600 Life Insurance                           100         100          72.96            .00            .00          27.04   73.0%
521000 Unemployment Compensation            125,000     201,850     101,513.33         801.84            .00     100,336.67   50.3%
530500 Audit Services                        21,000      21,000            .00            .00      21,000.00            .00  100.0%
531600 Contributions                         18,000      40,000       6,078.20            .00            .00      33,921.80   15.2%
532000 Dues And Memberships                  15,000      15,000      13,999.00            .00            .00       1,001.00   93.3%
533100 Legal Services                       250,000     250,000     122,322.56       4,500.00     127,677.44            .00  100.0%
547100 Software                               2,000       2,000       2,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           6,700       6,700       6,363.28            .00         265.19          71.53   98.9%
551000 Trustee's Commission                 700,000     700,000     623,573.65            .00            .00      76,426.35   89.1%
551300 Worker's Compensation Ins            900,000     855,468     827,169.00            .00            .00      28,299.00   96.7%
552400 In Service/Staff Development          27,000      27,000       1,445.72            .00      10,575.00      14,979.28   44.5%
559900 Other Charges                          2,500       2,500         737.78         122.50         263.50       1,498.72   40.1%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 2,156,200   2,210,603   1,779,443.54       8,330.89     159,781.13     271,378.33   87.7%

     TOTAL Board of Education             2,156,200   2,210,603   1,779,443.54       8,330.89     159,781.13     271,378.33   87.7%

72320 Director of Schools                 

0000 No Cost Center                       

510100 County Official/Admin Officer        185,000     185,000     170,769.12      14,230.76            .00      14,230.88   92.3%
510300 Assistant(s)                         114,500     384,500     354,571.02      29,511.16            .00      29,928.98   92.2%
511700 Career Ladder Program                  1,000       1,000       1,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
516100 Secretary(s)                         122,000     122,000     114,960.89       9,594.22            .00       7,039.11   94.2%
518800 Bonus Payments                         1,300       6,850       5,530.00            .00            .00       1,320.00   80.7%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages              70,000      70,000      64,615.45       5,384.62            .00       5,384.55   92.3%
520100 Social Security                       35,000      62,300      54,707.78       4,575.78            .00       7,592.22   87.8%
520400 Pensions                              28,000      68,000      62,304.33       5,142.82            .00       5,695.67   91.6%
520600 Life Insurance                         1,000       1,600       1,341.76         122.24            .00         258.24   83.9%
520700 Medical Insurance                     35,000      48,000      44,279.00       4,166.00            .00       3,721.00   92.2%
520800 Dental Insurance                       1,100       1,600       1,446.36         134.04            .00         153.64   90.4%
521100 Local Retirement                      12,000       2,000       1,959.53         246.58            .00          40.47   98.0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza          2,000       2,400       2,098.21         173.10            .00         301.79   87.4%
529900 Other Fringe Benefits                 31,400      61,400      40,179.78       4,457.50            .00      21,220.22   65.4%
530200 Advertising                           12,000      12,000       8,702.00       1,700.00       3,000.00         298.00   97.5%
530700 Communication                        110,000     182,000     138,036.02      20,406.20      16,443.30      27,520.68   84.9%
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532000 Dues And Memberships                   9,000       9,000       5,450.00            .00         330.00       3,220.00   64.2%
533000 Operating Lease Payments              55,000      55,000       2,000.00            .00      53,000.00            .00  100.0%
534800 Postal Charges                         8,000       8,000       4,534.94         870.00         710.00       2,755.06   65.6%
535500 Travel                                 5,500       5,500       2,305.34         281.46         918.54       2,276.12   58.6%
539900 Other Contracted Services             12,700      21,527      16,881.16       1,668.68       3,945.75         700.09   96.7%
543500 Office Supplies                        3,500       3,500       2,601.36            .00         683.44         215.20   93.9%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          16,000      16,000       5,546.44         181.05       4,147.46       6,306.10   60.6%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           6,500       6,500       2,469.95         686.50         359.90       3,670.15   43.5%
559900 Other Charges                          2,000       2,000       1,878.82            .00            .00         121.18   93.9%
570100 Administration Equipment               4,000       4,000        -115.78            .00       3,500.00         615.78   84.6%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   883,500   1,341,677   1,110,053.48     103,532.71      87,038.39     144,585.13   89.2%

     TOTAL Director of Schools              883,500   1,341,677   1,110,053.48     103,532.71      87,038.39     144,585.13   89.2%

72410 Office of the Principal             

0000 No Cost Center                       

510400 Principals                         2,000,000   2,172,200   2,014,265.92     169,867.36            .00     157,934.08   92.7%
511700 Career Ladder Program                 18,000      18,000      15,000.00            .00            .00       3,000.00   83.3%
513900 Assistant Principals               1,830,000   1,846,000   1,704,744.17     143,650.20            .00     141,255.83   92.3%
516100 Secretary(s)                       1,365,000   1,365,000   1,086,722.70      99,302.44            .00     278,277.30   79.6%
516200 Clerical Personnel                    17,700      17,700      11,832.36       1,217.35            .00       5,867.64   66.8%
518800 Bonus Payments                        40,000     120,000     100,072.00            .00            .00      19,928.00   83.4%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             340,000     340,000     266,766.81      25,560.09            .00      73,233.19   78.5%
520100 Social Security                      403,000     418,650     369,670.97      31,010.61            .00      48,979.03   88.3%
520400 Pensions                             497,000     540,300     474,254.25      48,897.85            .00      66,045.75   87.8%
520600 Life Insurance                        11,000      11,130       9,380.52         883.89            .00       1,749.48   84.3%
520700 Medical Insurance                    548,000     552,500     466,429.25      43,037.45            .00      86,070.75   84.4%
520800 Dental Insurance                      21,500      21,640      18,620.10       1,743.58            .00       3,019.90   86.0%
521100 Local Retirement                      35,000      35,000      33,093.75       3,227.94            .00       1,906.25   94.6%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza          1,500       2,000         952.03         176.26            .00       1,047.97   47.6%
535500 Travel                                14,000      14,000       4,012.46         268.37            .00       9,987.54   28.7%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials         100,000     100,000      96,218.98            .00       2,140.00       1,641.02   98.4%
570100 Administration Equipment              25,000      25,000            .00            .00            .00      25,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 7,266,700   7,599,120   6,672,036.27     568,843.39       2,140.00     924,943.73   87.8%

     TOTAL Office of the Principal        7,266,700   7,599,120   6,672,036.27     568,843.39       2,140.00     924,943.73   87.8%

72510 Fiscal Services                     

0000 No Cost Center                     
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510500 Supervisor/Director                   96,500      96,500      88,722.22       7,362.84            .00       7,777.78   91.9%
511900 Accountants/Bookkeepers              214,500     214,500     196,786.08      16,361.00            .00      17,713.92   91.7%
518800 Bonus Payments                         1,000       3,000       2,998.00          81.00            .00           2.00   99.9%
520100 Social Security                       21,000      22,500      20,392.45       1,667.95            .00       2,107.55   90.6%
520400 Pensions                              21,000      22,500      20,503.36       1,684.18            .00       1,996.64   91.1%
520600 Life Insurance                           600         600         549.12          49.92            .00          50.88   91.5%
520700 Medical Insurance                     15,300      15,300      13,756.00       1,271.00            .00       1,544.00   89.9%
520800 Dental Insurance                       1,600       1,600       1,354.98         123.18            .00         245.02   84.7%
521100 Local Retirement                       8,000       8,000       7,305.93         607.47            .00         694.07   91.3%
532000 Dues And Memberships                   2,100       2,100         769.36            .00            .00       1,330.64   36.6%
535500 Travel                                 1,000       1,000          36.37            .00            .00         963.63    3.6%
539900 Other Contracted Services            280,000     280,000     277,859.52     275,288.40       1,190.48         950.00   99.7%
543500 Office Supplies                        1,500       1,500       1,444.69            .00          52.45           2.86   99.8%
547100 Software                              25,000      25,000      17,412.55            .00            .00       7,587.45   69.7%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           1,000       1,000         620.00            .00         220.00         160.00   84.0%
570100 Administration Equipment               2,000       2,000         281.55            .00         165.00       1,553.45   22.3%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   692,100     697,100     650,792.18     304,496.94       1,627.93      44,679.89   93.6%

     TOTAL Fiscal Services                  692,100     697,100     650,792.18     304,496.94       1,627.93      44,679.89   93.6%

72520 Human Services/Personnel            

0000 No Cost Center                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                  257,500     257,500     231,981.44      19,648.62            .00      25,518.56   90.1%
516200 Clerical Personnel                    42,000      42,000      36,388.59       3,019.80            .00       5,611.41   86.6%
518800 Bonus Payments                         1,250       3,750       3,367.00            .00            .00         383.00   89.8%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             102,000     102,000      94,458.10      10,380.00            .00       7,541.90   92.6%
520100 Social Security                       29,000      29,000      23,995.40       1,977.22            .00       5,004.60   82.7%
520400 Pensions                              24,000      24,000      20,954.99       1,757.16            .00       3,045.01   87.3%
520600 Life Insurance                           800         800         647.20          56.16            .00         152.80   80.9%
520700 Medical Insurance                     32,000      32,000      24,410.00       2,109.00            .00       7,590.00   76.3%
520800 Dental Insurance                       1,600       1,600       1,130.34          95.10            .00         469.66   70.6%
521100 Local Retirement                      13,200      13,200       9,880.67         747.22            .00       3,319.33   74.9%
530200 Advertising                            1,500       1,500            .00            .00            .00       1,500.00     .0%
532000 Dues And Memberships                     800         800         538.00            .00            .00         262.00   67.3%
535500 Travel                                   800         800          64.86            .00            .00         735.14    8.1%
539900 Other Contracted Services              7,250       7,250       3,425.84         142.33       1,545.16       2,279.00   68.6%
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543500 Office Supplies                        3,500       3,500       2,710.60       1,450.89         789.40            .00  100.0%
547100 Software                              25,400      25,400      25,279.06            .00            .00         120.94   99.5%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           5,000       5,000       4,994.73       4,994.73            .00           5.27   99.9%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           3,500       3,500         586.00          36.00         414.00       2,500.00   28.6%
559900 Other Charges                          4,000       4,000       1,630.00            .00         200.00       2,170.00   45.8%
570100 Administration Equipment               2,600       2,600            .00            .00       2,600.00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   557,700     560,200     486,442.82      46,414.23       5,548.56      68,208.62   87.8%

     TOTAL Human Services/Personnel         557,700     560,200     486,442.82      46,414.23       5,548.56      68,208.62   87.8%

72610 Operation of Plant                  

0000 No Cost Center                       

539900 Other Contracted Services          2,306,000   2,306,000   1,964,875.44     193,496.66     303,067.60      38,056.96   98.3%
541500 Electricity                        2,450,000   2,450,000   1,751,310.70     116,466.98            .00     698,689.30   71.5%
543400 Natural Gas                          475,000     475,000     358,509.81      13,548.89            .00     116,490.19   75.5%
545400 Water And Sewer                      300,000     300,000     206,315.54      18,420.15            .00      93,684.46   68.8%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          30,000      30,000      28,218.05            .00          95.01       1,686.94   94.4%
550200 Building And Content Insuranc      1,030,000   1,030,000   1,005,335.04            .00       1,659.66      23,005.30   97.8%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 6,591,000   6,591,000   5,314,564.58     341,932.68     304,822.27     971,613.15   85.3%

     TOTAL Operation of Plant             6,591,000   6,591,000   5,314,564.58     341,932.68     304,822.27     971,613.15   85.3%

72620 Maintenance of Plant                

0000 No Cost Center                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                   94,400      94,400      86,435.04       7,202.92            .00       7,964.96   91.6%
516100 Secretary(s)                          77,000      77,000      71,993.40       8,673.22            .00       5,006.60   93.5%
518800 Bonus Payments                         8,000      23,000      20,904.00            .00            .00       2,096.00   90.9%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages           1,422,000   1,426,000   1,237,689.13     101,195.18            .00     188,310.87   86.8%
520100 Social Security                      115,000     115,306     101,196.08       8,382.70            .00      14,109.92   87.8%
520400 Pensions                             108,000     108,463      90,268.58       7,161.43            .00      18,194.42   83.2%
520600 Life Insurance                         2,700       2,700       2,547.83         226.32            .00         152.17   94.4%
520700 Medical Insurance                    150,000     150,000     132,858.49      10,675.50            .00      17,141.51   88.6%
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520800 Dental Insurance                       6,000       6,000       5,242.28         420.66            .00         757.72   87.4%
521100 Local Retirement                      37,000      37,000      30,970.72       2,294.78            .00       6,029.28   83.7%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza             30          30            .00            .00            .00          30.00     .0%
539900 Other Contracted Services            477,000     504,738     407,751.29      37,674.21      87,551.50       9,435.21   98.1%
547100 Software                              16,200      16,200      16,200.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials         700,000     700,923     465,238.69      48,037.33     207,409.91      28,274.40   96.0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           1,000       1,000         875.00            .00            .00         125.00   87.5%
570100 Administration Equipment               1,500       1,500            .00            .00         371.00       1,129.00   24.7%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 3,215,830   3,264,260   2,670,170.53     231,944.25     295,332.41     298,757.06   90.8%

5900 COVID-19 EXPENDITURES                

520400 Pensions                                   0           0        -160.00            .00            .00         160.00  100.0%
521100 Local Retirement                           0           0         160.00            .00            .00        -160.00  100.0%

     TOTAL COVID-19 EXPENDITURES                  0           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

6230 Regions Grant                        

518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0       6,502       5,590.75         950.00            .00         911.25   86.0%
520100 Social Security                            0         498         427.68          72.67            .00          70.32   85.9%

     TOTAL Regions Grant                          0       7,000       6,018.43       1,022.67            .00         981.57   86.0%

6250 Safe Schools Act                     

570100 Administration Equipment                   0     188,745      42,624.35       5,472.94     106,078.14      40,042.51   78.8%

     TOTAL Safe Schools Act                       0     188,745      42,624.35       5,472.94     106,078.14      40,042.51   78.8%

     TOTAL Maintenance of Plant           3,215,830   3,460,005   2,718,813.31     238,439.86     401,410.55     339,781.14   90.2%

72710 Transportation                      

0000 No Cost Center                       
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510500 Supervisor/Director                   99,000      99,000      91,235.04       7,602.92            .00       7,764.96   92.2%
514200 Mechanic(s)                          425,000     425,000     307,882.59      24,554.54            .00     117,117.41   72.4%
514600 Bus Drivers                        2,350,000   2,350,000   1,752,376.83     173,855.17            .00     597,623.17   74.6%
518800 Bonus Payments                        34,000      84,000      78,760.00            .00            .00       5,240.00   93.8%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             750,000     750,000     692,873.08      65,516.24            .00      57,126.92   92.4%
520100 Social Security                      259,000     259,000     210,408.91      19,583.63            .00      48,591.09   81.2%
520400 Pensions                             198,000     198,000     161,902.84      14,173.44            .00      36,097.16   81.8%
520600 Life Insurance                         5,500       5,500       4,372.62         410.70            .00       1,127.38   79.5%
520700 Medical Insurance                    342,000     342,000     251,420.60      23,387.00            .00      90,579.40   73.5%
520800 Dental Insurance                      20,000      20,000      14,602.10       1,379.78            .00       5,397.90   73.0%
521100 Local Retirement                      72,000      72,000      60,623.88       9,175.94            .00      11,376.12   84.2%
531300 Contracts With Parents                 5,000       5,000            .00            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
533800 Maint & Repair Serv-Vehicles          15,000      24,534       9,960.76            .00       6,190.96       8,382.28   65.8%
535500 Travel                                 1,000       1,000         270.72          61.10            .00         729.28   27.1%
539900 Other Contracted Services             72,700      72,700      19,464.27         716.49      16,452.97      36,782.76   49.4%
541200 Diesel Fuel                          600,000     528,000     227,432.59      32,489.17      51,739.03     248,828.38   52.9%
542500 Gasoline                              90,000      90,000      55,991.59            .00      22,000.00      12,008.41   86.7%
543300 Lubricants                            15,000      15,000       7,860.56            .00       2,533.01       4,606.43   69.3%
543500 Office Supplies                        6,000       6,000       3,614.38            .00       1,287.00       1,098.62   81.7%
545000 Tires And Tubes                      135,000     135,000      64,003.15         670.40      60,882.81      10,114.04   92.5%
545300 Vehicle Parts                        410,000     410,000     196,303.02      17,991.42      71,382.48     142,314.50   65.3%
547100 Software                              71,500      71,500      68,846.25            .00            .00       2,653.75   96.3%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          95,000      95,000      23,232.21          46.59            .00      71,767.79   24.5%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           9,000       9,000       3,205.26            .00       3,465.70       2,329.04   74.1%
559900 Other Charges                         15,000      15,000       9,606.58       1,154.66       1,564.94       3,828.48   74.5%
570100 Administration Equipment               2,500       2,500       2,488.31            .00            .00          11.69   99.5%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 6,097,200   6,084,734   4,318,738.14     392,769.19     237,498.90   1,528,496.96   74.9%

5900 COVID-19 EXPENDITURES                

549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0           0       1,868.13       1,723.46       9,328.92     -11,197.05  100.0%

     TOTAL COVID-19 EXPENDITURES                  0           0       1,868.13       1,723.46       9,328.92     -11,197.05  100.0%

6750 GPS-Priority School State Gran       

531500 Contracts with Vehicle Owners          6,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL GPS-Priority School State G        6,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Transportation                 6,103,200   6,084,734   4,320,606.27     394,492.65     246,827.82   1,517,299.91   75.1%
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73300 Community Services                  

0000 No Cost Center                       

518800 Bonus Payments                         2,200       3,200       2,137.50            .00            .00       1,062.50   66.8%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             140,000     145,000      75,737.80       7,789.88            .00      69,262.20   52.2%
520100 Social Security                       11,000      11,383       5,844.43         580.70            .00       5,538.57   51.3%
520400 Pensions                               4,500       5,014       2,902.83         320.40            .00       2,111.17   57.9%
520600 Life Insurance                           200         200         101.38          19.18            .00          98.62   50.7%
520700 Medical Insurance                      2,000       2,000       1,191.78         187.56            .00         808.22   59.6%
520800 Dental Insurance                         600         600         465.31          35.90            .00         134.69   77.6%
521100 Local Retirement                       2,000       2,000       1,106.92         116.57            .00         893.08   55.3%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza            300         300          99.56          13.15            .00         200.44   33.2%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           2,500       2,500       2,485.96            .00            .00          14.04   99.4%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   165,300     172,197      92,073.47       9,063.34            .00      80,123.53   53.5%

6150 Leaps-Lottery Educ Afterschool       

518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0     123,300      61,053.75      13,997.50            .00      62,246.25   49.5%
520100 Social Security                            0       9,433       4,625.85       1,058.96            .00       4,807.15   49.0%
520400 Pensions                                   0      12,340       4,784.51       1,119.51            .00       7,555.49   38.8%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         560         399.90          84.90            .00         160.10   71.4%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza              0           0         427.53         103.30            .00        -427.53  100.0%
539900 Other Contracted Services                  0       5,000         688.00            .00            .00       4,312.00   13.8%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0      17,317       6,497.17         473.79         833.40       9,986.43   42.3%
559900 Other Charges                              0         800         298.35            .00            .00         501.65   37.3%

     TOTAL Leaps-Lottery Educ Aftersch            0     168,750      78,775.06      16,837.96         833.40      89,141.54   47.2%

6400 School Age Child Care                

510500 Supervisor/Director                   55,700      55,700      50,952.00       4,246.00            .00       4,748.00   91.5%
518800 Bonus Payments                           600         900         590.00            .00            .00         310.00   65.6%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             240,000     240,000     101,653.70      12,814.78            .00     138,346.30   42.4%
520100 Social Security                       20,000      20,000      10,705.17       1,160.56            .00       9,294.83   53.5%
520400 Pensions                              20,000      20,000       7,987.61         981.16            .00      12,012.39   39.9%
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520600 Life Insurance                           400         400         224.05          28.07            .00         175.95   56.0%
520700 Medical Insurance                     28,000      28,000      16,529.55       2,092.42            .00      11,470.45   59.0%
520800 Dental Insurance                       1,200       1,200         646.36          81.74            .00         553.64   53.9%
521100 Local Retirement                       5,700       5,700       4,322.28         375.27            .00       1,377.72   75.8%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza            500         500          96.12          24.65            .00         403.88   19.2%
530700 Communication                          4,000       4,000       1,213.16         495.99            .00       2,786.84   30.3%
535500 Travel                                 1,000       1,000         618.99          81.31            .00         381.01   61.9%
539900 Other Contracted Services              3,500       3,500            .00            .00            .00       3,500.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          12,000      12,000       6,096.61          12.94         500.00       5,403.39   55.0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           2,000       2,000            .00            .00            .00       2,000.00     .0%
579000 Other Equipment                        6,000       6,000       2,790.00            .00            .00       3,210.00   46.5%

     TOTAL School Age Child Care            400,600     400,900     204,425.60      22,394.89         500.00     195,974.40   51.1%

     TOTAL Community Services               565,900     741,847     375,274.13      48,296.19       1,333.40     365,239.47   50.8%

73400 Early Childhood Education           

5350 PreK Local                           

511600 Teachers                             380,000     380,000     296,586.34      27,374.94            .00      83,413.66   78.0%
512300 Guidance Personnel                         0      40,000      30,700.96       3,837.62            .00       9,299.04   76.8%
516300 Educational Assistants               130,500     130,500      99,921.96       9,176.40            .00      30,578.04   76.6%
518800 Bonus Payments                        32,000      67,000     139,264.00      93,554.00            .00     -72,264.00  207.9%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages              53,000           0         775.00         775.00            .00        -775.00  100.0%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers          3,000       1,000         400.00            .00            .00         600.00   40.0%
519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers             3,000       3,000       3,169.00          75.00            .00        -169.00  105.6%
520100 Social Security                       41,500      42,500      41,063.82      10,038.73            .00       1,436.18   96.6%
520400 Pensions                              46,000      48,000      46,274.97      10,279.50            .00       1,725.03   96.4%
520600 Life Insurance                         1,000       1,000         806.12          83.18            .00         193.88   80.6%
520700 Medical Insurance                     90,000      90,000      45,659.04       5,060.80            .00      44,340.96   50.7%
520800 Dental Insurance                       2,000       2,000       1,680.63         187.89            .00         319.37   84.0%
521100 Local Retirement                       3,500       3,500       3,708.89       1,114.26            .00        -208.89  106.0%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza          1,300       1,800       1,214.76         422.81            .00         585.24   67.5%
535500 Travel                                   300         300            .00            .00            .00         300.00     .0%
539900 Other Contracted Services                600         600         568.82            .00            .00          31.18   94.8%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          15,000      15,000      13,610.82          42.95         802.09         587.09   96.1%
547100 Software                                   0       5,150       5,150.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           7,500       4,350       3,808.60         400.00            .00         541.40   87.6%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment          5,000       5,000       4,633.99         943.00            .00         366.01   92.7%

     TOTAL PreK Local                       815,200     840,700     738,997.72     163,366.08         802.09     100,900.19   88.0%
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6450 Voluntary Pre-K Grant                

511600 Teachers                             855,000     864,000     732,101.04      66,554.64            .00     131,898.96   84.7%
516300 Educational Assistants               333,000     333,000     270,535.36      25,041.89            .00      62,464.64   81.2%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers         10,000       2,000         510.00         255.00            .00       1,490.00   25.5%
519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers            13,000       9,000       7,739.50       1,886.00            .00       1,260.50   86.0%
520100 Social Security                       86,000      84,000      71,039.54       6,540.68            .00      12,960.46   84.6%
520400 Pensions                              95,000      91,400      77,846.60       7,081.29            .00      13,553.40   85.2%
520600 Life Insurance                         2,400       2,345       1,879.84         188.16            .00         465.16   80.2%
520700 Medical Insurance                     59,910      79,467     109,090.50      10,961.00            .00     -29,623.50  137.3%
520800 Dental Insurance                       5,700       5,765       4,780.56         493.50            .00         984.44   82.9%
521100 Local Retirement                       7,500       7,415       6,614.44         641.53            .00         800.56   89.2%
521700 Retirement - Hybrid Stabiliza          6,000       5,750       4,865.31         442.30            .00         884.69   84.6%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          16,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Voluntary Pre-K Grant          1,489,510   1,484,142   1,287,002.69     120,085.99            .00     197,139.31   86.7%

6470 Northwest TN Head Start              

516300 Educational Assistants                17,000      17,000      16,059.49       2,754.59            .00         940.51   94.5%
520100 Social Security                        1,300       1,300       1,078.43         195.71            .00         221.57   83.0%
520600 Life Insurance                            30          30          25.60           2.56            .00           4.40   85.3%
520700 Medical Insurance                      5,020       5,020       4,182.00         423.00            .00         838.00   83.3%
520800 Dental Insurance                         300         300         108.60          10.86            .00         191.40   36.2%
521100 Local Retirement                         350         350         642.34         110.18            .00        -292.34  183.5%

     TOTAL Northwest TN Head Start           24,000      24,000      22,096.46       3,496.90            .00       1,903.54   92.1%

     TOTAL Early Childhood Education      2,328,710   2,348,842   2,048,096.87     286,948.97         802.09     299,943.04   87.2%

82330 Education                           

0000 No Cost Center                       

562000 Debt Service ContrToPrimaryGv        420,000     420,000     420,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                   420,000     420,000     420,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Education                        420,000     420,000     420,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
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99100 Transfers Out                       

0000 No Cost Center                       

559000 Transfers To Other Funds                   0   2,500,000   2,500,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                         0   2,500,000   2,500,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Transfers Out                          0   2,500,000   2,500,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL General Purpose Schools        3,376,864   3,365,876    -273,833.96   7,976,042.37   1,885,314.76   1,754,395.20   47.9%

                        TOTAL REVENUES -103,073,529-108,570,834 -90,773,852.72            .00            .00 -17,796,981.28
                        TOTAL EXPENSES  106,450,393 111,936,710  90,500,018.76   7,976,042.37   1,885,314.76  19,551,376.48

                           GRAND TOTAL    3,376,864   3,365,876    -273,833.96   7,976,042.37   1,885,314.76   1,754,395.20   47.9%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Kellar, Holly **                                          
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142 School Federal Projects               

010 Consolidated Administration           

00000 No Function                         

471410 Title1GrantsToLocalEdAgen           -652,600    -652,600    -450,568.79            .00            .00    -202,031.21   69.0%
471460 EnglishLanguageAcquisitGrants           -900        -900        -362.33            .00            .00        -537.67   40.3%
471890 EisenhowerProfDevelopStGrants        -70,000     -70,000     -28,181.30            .00            .00     -41,818.70   40.3%
475900 Other Federal Through State           -6,000      -6,000      -2,415.54            .00            .00      -3,584.46   40.3%

     TOTAL No Function                     -729,500    -729,500    -481,527.96            .00            .00    -247,972.04   66.0%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

510500 Supervisor/Director                   96,000      96,000      87,146.12       7,230.76            .00       8,853.88   90.8%
516100 Secretary(s)                          14,000      14,000       4,826.10         449.85            .00       9,173.90   34.5%
516200 Clerical Personnel                    83,158      83,158      72,370.43       5,969.60            .00      10,787.57   87.0%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             364,000     364,000     270,715.27      24,865.72            .00      93,284.73   74.4%
520100 Social Security                       37,976      37,976      29,324.03       2,556.33            .00       8,651.97   77.2%
520400 Pensions                              55,665      55,665      41,184.92       3,560.69            .00      14,480.08   74.0%
520600 Life Insurance                         1,300       1,300         729.37          71.20            .00         570.63   56.1%
520700 Medical Insurance                     38,000      40,000      22,648.27       2,106.00            .00      17,351.73   56.6%
520800 Dental Insurance                       1,620       1,620         793.79          77.88            .00         826.21   49.0%
521100 Local Retirement                         500         500            .00            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
535500 Travel                                 2,700       2,700         757.89         107.39            .00       1,942.11   28.1%
539900 Other Contracted Services              4,000       4,000       2,097.90         206.53       1,052.34         849.76   78.8%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          14,530      18,230      16,475.22       1,572.56            .00       1,754.78   90.4%
552400 In Service/Staff Development          13,831       5,000       2,109.00            .00            .00       2,891.00   42.2%
579000 Other Equipment                        2,220       5,351       4,703.98       2,575.28            .00         647.02   87.9%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program      729,500     729,500     555,882.29      51,349.79       1,052.34     172,565.37   76.3%

     TOTAL Consolidated Administration            0           0      74,354.33      51,349.79       1,052.34     -75,406.67  100.0%

103 TITLE I                               

00000 No Function                         
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471410 Title1GrantsToLocalEdAgen         -4,436,651  -5,164,009  -3,560,418.33            .00            .00  -1,603,590.67   68.9%

     TOTAL No Function                   -4,436,651  -5,164,009  -3,560,418.33            .00            .00  -1,603,590.67   68.9%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

516300 Educational Assistants               111,500      93,000      52,891.89       3,758.92            .00      40,108.11   56.9%
518800 Bonus Payments                         9,600       9,600       8,400.00            .00            .00       1,200.00   87.5%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages           1,458,735   1,398,260   1,058,823.21      98,143.94            .00     339,436.79   75.7%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers          8,600       4,925          85.00            .00            .00       4,840.00    1.7%
519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers             9,100       5,775       1,602.00            .00            .00       4,173.00   27.7%
520100 Social Security                      116,871     110,620      74,259.81       6,818.59            .00      36,360.19   67.1%
520400 Pensions                             145,005     138,334      94,233.66       8,835.26            .00      44,100.34   68.1%
520600 Life Insurance                         3,900       3,600       1,807.71         171.04            .00       1,792.29   50.2%
520700 Medical Insurance                    181,000     170,000      79,989.17       7,799.00            .00      90,010.83   47.1%
520800 Dental Insurance                       8,810       8,107       3,042.38         289.80            .00       5,064.62   37.5%
521100 Local Retirement                      12,020       9,870       1,145.02         131.13            .00       8,724.98   11.6%
539900 Other Contracted Services            129,500      91,966      71,965.65      12,000.00      15,000.00       5,000.35   94.6%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat         548,990     684,585     678,147.95      26,163.53       5,372.56       1,064.49   99.8%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment        612,168   1,366,866   1,339,730.03      76,282.45       8,565.58      18,570.39   98.6%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program    3,355,799   4,095,508   3,466,123.48     240,393.66      28,938.14     600,446.38   85.3%

72130 Other Student Support               

512300 Guidance Personnel                    94,000      80,000      66,811.30       7,943.30            .00      13,188.70   83.5%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             214,200     209,700     150,812.01      13,910.93            .00      58,887.99   71.9%
520100 Social Security                       21,397      20,111      14,015.61       1,296.08            .00       6,095.39   69.7%
520400 Pensions                              20,258      17,899      10,257.88         849.75            .00       7,641.12   57.3%
520600 Life Insurance                           750         750         323.29          34.66            .00         426.71   43.1%
520700 Medical Insurance                     40,000      33,641      10,642.39       1,302.74            .00      22,998.61   31.6%
520800 Dental Insurance                       1,776       1,776         440.80          56.50            .00       1,335.20   24.8%
521100 Local Retirement                       8,400       8,400         996.99          72.95            .00       7,403.01   11.9%
535500 Travel                                 3,800       3,500         277.87          52.17            .00       3,222.13    7.9%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          31,206       9,950       6,471.53         966.39            .00       3,478.47   65.0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           4,000       2,000         359.00            .00            .00       1,641.00   18.0%
559900 Other Charges                         60,235      75,347      60,963.35       2,688.05          56.34      14,327.31   81.0%
579000 Other Equipment                        1,300       1,300            .00            .00            .00       1,300.00     .0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support            501,322     464,374     322,372.02      29,173.52          56.34     141,945.64   69.4%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         
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518900 Other Salaries and Wages             325,400     361,729     253,942.75      65,316.50            .00     107,786.25   70.2%
520100 Social Security                       22,663      25,463      17,637.06       4,726.55            .00       7,825.94   69.3%
520400 Pensions                              28,885      32,595      20,174.55       5,557.35            .00      12,420.45   61.9%
552400 In Service/Staff Development         115,022     101,522      81,549.90      41,897.90       4,476.00      15,496.10   84.7%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program      491,970     521,309     373,304.26     117,498.30       4,476.00     143,528.74   72.5%

72710 Transportation                      

531500 Contracts with Vehicle Owners         87,560      82,818      20,780.00      11,010.00            .00      62,038.00   25.1%

     TOTAL Transportation                    87,560      82,818      20,780.00      11,010.00            .00      62,038.00   25.1%

     TOTAL TITLE I                                0           0     622,161.43     398,075.48      33,470.48    -655,631.91  100.0%

105 Title 1A Neglected                    

00000 No Function                         

471410 Title1GrantsToLocalEdAgen            -56,923     -68,557     -37,108.37            .00            .00     -31,448.63   54.1%

     TOTAL No Function                      -56,923     -68,557     -37,108.37            .00            .00     -31,448.63   54.1%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

539900 Other Contracted Services             35,000      21,500      10,540.00       2,852.00      10,960.00            .00  100.0%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          10,000      15,234      15,163.37            .00            .00          70.63   99.5%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment          6,923      29,423      29,056.95      14,920.00            .00         366.05   98.8%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program       51,923      66,157      54,760.32      17,772.00      10,960.00         436.68   99.3%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

552400 In Service/Staff Development           5,000       2,400       1,728.05            .00            .00         671.95   72.0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program        5,000       2,400       1,728.05            .00            .00         671.95   72.0%

     TOTAL Title 1A Neglected                     0           0      19,380.00      17,772.00      10,960.00     -30,340.00  100.0%
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115 District Priority SIG                 

00000 No Function                         

471410 Title1GrantsToLocalEdAgen         -1,054,855  -1,073,183    -705,207.75            .00            .00    -367,975.25   65.7%

     TOTAL No Function                   -1,054,855  -1,073,183    -705,207.75            .00            .00    -367,975.25   65.7%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

511600 Teachers                             220,000     170,000     138,320.74      10,927.34            .00      31,679.26   81.4%
516300 Educational Assistants               110,000      98,030      79,320.85       8,258.89            .00      18,709.15   80.9%
518800 Bonus Payments                       156,600           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520100 Social Security                       37,225      20,495      16,043.72       1,396.80            .00       4,451.28   78.3%
520400 Pensions                              42,765      20,860      14,650.01       1,161.95            .00       6,209.99   70.2%
520600 Life Insurance                           900         600         400.18          42.08            .00         199.82   66.7%
520700 Medical Insurance                     30,000      20,000       7,452.00         970.00            .00      12,548.00   37.3%
520800 Dental Insurance                       1,700       1,200       1,053.24          99.60            .00         146.76   87.8%
521100 Local Retirement                      12,985      11,485       2,298.74         226.12            .00       9,186.26   20.0%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0      13,300      13,300.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment          2,100     370,180     368,631.78     102,019.95       1,508.00          40.22  100.0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program      614,275     726,150     641,471.26     125,102.73       1,508.00      83,170.74   88.5%

72130 Other Student Support               

518900 Other Salaries and Wages              34,440      34,440      31,129.25       6,836.75            .00       3,310.75   90.4%
520100 Social Security                          500         500         451.41          99.13            .00          48.59   90.3%
539900 Other Contracted Services            240,000     210,500     180,500.00      24,000.00      30,000.00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support            274,940     245,440     212,080.66      30,935.88      30,000.00       3,359.34   98.6%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

516300 Educational Assistants                36,000      33,000      25,418.29       2,541.91            .00       7,581.71   77.0%
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518900 Other Salaries and Wages              98,995      54,200      45,289.75       6,471.50            .00       8,910.25   83.6%
520100 Social Security                        6,967       3,967       2,574.01         286.76            .00       1,392.99   64.9%
520400 Pensions                               3,580         235            .00            .00            .00         235.00     .0%
520600 Life Insurance                           300         100          44.72           4.96            .00          55.28   44.7%
520700 Medical Insurance                     12,000       4,403         403.00            .00            .00       4,000.00    9.2%
520800 Dental Insurance                         700         450         119.46          10.86            .00         330.54   26.5%
521100 Local Retirement                       7,098       5,238         983.56         101.69            .00       4,254.44   18.8%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program      165,640     101,593      74,832.79       9,417.68            .00      26,760.21   73.7%

     TOTAL District Priority SIG                  0           0     223,176.96     165,456.29      31,508.00    -254,684.96  100.0%

125 Title 1D Delinquent                   

00000 No Function                         

471410 Title1GrantsToLocalEdAgen            -53,004     -70,271     -56,609.20            .00            .00     -13,661.80   80.6%

     TOTAL No Function                      -53,004     -70,271     -56,609.20            .00            .00     -13,661.80   80.6%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

539900 Other Contracted Services             26,000      26,000      19,151.76       2,420.80       6,848.24            .00  100.0%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          18,504      23,921      23,815.06         159.50            .00         105.94   99.6%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment          5,500      19,850      19,774.95         386.03            .00          75.05   99.6%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program       50,004      69,771      62,741.77       2,966.33       6,848.24         180.99   99.7%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

552400 In Service/Staff Development           3,000         500            .00            .00            .00         500.00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program        3,000         500            .00            .00            .00         500.00     .0%

     TOTAL Title 1D Delinquent                    0           0       6,132.57       2,966.33       6,848.24     -12,980.81  100.0%

130 ATSI Grant 2018                       

00000 No Function                         
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471410 Title1GrantsToLocalEdAgen            -24,400     -33,035     -33,034.35            .00            .00           -.65  100.0%

     TOTAL No Function                      -24,400     -33,035     -33,034.35            .00            .00           -.65  100.0%

72130 Other Student Support               

539900 Other Contracted Services                  0      33,035      33,034.35            .00            .00            .65  100.0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support                  0      33,035      33,034.35            .00            .00            .65  100.0%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

552400 In Service/Staff Development          24,400           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program       24,400           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL ATSI Grant 2018                        0           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

171 ATSI Grant 2019                       

00000 No Function                         

471410 Title1GrantsToLocalEdAgen            -10,300     -16,936     -16,935.46            .00            .00           -.54  100.0%

     TOTAL No Function                      -10,300     -16,936     -16,935.46            .00            .00           -.54  100.0%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

518900 Other Salaries and Wages               7,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520100 Social Security                          536           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520400 Pensions                                 764           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment          1,000      16,936      16,935.46            .00            .00            .54  100.0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program        9,300      16,936      16,935.46            .00            .00            .54  100.0%

72710 Transportation                      



Madison County

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT FUND 142

Report generated: 06/03/2021 12:09
User:             4950hkellar
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      7

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2021 11

                                           ORIGINAL    REVISED                                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                            APPROP     BUDGET       YTD ACTUAL     MTD ACTUAL   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET    USE/COL

531500 Contracts with Vehicle Owners          1,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Transportation                     1,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL ATSI Grant 2019                        0           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

172 Principal Priority Leader Ince        

00000 No Function                         

471410 Title1GrantsToLocalEdAgen                  0     -46,704     -46,704.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL No Function                            0     -46,704     -46,704.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

72410 Office of the Principal             

518800 Bonus Payments                             0      39,600      39,600.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
520100 Social Security                            0       3,030       3,029.40            .00            .00            .60  100.0%
520400 Pensions                                   0       4,074       4,066.92            .00            .00           7.08   99.8%

     TOTAL Office of the Principal                0      46,704      46,696.32            .00            .00           7.68  100.0%

     TOTAL Principal Priority Leader I            0           0          -7.68            .00            .00           7.68  100.0%

201 Title II - A                          

00000 No Function                         

471890 EisenhowerProfDevelopStGrants       -604,280    -890,778    -136,139.06            .00            .00    -754,638.94   15.3%

     TOTAL No Function                     -604,280    -890,778    -136,139.06            .00            .00    -754,638.94   15.3%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         
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519500 Certified Substitute Teachers          5,000       5,000            .00            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers             5,000       5,000            .00            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                          766         766            .00            .00            .00         766.00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program       10,766      10,766            .00            .00            .00      10,766.00     .0%

72130 Other Student Support               

532200 Evaluation And Testing                 1,500       3,000         240.00            .00            .00       2,760.00    8.0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support              1,500       3,000         240.00            .00            .00       2,760.00    8.0%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

518900 Other Salaries and Wages             258,500     428,304     110,840.45      41,065.10            .00     317,463.55   25.9%
520100 Social Security                       19,800      32,770       8,186.78       3,048.61            .00      24,583.22   25.0%
520400 Pensions                              24,500      43,990      10,071.86       3,792.46            .00      33,918.14   22.9%
520600 Life Insurance                           350         300          95.36          23.84            .00         204.64   31.8%
520700 Medical Insurance                      9,000      20,000       3,880.00         970.00            .00      16,120.00   19.4%
520800 Dental Insurance                         368         706         155.76          38.94            .00         550.24   22.1%
521100 Local Retirement                         600         600            .00            .00            .00         600.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          15,000      15,000       8,344.52       3,953.85            .00       6,655.48   55.6%
552400 In Service/Staff Development         258,896     330,342     191,157.08      36,436.11       1,647.00     137,537.92   58.4%
579000 Other Equipment                        5,000       5,000            .00            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program      592,014     877,012     332,731.81      89,328.91       1,647.00     542,633.19   38.1%

     TOTAL Title II - A                           0           0     196,832.75      89,328.91       1,647.00    -198,479.75  100.0%

301 Title III                             

00000 No Function                         

471460 EnglishLanguageAcquisitGrants        -58,965     -92,354     -25,667.27            .00            .00     -66,686.73   27.8%

     TOTAL No Function                      -58,965     -92,354     -25,667.27            .00            .00     -66,686.73   27.8%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         
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518900 Other Salaries and Wages              27,000      27,000       8,425.00       2,656.25            .00      18,575.00   31.2%
520100 Social Security                        2,066       2,066         596.35         199.39            .00       1,469.65   28.9%
520400 Pensions                               2,875       2,875         667.12         219.36            .00       2,207.88   23.2%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat           3,972      17,361      17,182.29       6,957.19            .00         178.71   99.0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment          1,500      21,500      21,226.00            .00            .00         274.00   98.7%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program       37,413      70,802      48,096.76      10,032.19            .00      22,705.24   67.9%

72130 Other Student Support               

518900 Other Salaries and Wages               9,350       9,350       2,862.50       1,537.50            .00       6,487.50   30.6%
520100 Social Security                          716         716         218.08         116.72            .00         497.92   30.5%
520400 Pensions                                 994         994         293.96         157.89            .00         700.04   29.6%
535500 Travel                                 1,000       1,000          48.08          37.41            .00         951.92    4.8%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           1,500       1,500       1,494.79            .00            .00           5.21   99.7%

     TOTAL Other Student Support             13,560      13,560       4,917.41       1,849.52            .00       8,642.59   36.3%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

552400 In Service/Staff Development           5,000       5,000       4,701.24            .00            .00         298.76   94.0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program        5,000       5,000       4,701.24            .00            .00         298.76   94.0%

72710 Transportation                      

531500 Contracts with Vehicle Owners          2,992       2,992            .00            .00            .00       2,992.00     .0%

     TOTAL Transportation                     2,992       2,992            .00            .00            .00       2,992.00     .0%

     TOTAL Title III                              0           0      32,048.14      11,881.71            .00     -32,048.14  100.0%

431 21st Century CLC                      

00000 No Function                         
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471470 Safe&Drug-freeSchools-StGrant       -163,500    -220,890     -63,987.86            .00            .00    -156,902.14   29.0%

     TOTAL No Function                     -163,500    -220,890     -63,987.86            .00            .00    -156,902.14   29.0%

73300 Community Services                  

510500 Supervisor/Director                   10,000      10,000       7,887.50         725.00            .00       2,112.50   78.9%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages              96,280     113,500      53,095.00      11,283.75            .00      60,405.00   46.8%
520100 Social Security                        8,130       9,448       4,640.70         913.73            .00       4,807.30   49.1%
520400 Pensions                              10,932      12,880       5,413.86         987.93            .00       7,466.14   42.0%
521100 Local Retirement                         406         500          87.25          13.75            .00         412.75   17.5%
539900 Other Contracted Services             28,000      20,000       2,050.00         750.00            .00      17,950.00   10.3%
542200 Food Supplies                              0      10,000            .00            .00            .00      10,000.00     .0%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat           7,352      33,962      20,868.64       4,806.43            .00      13,093.36   61.4%
547100 Software                                   0      10,000            .00            .00            .00      10,000.00     .0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           1,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
559900 Other Charges                          1,400         600            .00            .00            .00         600.00     .0%

     TOTAL Community Services               163,500     220,890      94,042.95      19,480.59            .00     126,847.05   42.6%

     TOTAL 21st Century CLC                       0           0      30,055.09      19,480.59            .00     -30,055.09  100.0%

440 Title IV SSAE                         

00000 No Function                         

475900 Other Federal Through State         -363,905    -422,133    -253,720.40            .00            .00    -168,412.60   60.1%

     TOTAL No Function                     -363,905    -422,133    -253,720.40            .00            .00    -168,412.60   60.1%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

511600 Teachers                             122,000     122,000     118,310.50      11,210.00            .00       3,689.50   97.0%
520100 Social Security                        1,800       1,800       1,715.51         162.55            .00          84.49   95.3%
553500 Fee Waivers                            2,143       2,143            .00            .00            .00       2,143.00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program      125,943     125,943     120,026.01      11,372.55            .00       5,916.99   95.3%

72120 Health Services                     
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518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0      25,000       8,084.23       1,628.39            .00      16,915.77   32.3%
520100 Social Security                            0       1,913         547.63         110.23            .00       1,365.37   28.6%
520400 Pensions                                   0       2,568         567.50         114.31            .00       2,000.50   22.1%
520600 Life Insurance                             0          45          15.60           3.52            .00          29.40   34.7%
520700 Medical Insurance                          0      10,000       2,115.00         423.00            .00       7,885.00   21.2%
520800 Dental Insurance                           0         300            .00            .00            .00         300.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0       8,000            .00            .00            .00       8,000.00     .0%
579000 Other Equipment                            0       9,425       9,425.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Health Services                        0      57,251      20,754.96       2,279.45            .00      36,496.04   36.3%

72130 Other Student Support               

518900 Other Salaries and Wages             136,500     136,500     121,997.82      36,624.62            .00      14,502.18   89.4%
520100 Social Security                       10,450      10,450       9,085.76       2,756.37            .00       1,364.24   86.9%
520400 Pensions                              14,515      14,515      12,326.08       3,639.48            .00       2,188.92   84.9%
520600 Life Insurance                           300         300         112.00          11.20            .00         188.00   37.3%
520700 Medical Insurance                      8,000       8,000       4,158.00         421.00            .00       3,842.00   52.0%
520800 Dental Insurance                         385         385         280.80          28.08            .00         104.20   72.9%
535500 Travel                                 1,741       1,741       1,395.90         328.06            .00         345.10   80.2%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          21,000      21,977      21,398.75            .00            .00         578.25   97.4%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           2,500       2,500            .00            .00            .00       2,500.00     .0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support            195,391     196,368     170,755.11      43,808.81            .00      25,612.89   87.0%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

518900 Other Salaries and Wages              39,000      39,000      17,380.25       3,300.50            .00      21,619.75   44.6%
520100 Social Security                          752         752         354.91          47.86            .00         397.09   47.2%
520400 Pensions                                 319         319         158.68            .00            .00         160.32   49.7%
552400 In Service/Staff Development           2,500       2,500            .00            .00            .00       2,500.00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program       42,571      42,571      17,893.84       3,348.36            .00      24,677.16   42.0%

     TOTAL Title IV SSAE                          0           0      75,709.52      60,809.17            .00     -75,709.52  100.0%

701 TitleIXMcKinneyVentoHomeless          

00000 No Function                         
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471490 Education For HomelessChildre        -50,000     -91,442     -51,023.60            .00            .00     -40,418.40   55.8%

     TOTAL No Function                      -50,000     -91,442     -51,023.60            .00            .00     -40,418.40   55.8%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

518900 Other Salaries and Wages              20,000      20,000       4,400.00         606.25            .00      15,600.00   22.0%
520100 Social Security                        1,530       1,530         334.62          45.96            .00       1,195.38   21.9%
520400 Pensions                               2,126       2,054         417.95          60.22            .00       1,636.05   20.3%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           5,000      10,000       9,995.42            .00            .00           4.58  100.0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment              0      42,678      41,954.86            .00            .00         723.14   98.3%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program       28,656      76,262      57,102.85         712.43            .00      19,159.15   74.9%

72120 Health Services                     

559900 Other Charges                              0         500         322.00            .00            .00         178.00   64.4%

     TOTAL Health Services                        0         500         322.00            .00            .00         178.00   64.4%

72130 Other Student Support               

518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0       1,000            .00            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                            0          77            .00            .00            .00          77.00     .0%
520400 Pensions                                   0         103            .00            .00            .00         103.00     .0%
535500 Travel                                   400       1,000         271.92          24.44            .00         728.08   27.2%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials             500         500         381.50            .00            .00         118.50   76.3%
559900 Other Charges                            500           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support              1,400       2,680         653.42          24.44            .00       2,026.58   24.4%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

552400 In Service/Staff Development           3,000       2,000         774.00            .00            .00       1,226.00   38.7%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program        3,000       2,000         774.00            .00            .00       1,226.00   38.7%

72710 Transportation                      
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531500 Contracts with Vehicle Owners         16,944      10,000         550.00         200.00            .00       9,450.00    5.5%

     TOTAL Transportation                    16,944      10,000         550.00         200.00            .00       9,450.00    5.5%

     TOTAL TitleIXMcKinneyVentoHomeles            0           0       8,378.67         936.87            .00      -8,378.67  100.0%

801 Carl Perkins                          

00000 No Function                         

471310 VocEduc-BasicGrantsToStates         -285,652    -313,745    -167,256.87            .00            .00    -146,488.13   53.3%

     TOTAL No Function                     -285,652    -313,745    -167,256.87            .00            .00    -146,488.13   53.3%

71300 Vocational Education Program        

516300 Educational Assistants                17,600      18,200      15,552.61       1,418.11            .00       2,647.39   85.5%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages              45,000      45,300      41,814.60       3,460.80            .00       3,485.40   92.3%
520100 Social Security                        4,000       3,800       3,472.01         288.25            .00         327.99   91.4%
520400 Pensions                               5,200       5,245       4,842.12         400.76            .00         402.88   92.3%
520600 Life Insurance                           150         130         106.40           9.92            .00          23.60   81.8%
520700 Medical Insurance                     16,000      15,250      13,533.00       1,286.00            .00       1,717.00   88.7%
520800 Dental Insurance                         500         470         417.48          38.94            .00          52.52   88.8%
521100 Local Retirement                         800         730         622.17          56.73            .00         107.83   85.2%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0      15,000       5,787.06            .00       7,528.61       1,684.33   88.8%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials           1,765      11,765       3,673.36            .00       3,317.74       4,773.90   59.4%
573000 Vocational Instruct Equipment        140,637     173,863     102,998.00      12,665.78      48,216.28      22,648.72   87.0%

     TOTAL Vocational Education Progra      231,652     289,753     192,818.81      19,625.29      59,062.63      37,871.56   86.9%

72130 Other Student Support               

535500 Travel                                25,000       5,252       3,165.00       3,250.00            .00       2,087.00   60.3%
552400 In Service/Staff Development          22,500      12,139       1,008.00            .00       6,284.00       4,847.00   60.1%

     TOTAL Other Student Support             47,500      17,391       4,173.00       3,250.00       6,284.00       6,934.00   60.1%

72230 Vocational Education Program        
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539900 Other Contracted Services              6,500           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development               0       3,601         199.00            .00            .00       3,402.00    5.5%
559900 Other Charges                              0       3,000       3,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Vocational Education Progra        6,500       6,601       3,199.00            .00            .00       3,402.00   48.5%

     TOTAL Carl Perkins                           0           0      32,933.94      22,875.29      65,346.63     -98,280.57  100.0%

893 IDEA Innovation Grant                 

00000 No Function                         

471430 SPED-Grants To States                      0     -20,000     -12,350.00            .00            .00      -7,650.00   61.8%

     TOTAL No Function                            0     -20,000     -12,350.00            .00            .00      -7,650.00   61.8%

71200 Special Education Program           

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0       4,340       4,340.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
572500 Special Education Equipment                0      14,375      14,130.00            .00            .00         245.00   98.3%

     TOTAL Special Education Program              0      18,715      18,470.00            .00            .00         245.00   98.7%

72220 Special Education Program           

552400 In Service/Staff Development               0       1,285            .00            .00            .00       1,285.00     .0%

     TOTAL Special Education Program              0       1,285            .00            .00            .00       1,285.00     .0%

     TOTAL IDEA Innovation Grant                  0           0       6,120.00            .00            .00      -6,120.00  100.0%

894 IDEAPartnershipIncentiveFunds         

00000 No Function                         
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471430 SPED-Grants To States                      0     -10,000            .00            .00            .00     -10,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL No Function                            0     -10,000            .00            .00            .00     -10,000.00     .0%

71200 Special Education Program           

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0      10,000       6,138.98       6,138.98       3,861.02            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Special Education Program              0      10,000       6,138.98       6,138.98       3,861.02            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL IDEAPartnershipIncentiveFun            0           0       6,138.98       6,138.98       3,861.02     -10,000.00  100.0%

902 IDEA Part B                           

00000 No Function                         

471430 SPED-Grants To States             -3,339,985  -3,893,320  -2,096,581.11            .00            .00  -1,796,738.89   53.9%

     TOTAL No Function                   -3,339,985  -3,893,320  -2,096,581.11            .00            .00  -1,796,738.89   53.9%

71200 Special Education Program           

511600 Teachers                              60,000     103,750      15,315.18       2,500.59            .00      88,434.82   14.8%
516300 Educational Assistants             1,610,022   1,800,000   1,357,358.13     115,611.37            .00     442,641.87   75.4%
517100 Speech Pathologists                  102,000     102,000     101,030.33      10,572.49            .00         969.67   99.0%
519500 Certified Substitute Teachers          1,000       1,000            .00            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
519800 Non-Certified Sub Teachers               500         500            .00            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                      145,000     181,973     100,277.87       8,567.08            .00      81,695.13   55.1%
520400 Pensions                              70,000      80,765      61,095.84       5,310.43            .00      19,669.16   75.6%
520600 Life Insurance                         4,100       4,100       2,406.85         229.73            .00       1,693.15   58.7%
520700 Medical Insurance                    235,000     235,000     178,788.56      17,607.79            .00      56,211.44   76.1%
520800 Dental Insurance                      13,000      13,000       9,644.11         920.05            .00       3,355.89   74.2%
521100 Local Retirement                      36,000      48,000      34,771.08       2,955.47            .00      13,228.92   72.4%
531200 Contracts with PrivateAgencie         35,000      60,000            .00            .00            .00      60,000.00     .0%
539900 Other Contracted Services             30,000      30,000            .00            .00            .00      30,000.00     .0%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          23,374      46,023       2,984.00            .00       4,726.00      38,313.00   16.8%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          11,225      31,225       2,570.17         226.95         799.83      27,855.00   10.8%
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572500 Special Education Equipment            5,500     110,500            .00            .00            .00     110,500.00     .0%

     TOTAL Special Education Program      2,381,721   2,847,836   1,866,242.12     164,501.95       5,525.83     976,068.05   65.7%

72120 Health Services                     

513100 Medical Personnel                    195,266     195,266     144,435.05      10,987.54            .00      50,830.95   74.0%
520100 Social Security                       14,830      14,830      10,357.29         740.83            .00       4,472.71   69.8%
520400 Pensions                              17,164      17,164       7,356.28         648.58            .00       9,807.72   42.9%
520600 Life Insurance                           400         400         219.20          26.72            .00         180.80   54.8%
520700 Medical Insurance                     14,000      14,000       8,898.00       1,419.00            .00       5,102.00   63.6%
520800 Dental Insurance                       1,000       1,000         393.12          56.16            .00         606.88   39.3%
521100 Local Retirement                       4,000       4,000       2,798.52          94.05            .00       1,201.48   70.0%

     TOTAL Health Services                  246,660     246,660     174,457.46      13,972.88            .00      72,202.54   70.7%

72220 Special Education Program           

513500 Assessment Personnel                  95,984     110,984      96,099.14       7,743.82            .00      14,884.86   86.6%
516100 Secretary(s)                          38,464      38,464      32,692.20       2,700.60            .00       5,771.80   85.0%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             234,963     239,963     173,341.77      13,432.44            .00      66,621.23   72.2%
519600 In-Service Training                   10,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
520100 Social Security                       27,746      31,189      19,685.48       1,509.06            .00      11,503.52   63.1%
520400 Pensions                              36,452      40,862      18,705.74       1,477.60            .00      22,156.26   45.8%
520600 Life Insurance                           450         450         432.86          42.80            .00          17.14   96.2%
520700 Medical Insurance                     58,178      58,178      29,426.00       2,979.00            .00      28,752.00   50.6%
520800 Dental Insurance                       2,125       2,125       1,123.00         112.30            .00       1,002.00   52.8%
521100 Local Retirement                       3,500       3,500       2,608.79         249.80            .00         891.21   74.5%
535500 Travel                                 2,000       2,000         -31.16            .00            .00       2,031.16   -1.6%
539900 Other Contracted Services             15,000      15,000       2,241.25         866.25       1,500.00      11,258.75   24.9%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          15,000      15,000       6,998.38       6,998.38         558.74       7,442.88   50.4%
552400 In Service/Staff Development               0      25,912       7,170.00       4,921.00            .00      18,742.00   27.7%

     TOTAL Special Education Program        539,862     583,627     390,493.45      43,033.05       2,058.74     191,074.81   67.3%

99100 Transfers Out                       

559000 Transfers To Other Funds             171,742     215,197      20,039.56            .00            .00     195,157.44    9.3%

     TOTAL Transfers Out                    171,742     215,197      20,039.56            .00            .00     195,157.44    9.3%

     TOTAL IDEA Part B                            0           0     354,651.48     221,507.88       7,584.57    -362,236.05  100.0%
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905 CC Early Intervening Services         

00000 No Function                         

471430 SPED-Grants To States               -387,360    -490,760    -219,933.36            .00            .00    -270,826.64   44.8%
471450 SPED-Preschool Grants                -10,980     -13,047            .00            .00            .00     -13,047.00     .0%

     TOTAL No Function                     -398,340    -503,807    -219,933.36            .00            .00    -283,873.64   43.7%

71200 Special Education Program           

539900 Other Contracted Services              5,980           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat          45,000      44,651            .00            .00            .00      44,651.00     .0%

     TOTAL Special Education Program         50,980      44,651            .00            .00            .00      44,651.00     .0%

72220 Special Education Program           

513500 Assessment Personnel                 149,016     149,016     103,012.54       9,409.83            .00      46,003.46   69.1%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages              56,900      56,900      29,465.20       4,168.60            .00      27,434.80   51.8%
519600 In-Service Training                   35,000      80,000       6,090.00       6,090.00            .00      73,910.00    7.6%
520100 Social Security                       18,547      18,547      10,249.44       1,462.80            .00       8,297.56   55.3%
520400 Pensions                              15,000      15,000         417.72         417.72            .00      14,582.28    2.8%
520600 Life Insurance                           500         500         246.04          31.04            .00         253.96   49.2%
520700 Medical Insurance                     17,947      17,947       8,126.00         837.00            .00       9,821.00   45.3%
520800 Dental Insurance                         950         950         630.96          71.52            .00         319.04   66.4%
521100 Local Retirement                       5,000       5,000       4,327.04         519.57            .00         672.96   86.5%
535500 Travel                                 1,500       1,500            .00            .00            .00       1,500.00     .0%
539900 Other Contracted Services                  0       8,396            .00            .00            .00       8,396.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials          42,000      42,000      39,500.00            .00            .00       2,500.00   94.0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development               0      35,400       3,807.00       3,807.00            .00      31,593.00   10.8%
579000 Other Equipment                        5,000      28,000       2,982.62         701.69       1,277.38      23,740.00   15.2%

     TOTAL Special Education Program        347,360     459,156     208,854.56      27,516.77       1,277.38     249,024.06   45.8%

     TOTAL CC Early Intervening Servic            0           0     -11,078.80      27,516.77       1,277.38       9,801.42  100.0%

914 IDEA Preschool                        

00000 No Function                        
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471450 SPED-Preschool Grants                -62,222     -81,963     -26,991.51            .00            .00     -54,971.49   32.9%

     TOTAL No Function                      -62,222     -81,963     -26,991.51            .00            .00     -54,971.49   32.9%

71200 Special Education Program           

516300 Educational Assistants                44,000      44,000      27,003.60       2,649.73            .00      16,996.40   61.4%
520100 Social Security                        3,366       3,566       2,059.53         201.67            .00       1,506.47   57.8%
520400 Pensions                               3,532       3,332       1,916.45         158.18            .00       1,415.55   57.5%
520600 Life Insurance                           200         200          47.84           5.28            .00         152.16   23.9%
520700 Medical Insurance                      4,800       4,800            .00            .00            .00       4,800.00     .0%
520800 Dental Insurance                         200         200          10.86            .00            .00         189.14    5.4%
521100 Local Retirement                       1,000       1,000         418.15          51.35            .00         581.85   41.8%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat           5,124       5,473            .00            .00            .00       5,473.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0       1,742            .00            .00            .00       1,742.00     .0%
572500 Special Education Equipment                0      17,650            .00            .00            .00      17,650.00     .0%

     TOTAL Special Education Program         62,222      81,963      31,456.43       3,066.21            .00      50,506.57   38.4%

     TOTAL IDEA Preschool                         0           0       4,464.92       3,066.21            .00      -4,464.92  100.0%

931 COVID-19 Grant-ESSER                  

00000 No Function                         

473010 COVID-19 Grant-Schools            -3,897,423  -3,897,423  -3,670,592.18            .00            .00    -226,830.82   94.2%

     TOTAL No Function                   -3,897,423  -3,897,423  -3,670,592.18            .00            .00    -226,830.82   94.2%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

521000 Unemployment Compensation            100,000     125,741      96,760.84            .00            .00      28,980.16   77.0%
539900 Other Contracted Services             60,000           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0       2,320       2,307.96          76.56            .00          12.04   99.5%
547100 Software                              75,000     501,196     501,196.84            .00            .00           -.84  100.0%
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572200 Regular Instruction Equipment      2,981,423   2,970,973   2,735,395.62      20,405.30            .00     235,577.38   92.1%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program    3,216,423   3,600,230   3,335,661.26      20,481.86            .00     264,568.74   92.7%

71200 Special Education Program           

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0       3,276            .00            .00       3,276.00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Special Education Program              0       3,276            .00            .00       3,276.00            .00  100.0%

72120 Health Services                     

513100 Medical Personnel                          0      10,000      10,000.00       5,000.00            .00            .00  100.0%
520100 Social Security                            0         763         760.52         379.18            .00           2.48   99.7%
520400 Pensions                                   0       1,158       1,158.00         579.00            .00            .00  100.0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0       9,372       9,363.87         332.11            .00           8.13   99.9%
573500 Health Equipment                     150,000     136,674     136,673.89            .00            .00            .11  100.0%

     TOTAL Health Services                  150,000     157,967     157,956.28       6,290.29            .00          10.72  100.0%

72130 Other Student Support               

549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0      32,400      32,400.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support                  0      32,400      32,400.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

72210 Regular Instruction Program         

518900 Other Salaries and Wages             140,000      35,000      32,167.70       4,792.80            .00       2,832.30   91.9%
520100 Social Security                        8,600         510         466.44          69.50            .00          43.56   91.5%
520400 Pensions                              10,900           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development          40,000      38,500      38,500.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program      199,500      74,010      71,134.14       4,862.30            .00       2,875.86   96.1%

72610 Operation of Plant                  
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549900 Other Supplies and Materials         300,000       4,611       4,610.65            .00            .00            .35  100.0%
572000 Plant Operation Equipment                  0      15,999      15,925.50            .00            .00          73.50   99.5%

     TOTAL Operation of Plant               300,000      20,610      20,536.15            .00            .00          73.85   99.6%

72620 Maintenance of Plant                

518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0       8,000       6,200.00       2,200.00            .00       1,800.00   77.5%
520100 Social Security                            0         610         472.28         167.28            .00         137.72   77.4%
520400 Pensions                                   0           0          23.16          23.16            .00         -23.16  100.0%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         320         240.00          80.00            .00          80.00   75.0%

     TOTAL Maintenance of Plant                   0       8,930       6,935.44       2,470.44            .00       1,994.56   77.7%

99100 Transfers Out                       

550400 Indirect Cost                         31,500           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL Transfers Out                     31,500           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL COVID-19 Grant-ESSER                   0           0     -45,968.91      34,104.89       3,276.00      42,692.91  100.0%

932 COVID-19 Grant-LEA Reopening          

00000 No Function                         

473010 COVID-19 Grant-Schools                     0    -125,000     -45,345.66            .00            .00     -79,654.34   36.3%

     TOTAL No Function                            0    -125,000     -45,345.66            .00            .00     -79,654.34   36.3%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0      62,500      62,500.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
543000 Textbooks - Electronic                     0         800         749.10            .00            .00          50.90   93.6%
544900 Textbooks                                  0       1,905       1,891.56            .00            .00          13.44   99.3%
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547100 Software                                   0      16,550      16,550.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment              0      43,245      42,705.00            .00            .00         540.00   98.8%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program            0     125,000     124,395.66            .00            .00         604.34   99.5%

     TOTAL COVID-19 Grant-LEA Reopenin            0           0      79,050.00            .00            .00     -79,050.00  100.0%

933 COVID-19 Grant-Tech Connect           

00000 No Function                         

473010 COVID-19 Grant-Schools                     0     -50,000     -36,319.62            .00            .00     -13,680.38   72.6%

     TOTAL No Function                            0     -50,000     -36,319.62            .00            .00     -13,680.38   72.6%

72250 Technology                          

535000 Internet Connectivity                      0      50,000      36,319.62            .00            .00      13,680.38   72.6%

     TOTAL Technology                             0      50,000      36,319.62            .00            .00      13,680.38   72.6%

     TOTAL COVID-19 Grant-Tech Connect            0           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

934 COVID-19 Grant-ESSER 2.0              

00000 No Function                         

473010 COVID-19 Grant-Schools                     0 -16,781,247  -1,373,997.00            .00            .00 -15,407,250.00    8.2%

     TOTAL No Function                            0 -16,781,247  -1,373,997.00            .00            .00 -15,407,250.00    8.2%

71100 Regular Instruction Program         

511600 Teachers                                   0      65,827      65,827.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
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512800 Homebound Teachers                         0       2,265       2,265.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
516300 Educational Assistants                     0      88,848         848.00            .00            .00      88,000.00    1.0%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0   1,754,900   1,663,444.00   1,663,444.00            .00      91,456.00   94.8%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0     980,000            .00            .00            .00     980,000.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                            0     220,834     130,724.07     125,892.07            .00      90,109.93   59.2%
520400 Pensions                                   0     285,749     147,657.54     140,944.54            .00     138,091.46   51.7%
521100 Local Retirement                           0       7,430       2,529.47       2,495.47            .00       4,900.53   34.0%
542900 Instructional Supplies & Mat               0     510,000            .00            .00            .00     510,000.00     .0%
547100 Software                                   0     756,000            .00            .00            .00     756,000.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0      58,500            .00            .00            .00      58,500.00     .0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment              0     813,750            .00            .00            .00     813,750.00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program            0   5,544,103   2,013,295.08   1,932,776.08            .00   3,530,807.92   36.3%

71200 Special Education Program           

511600 Teachers                                   0      18,543      18,543.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
516300 Educational Assistants                     0       5,303       5,303.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0     495,200     446,543.90     446,543.90            .00      48,656.10   90.2%
520100 Social Security                            0      39,580      34,654.53      32,974.53            .00       4,925.47   87.6%
520400 Pensions                                   0      50,644      31,360.37      29,516.37            .00      19,283.63   61.9%
521100 Local Retirement                           0       4,212       4,777.49       4,565.49            .00        -565.49  113.4%
547100 Software                                   0      14,040            .00            .00            .00      14,040.00     .0%

     TOTAL Special Education Program              0     627,522     541,182.29     513,600.29            .00      86,339.71   86.2%

71300 Vocational Education Program        

511600 Teachers                                   0       1,507       1,507.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0      96,100      79,777.00      79,777.00            .00      16,323.00   83.0%
520100 Social Security                            0       7,506       6,172.57       6,066.57            .00       1,333.43   82.2%
520400 Pensions                                   0       9,649       6,902.78       6,753.78            .00       2,746.22   71.5%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         100         113.76         113.76            .00         -13.76  113.8%

     TOTAL Vocational Education Progra            0     114,862      94,473.11      92,711.11            .00      20,388.89   82.2%

72110 Attendance                          



Madison County

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT FUND 142

Report generated: 06/03/2021 12:09
User:             4950hkellar
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page     23

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2021 11

                                           ORIGINAL    REVISED                                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                            APPROP     BUDGET       YTD ACTUAL     MTD ACTUAL   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET    USE/COL

518800 Bonus Payments                             0       4,300       4,282.00       4,282.00            .00          18.00   99.6%
520100 Social Security                            0         400         327.57         327.57            .00          72.43   81.9%
520400 Pensions                                   0         500         329.34         329.34            .00         170.66   65.9%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         100          71.90          71.90            .00          28.10   71.9%

     TOTAL Attendance                             0       5,300       5,010.81       5,010.81            .00         289.19   94.5%

72120 Health Services                     

513100 Medical Personnel                          0     276,080       1,080.00            .00            .00     275,000.00     .4%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0      45,500      34,674.00      34,674.00            .00      10,826.00   76.2%
520100 Social Security                            0      24,616       2,728.55       2,652.55            .00      21,887.45   11.1%
520400 Pensions                                   0      35,065       2,475.89       2,475.89            .00      32,589.11    7.1%
520600 Life Insurance                             0         340            .00            .00            .00         340.00     .0%
520700 Medical Insurance                          0      30,000            .00            .00            .00      30,000.00     .0%
520800 Dental Insurance                           0       1,000            .00            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
521100 Local Retirement                           0       2,743         362.05         319.05            .00       2,380.95   13.2%
539900 Other Contracted Services                  0      10,800            .00            .00            .00      10,800.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0       6,600            .00            .00            .00       6,600.00     .0%
573500 Health Equipment                           0       3,425            .00            .00            .00       3,425.00     .0%
579000 Other Equipment                            0      19,000            .00            .00            .00      19,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Health Services                        0     455,169      41,320.49      40,121.49            .00     413,848.51    9.1%

72130 Other Student Support               

512300 Guidance Personnel                         0       1,981       1,981.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
516200 Clerical Personnel                         0         527         527.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0     140,400     121,316.50     121,316.50            .00      19,083.50   86.4%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0     122,779       2,779.00            .00            .00     120,000.00    2.3%
520100 Social Security                            0      20,351       9,234.55       8,863.55            .00      11,116.45   45.4%
520400 Pensions                                   0      19,865      10,054.75       9,585.75            .00       9,810.25   50.6%
520600 Life Insurance                             0         200            .00            .00            .00         200.00     .0%
520700 Medical Insurance                          0      13,200            .00            .00            .00      13,200.00     .0%
520800 Dental Insurance                           0         500            .00            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
521100 Local Retirement                           0       9,021         407.80         386.80            .00       8,613.20    4.5%
535500 Travel                                     0       1,000            .00            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0     103,500            .00            .00            .00     103,500.00     .0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development               0       4,000            .00            .00            .00       4,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Other Student Support                  0     437,324     146,300.60     140,152.60            .00     291,023.40   33.5%
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72210 Regular Instruction Program         

510500 Supervisor/Director                        0     110,335       3,335.00            .00            .00     107,000.00    3.0%
512900 Librarians                                 0       8,758       8,758.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
516200 Clerical Personnel                         0      38,132       1,332.00            .00            .00      36,800.00    3.5%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0     127,300     110,522.00     110,522.00            .00      16,778.00   86.8%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0     252,000            .00            .00            .00     252,000.00     .0%
520100 Social Security                            0      41,020       8,695.01       7,755.01            .00      32,324.99   21.2%
520400 Pensions                                   0      52,900      10,405.10       9,213.10            .00      42,494.90   19.7%
520600 Life Insurance                             0         200            .00            .00            .00         200.00     .0%
520700 Medical Insurance                          0      10,800            .00            .00            .00      10,800.00     .0%
520800 Dental Insurance                           0         350            .00            .00            .00         350.00     .0%
521100 Local Retirement                           0       2,584         280.52         227.52            .00       2,303.48   10.9%
535500 Travel                                     0         500            .00            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
539900 Other Contracted Services                  0      75,000            .00            .00            .00      75,000.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0      40,500            .00            .00            .00      40,500.00     .0%
552400 In Service/Staff Development               0     238,500            .00            .00            .00     238,500.00     .0%

     TOTAL Regular Instruction Program            0     998,879     143,327.63     127,717.63            .00     855,551.37   14.3%

72215 Alternative Instruction Supp        

539900 Other Contracted Services                  0     364,000            .00            .00            .00     364,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Alternative Instruction Sup            0     364,000            .00            .00            .00     364,000.00     .0%

72220 Special Education Program           

510500 Supervisor/Director                        0       3,335       3,335.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0      54,600      45,966.00      45,966.00            .00       8,634.00   84.2%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0       1,492       1,492.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
520100 Social Security                            0       4,539       3,782.47       3,443.47            .00         756.53   83.3%
520400 Pensions                                   0       5,729       3,239.45       2,910.45            .00       2,489.55   56.5%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         660         798.62         738.62            .00        -138.62  121.0%

     TOTAL Special Education Program              0      70,355      58,613.54      53,058.54            .00      11,741.46   83.3%

72250 Technology                          
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518800 Bonus Payments                             0      14,300       8,548.00       8,548.00            .00       5,752.00   59.8%
520100 Social Security                            0       1,100         653.91         653.91            .00         446.09   59.4%
520400 Pensions                                   0       1,500         494.01         494.01            .00       1,005.99   32.9%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         300         185.66         185.66            .00         114.34   61.9%
579000 Other Equipment                            0      36,250            .00            .00            .00      36,250.00     .0%

     TOTAL Technology                             0      53,450       9,881.58       9,881.58            .00      43,568.42   18.5%

72320 Director of Schools                 

516100 Secretary(s)                               0       1,159       1,159.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0      17,300      14,858.00      14,858.00            .00       2,442.00   85.9%
520100 Social Security                            0       1,431       1,217.64       1,136.64            .00         213.36   85.1%
520400 Pensions                                   0       1,700       1,201.78       1,201.78            .00         498.22   70.7%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         246         159.76         113.76            .00          86.24   64.9%

     TOTAL Director of Schools                    0      21,836      18,596.18      17,310.18            .00       3,239.82   85.2%

72410 Office of the Principal             

516100 Secretary(s)                               0       5,538       5,538.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0     246,900     212,295.00     212,295.00            .00      34,605.00   86.0%
520100 Social Security                            0      24,789      16,629.56      16,240.56            .00       8,159.44   67.1%
520400 Pensions                                   0      24,400      15,773.28      15,773.28            .00       8,626.72   64.6%
521100 Local Retirement                           0       2,521       2,816.48       2,595.48            .00        -295.48  111.7%

     TOTAL Office of the Principal                0     304,148     253,052.32     246,904.32            .00      51,095.68   83.2%

72510 Fiscal Services                     

518800 Bonus Payments                             0       7,200       7,200.00       7,200.00            .00            .00  100.0%
520100 Social Security                            0         550         550.80         550.80            .00           -.80  100.1%
520400 Pensions                                   0         520         494.01         494.01            .00          25.99   95.0%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         210         190.83         190.83            .00          19.17   90.9%

     TOTAL Fiscal Services                        0       8,480       8,435.64       8,435.64            .00          44.36   99.5%

72520 Human Services/Personnel            
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510500 Supervisor/Director                        0       3,977       3,977.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0      10,300       8,899.00       8,899.00            .00       1,401.00   86.4%
520100 Social Security                            0       1,079         911.16         632.16            .00         167.84   84.4%
520400 Pensions                                   0       1,592         953.24         561.24            .00         638.76   59.9%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         200         210.91         210.91            .00         -10.91  105.5%

     TOTAL Human Services/Personnel               0      17,148      14,951.31      10,303.31            .00       2,196.69   87.2%

72620 Maintenance of Plant                

518800 Bonus Payments                             0      65,400      48,252.00      48,252.00            .00      17,148.00   73.8%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0       4,680       4,680.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
520100 Social Security                            0       5,328       4,019.22       3,691.22            .00       1,308.78   75.4%
520400 Pensions                                   0       6,500       3,046.39       3,046.39            .00       3,453.61   46.9%
521100 Local Retirement                           0       1,487       1,222.44       1,035.44            .00         264.56   82.2%

     TOTAL Maintenance of Plant                   0      83,395      61,220.05      56,025.05            .00      22,174.95   73.4%

72710 Transportation                      

514200 Mechanic(s)                                0       7,810            .00            .00            .00       7,810.00     .0%
514600 Bus Drivers                                0     208,577       2,952.00            .00            .00     205,625.00    1.4%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0     205,900     190,873.00     190,873.00            .00      15,027.00   92.7%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0      28,473         413.00            .00            .00      28,060.00    1.5%
520100 Social Security                            0      34,513      14,839.46      14,601.46            .00      19,673.54   43.0%
520400 Pensions                                   0      41,300       9,258.54       9,258.54            .00      32,041.46   22.4%
521100 Local Retirement                           0       8,934       4,828.06       4,694.06            .00       4,105.94   54.0%
541200 Diesel Fuel                                0     181,250            .00            .00            .00     181,250.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0      15,625            .00            .00            .00      15,625.00     .0%

     TOTAL Transportation                         0     732,382     223,164.06     219,427.06            .00     509,217.94   30.5%

73100 Food Services                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                        0      17,564      15,892.00            .00            .00       1,672.00   90.5%
511900 Accountants/Bookkeepers                    0      16,328      15,390.00            .00            .00         938.00   94.3%
516500 Cafeteria Personnel                        0     441,509     373,042.00            .00            .00      68,467.00   84.5%
518800 Bonus Payments                             0     204,489     181,952.00     168,614.00            .00      22,537.00   89.0%
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518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0      36,978      32,870.00            .00            .00       4,108.00   88.9%
520100 Social Security                            0      53,235      44,881.71      12,898.71            .00       8,353.29   84.3%
520400 Pensions                                   0      51,577      35,559.41       8,959.41            .00      16,017.59   68.9%
520600 Life Insurance                             0         974         798.00            .00            .00         176.00   81.9%
520700 Medical Insurance                          0      38,706      37,050.00            .00            .00       1,656.00   95.7%
520800 Dental Insurance                           0       3,028       2,945.00            .00            .00          83.00   97.3%
521100 Local Retirement                           0      15,369      14,886.74       4,321.74            .00         482.26   96.9%
539900 Other Contracted Services                  0      39,421      22,591.00            .00            .00      16,830.00   57.3%
542200 Food Supplies                              0     680,385     589,000.00            .00            .00      91,385.00   86.6%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0      42,211      42,211.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Food Services                          0   1,641,774   1,409,068.86     194,793.86            .00     232,705.14   85.8%

73300 Community Services                  

518800 Bonus Payments                             0      35,500      11,556.00      11,556.00            .00      23,944.00   32.6%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages                   0         300         300.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
520100 Social Security                            0       2,821         896.89         875.89            .00       1,924.11   31.8%
520400 Pensions                                   0       3,500         247.01         247.01            .00       3,252.99    7.1%
521100 Local Retirement                           0         712         228.73         216.73            .00         483.27   32.1%

     TOTAL Community Services                     0      42,833      13,228.63      12,895.63            .00      29,604.37   30.9%

76100 Capital Outlay                      

570700 Building Improvements                      0   3,892,600            .00            .00            .00   3,892,600.00     .0%

     TOTAL Capital Outlay                         0   3,892,600            .00            .00            .00   3,892,600.00     .0%

99100 Transfers Out                       

550400 Indirect Cost                              0   1,365,687            .00            .00            .00   1,365,687.00     .0%

     TOTAL Transfers Out                          0   1,365,687            .00            .00            .00   1,365,687.00     .0%

     TOTAL COVID-19 Grant-ESSER 2.0               0           0   3,681,125.18   3,681,125.18            .00  -3,681,125.18  100.0%

999 Transfers from Other Funds            

00000 No Function                         
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498000 Transfers In                               0  -2,500,000  -2,500,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL No Function                            0  -2,500,000  -2,500,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

99100 Transfers Out                       

559000 Transfers To Other Funds                   0   2,500,000   2,500,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Transfers Out                          0   2,500,000   2,500,000.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Transfers from Other Funds             0           0            .00            .00            .00            .00     .0%

     TOTAL School Federal Projects                0           0   5,395,658.57   4,814,392.34     166,831.66  -5,562,490.23  100.0%

                        TOTAL REVENUES  -15,589,905 -37,096,297 -15,617,450.92            .00            .00 -21,478,846.08
                        TOTAL EXPENSES   15,589,905  37,096,297  21,013,109.49   4,814,392.34     166,831.66  15,916,355.85

                           GRAND TOTAL            0           0   5,395,658.57   4,814,392.34     166,831.66  -5,562,490.23  100.0%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Kellar, Holly **                                          
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143 Central Cafeteria                     

00000 No Function                         

0000 No Cost Center                       

435220 Lunch Payments - Adults             -119,000    -119,000      -8,073.05            .00            .00    -110,926.95    6.8%
435250 A La Carte Sales                     -90,000     -90,000        -256.95            .00            .00     -89,743.05     .3%
441100 Investment Income                     -9,000      -9,000      -1,553.83            .00            .00      -7,446.17   17.3%
441800 Expenditure Credits                  -20,000     -20,000     -22,765.48            .00            .00       2,765.48  113.8%
445300 Sale Of Equipment                     -1,500      -1,500            .00            .00            .00      -1,500.00     .0%
465200 School Food Service                  -71,000     -71,000     -71,512.46            .00            .00         512.46  100.7%
471110 USDASchoolLunchProgram            -5,133,000  -5,133,000  -1,904,079.60            .00            .00  -3,228,920.40   37.1%
471120 USDA Commodities                    -550,000    -550,000            .00            .00            .00    -550,000.00     .0%
471130 Breakfast                         -3,308,000  -3,308,000  -1,282,183.75            .00            .00  -2,025,816.25   38.8%
471140 USDA - Other                        -250,000     -22,800     -22,353.90     168,794.51            .00        -446.10   98.0%
479900 Other Direct Federal Revenue               0      -1,106      -1,105.67            .00            .00           -.33  100.0%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                -9,551,500  -9,325,406  -3,313,884.69     168,794.51            .00  -6,011,521.31   35.5%

7500 Fresh Fruits & Vegetables            

471140 USDA - Other                               0    -227,200    -168,794.51    -168,794.51            .00     -58,405.49   74.3%

     TOTAL Fresh Fruits & Vegetables              0    -227,200    -168,794.51    -168,794.51            .00     -58,405.49   74.3%

     TOTAL No Function                   -9,551,500  -9,552,606  -3,482,679.20            .00            .00  -6,069,926.80   36.5%

73100 Food Services                       

0000 No Cost Center                       

510500 Supervisor/Director                   83,300      72,747      73,011.58       6,433.84            .00        -264.58  100.4%
511900 Accountants/Bookkeepers               82,000      71,447      67,484.34       5,969.60            .00       3,962.66   94.5%
516500 Cafeteria Personnel                2,471,000   2,439,342   1,718,351.56     150,342.30            .00     720,990.44   70.4%
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518800 Bonus Payments                        33,350      76,350      70,188.50            .00            .00       6,161.50   91.9%
518900 Other Salaries and Wages             235,000     235,000     156,800.75      12,852.81            .00      78,199.25   66.7%
520100 Social Security                      212,500     208,464     152,037.61      12,663.00            .00      56,426.39   72.9%
520400 Pensions                             183,000     183,000     133,100.67      11,226.68            .00      49,899.33   72.7%
520600 Life Insurance                         5,400       5,400       3,564.93         327.82            .00       1,835.07   66.0%
520700 Medical Insurance                    260,000     260,000     165,576.35      15,321.50            .00      94,423.65   63.7%
520800 Dental Insurance                      19,500      19,500      12,965.20       1,165.48            .00       6,534.80   66.5%
521000 Unemployment Compensation              2,000       9,000       3,646.84         109.31            .00       5,353.16   40.5%
521100 Local Retirement                      64,000      64,000      46,668.51       3,852.42            .00      17,331.49   72.9%
529900 Other Fringe Benefits                 24,000      24,000      10,955.64            .00            .00      13,044.36   45.6%
530700 Communication                          8,000       8,000       6,592.75       1,239.89            .00       1,407.25   82.4%
533600 Maint & Repair Serv-Equipment        115,000     115,000      41,277.29       3,588.77      19,122.13      54,600.58   52.5%
535400 Transportation-OthThanStudent         25,000      25,000       1,200.20       1,200.20      13,799.80      10,000.00   60.0%
535500 Travel                                 7,000       7,000       1,865.37          37.13            .00       5,134.63   26.6%
539900 Other Contracted Services            188,000     188,000     118,374.75      10,624.80       6,828.40      62,796.85   66.6%
542200 Food Supplies                      4,240,000   3,827,522   2,119,281.70     311,894.33     344,165.90   1,364,074.40   64.4%
545100 Uniforms                              20,000      20,000            .00            .00            .00      20,000.00     .0%
546900 USDA Commodities                     550,000     550,000            .00            .00            .00     550,000.00     .0%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials         350,000     343,184     202,794.97      26,476.60       5,029.20     135,359.83   60.6%
551000 Trustee's Commission                   1,000       1,000         767.24            .00            .00         232.76   76.7%
552400 In Service/Staff Development          35,000      35,000       3,000.50            .00            .00      31,999.50    8.6%
571000 Food Service Equipment               150,000     350,000            .00            .00     145,511.66     204,488.34   41.6%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 9,364,050   9,137,956   5,109,507.25     575,326.48     534,457.09   3,493,991.66   61.8%

7500 Fresh Fruits & Vegetables            

510500 Supervisor/Director                        0      10,553       4,194.50            .00            .00       6,358.50   39.7%
511900 Accountants/Bookkeepers                    0      10,553       4,194.50            .00            .00       6,358.50   39.7%
516500 Cafeteria Personnel                        0      31,658      12,583.72            .00            .00      19,074.28   39.7%
520100 Social Security                            0       4,036       1,603.50            .00            .00       2,432.50   39.7%
542200 Food Supplies                              0     163,584     146,366.48      23,834.25      19,944.72      -2,727.20  101.7%
549900 Other Supplies and Materials               0       6,816       6,221.32            .00         655.65         -60.97  100.9%

     TOTAL Fresh Fruits & Vegetables              0     227,200     175,164.02      23,834.25      20,600.37      31,435.61   86.2%

     TOTAL Food Services                  9,364,050   9,365,156   5,284,671.27     599,160.73     555,057.46   3,525,427.27   62.4%

     TOTAL Central Cafeteria               -187,450    -187,450   1,801,992.07     599,160.73     555,057.46  -2,544,499.53-1257.4%

                        TOTAL REVENUES   -9,551,500  -9,552,606  -3,482,679.20            .00            .00  -6,069,926.80
                        TOTAL EXPENSES    9,364,050   9,365,156   5,284,671.27     599,160.73     555,057.46   3,525,427.27

                           GRAND TOTAL     -187,450    -187,450   1,801,992.07     599,160.73     555,057.46  -2,544,499.53-1257.4%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Kellar, Holly **                                          
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177 Education Capital Projects            

00000 No Function                         

0000 No Cost Center                       

401100 Current Property Tax                -887,282    -887,282    -886,525.34            .00            .00        -756.66   99.9%
401200 Trustee's Collections - Pr Yr        -30,685     -30,685     -34,730.50            .00            .00       4,045.50  113.2%
401250 Trustee's Collections-Bkrptcy         -3,342      -3,342      -3,874.13            .00            .00         532.13  115.9%
401300 Clk & Master Collections-Pr Y        -15,144     -15,144     -22,217.75            .00            .00       7,073.75  146.7%
401400 Interest And Penalty                  -8,328      -8,328      -6,081.46            .00            .00      -2,246.54   73.0%
401620 In Lieu Of Taxes - Utilities         -22,194     -22,194            .00            .00            .00     -22,194.00     .0%
401630 In Lieu Of Taxes - Other             -44,632     -44,632      -7,150.85            .00            .00     -37,481.15   16.0%
403200 Bank Excise Tax                       -3,800      -3,800      -6,629.70            .00            .00       2,829.70  174.5%
469800 Other State Grants                  -481,670    -481,670    -481,670.00            .00            .00            .00  100.0%
497000 Insurance Recovery                         0      -8,906      -7,716.15            .00            .00      -1,189.85   86.6%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                -1,497,077  -1,505,983  -1,456,595.88            .00            .00     -49,387.12   96.7%

6900 Give Grant                           

469800 Other State Grants                  -353,366    -353,366    -191,621.35            .00            .00    -161,744.65   54.2%

     TOTAL Give Grant                      -353,366    -353,366    -191,621.35            .00            .00    -161,744.65   54.2%

     TOTAL No Function                   -1,850,443  -1,859,349  -1,648,217.23            .00            .00    -211,131.77   88.6%

91300 Education Capital Projects          

0000 No Cost Center                       

532100 Engineering Services                       0      15,000      -5,353.35            .00      15,000.00       5,353.35   64.3%
551000 Trustee's Commission                  18,430      18,430      19,573.83            .00            .00      -1,143.83  106.2%
570700 Building Improvements                592,782   1,926,688     259,739.57            .00   1,658,723.41       8,225.02   99.6%
571100 Furniture And Fixtures                     0   1,902,000     323,347.49     198,365.19   1,340,521.51     238,131.00   87.5%
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571800 Motor Vehicles                        77,000      77,000      70,568.30       6,415.30       6,431.70            .00  100.0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment              0     368,000            .00            .00     268,371.86      99,628.14   72.9%
572900 Transportation Equipment             491,073     491,073     488,966.70         222.72         155.75       1,950.55   99.6%
579000 Other Equipment                            0     490,000            .00            .00      26,440.00     463,560.00    5.4%

     TOTAL No Cost Center                 1,179,285   5,288,191   1,156,842.54     205,003.21   3,315,644.23     815,704.23   84.6%

6900 Give Grant                           

570700 Building Improvements                323,366     323,366     259,059.30            .00      64,306.70            .00  100.0%
572200 Regular Instruction Equipment         30,000      30,000            .00            .00            .00      30,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Give Grant                       353,366     353,366     259,059.30            .00      64,306.70      30,000.00   91.5%

     TOTAL Education Capital Projects     1,532,651   5,641,557   1,415,901.84     205,003.21   3,379,950.93     845,704.23   85.0%

     TOTAL Education Capital Projects      -317,792   3,782,208    -232,315.39     205,003.21   3,379,950.93     634,572.46   83.2%

                        TOTAL REVENUES   -1,850,443  -1,859,349  -1,648,217.23            .00            .00    -211,131.77
                        TOTAL EXPENSES    1,532,651   5,641,557   1,415,901.84     205,003.21   3,379,950.93     845,704.23

                           GRAND TOTAL     -317,792   3,782,208    -232,315.39     205,003.21   3,379,950.93     634,572.46   83.2%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Kellar, Holly **                                          



2020-2021 Tenure Candidates
Effective 2021-2022 School Year
June 2021 School Board Meeting

First Name Last Name Location
Completed Years 

of Experience
Probationary 

Year 1 LOE
Probationary 

Year 2 LOE
KELLY MOFFITT ALEXANDER 5 5 5
LILY COURTNER COMMUNITY MONTESSORI 6 5 5

KATHERINE LEWIS COMMUNITY MONTESSORI 5 4 5
SARAH PARRISH COMMUNITY MONTESSORI 5 4 4

MARJORIE PJONTEK COMMUNITY MONTESSORI 5 4 5
KIMBERLY MCNEAL DENMARK 5 5 4

MARK MALONE EAST 5 5 4
ELIZABETH ROBINSON EAST 16 4 4

LISA VOGAN EAST 5 5 5
ANNA BROWN ISAAC LANE 6 4 4
PATTY HUDGINS ISAAC LANE 5 4 4

BARBARA WELLINGTON ISAAC LANE 24 4 4
KELLIE CAVITT JCT 26 5 4

TAMARA COMER JCT 8 4 5
SHELLEY COLEMAN LINCOLN 5 4 4
KENTON EVANS NORTH PARKWAY 5 5 5
NICOLE BOND NORTH SIDE 13 5 5
CALAH PAULHUS NORTH SIDE 5 4 4
LOGAN SMITH NORTH SIDE 5 5 5

ALEXANDRIA HAY NOVA 15 4 4
ANGELA DOYLE ROSE HILL 5 4 4
EMILY BROWN SOUTH 22 4 5
ADAM FIELDS SOUTH SIDE 16 4 4
TANYA BALTIMORE SYSTEM-WIDE 14 4 4
LUCUS DILL WEST BEMIS 5 4 4



ESSER 2.0 Time table for Projects
Alexander ESSER 2.0 Rank

Playground equipment  (Reference recommendations by TLM study) 30,000$       2

Exterior doors (Recommended byTLM, JMCSS Facilities Team & Principal)  $     110,500 3

Andrew Jackson

Playground equipment  (Reference recommendations by TLM study) 30,000$       2

Exterior doors (Recommended by JMCSS Facilities Team) 271,900$ 3

Arlington

Playground equipment (reference recomentdation by TLM study) 30,000$       2

CMS

Additional classrooms and restrooms  (Recommended by TLM & Principal) 350,000$     1

Playground equipment  (Reference recommendations by TLM study) 50,000$       3

Open walls in classrooms (Recommended by the Principal) 2,500$         1

Denmark

Playground equipment (reference recomentdation by TLM study) 30,000$       2

East

Playground equipment (reference recomentdation by TLM study) 30,000$       2

Lane

Playground equipment (reference recomentdation by TLM study) 50,000$       2

JCT

Locker Rooms  (Recommended by TLM & Principal) 1,100,000$  1

Lincoln

Playground equipment (reference recomentdation by TLM study) 30,000$       2

Malesus Cyber

Replace Cafeteria Roof  (Reference recommendations by TLM study) 100,000$     1

HVAC 150,000$     1

Tile floor and abatement 75,000$       1

NSHS

Windows & doors (Recommended by JMCSS Facilities Team) 142,700$ 3

Nova

Playground equipment (reference recomentdation by TLM study) 30,000$       2

South

Playground equipment (reference recomentdation by TLM study) 30,000$       2

Thelma Barker

Playground equipment (reference recomentdation by TLM study) 50000 2

W. Bemis

Locker Room  (Reference recommendations by TLM study) 1,200,000$  1

Total 3,892,600$  

Priority of the project 

1.  Immediate (start the project as soon as funds are available)

2.  Fall (August-December)

3. Spring (Jan-June)



Elementary Schools High Schools

1. South Elementary PTO 1. NSHS Band Boosters

2. Pope Elementary PTO 2. NSHS Baseball Boosters

3. East Elementary PTO 3. NSHS Girls Soccer Boosters

4. Community Montessori PTO 4. NSHS Quarterback Club Boosters

5. NSHS Rebounders Boosters

1. SSHS Band Boosters

2. SSHS Baseball Boosters

3. SSHS Boys Soccer Boosters

4. SSHS Football Cheer Boosters

5. SSHS Girls Basketball Boosters

Middle Schools 6. SSHS Lady Hawks Diamond Club

7. SSHS Lady Hawks Soccer Booster Club

8. SSHS Quarterback Club

9. SSHS Rebounders Club

10. SSHS Volleyball Boosters

1. Madison Girls Soccer Boosters

2. Madison Music Boosters

The following School Support Organizations have active state reporting status and the                               

Tennessee Internal School Uniform Accounting Policy Manual required Verification                                           

forms have been completed for the 2021-2022 school year.



2019-2020 Comparison to 2020-2021
Teacher Absenteeism

School Aug-19 Aug-20 Sep-19 Sep-20 Oct-19 Oct-20 Nov-19 Nov-20 Dec-19 Dec-20 Jan-20 Jan-21 Feb-20 Feb-21 Mar-20 Mar-21 Apr-20 Apr-21 May-20 May-21
Alexander 15 7 15 36 17 60 21 61 35 40 43 36 34 18 27 51 0 43 0 21

Andrew Jackson 25 15 44 9 69 14 22 18 20 19 37 35 26 25 20 33 0 62 0 50
Arlington 45 14 59 17 53 27 44 45 53 27 61 37 47 40 24 37 0 61 0 51

Community Montessori 28 14 28 16 53 32 54 18 26 27 36 26 42 29 22 32 0 65 0 39
Denmark 41 2 63 18 56 27 44 23 43 29 39 27 17 24 27 21 0 33 0 33

East 23 11 28 11 28 14 26 13 44 31 48 26 64 11 40 19 0 20 0 23
Isaac Lane 18 3 43 26 68 31 52 21 49 65 66 87 71 24 49 29 0 23 0 10

Jackson Careers and Technology 26 0 39 18 25 14 18 22 47 21 55 36 48 14 31 21 0 46 0 28
JCM Early College High 38 1 45 1 64 17 56 23 29 4 22 9 24 11 7 28 0 38 0 2

Liberty 84 21 93 53 114 61 92 74 55 97 116 91 79 54 39 97 0 109 0 83
Lincoln 25 3 40 11 75 22 60 28 27 73 46 72 37 38 23 35 0 72 0 36

Madison 40 0 35 8 22 21 41 45 22 24 25 31 29 13 15 17 0 35 0 17
North Parkway 40 16 53 37 49 47 53 51 74 84 51 71 64 40 61 48 0 47 0 44

North Side 61 34 94 53 105 52 137 85 105 68 102 68 149 76 92 74 0 105 0 64
Northeast 32 19 59 70 84 48 93 80 58 70 105 65 88 28 29 43 0 51 0 65

Nova Early Learning Center 27 11 29 40 48 49 37 51 42 32 56 36 66 33 28 49 0 44 0 18
Parkview Learning Center 4 0 1 2 2 4 6 0 6 1 7 5 3 2 2 5 0 3 0 7

Pope 41 3 59 14 42 18 38 28 47 37 48 56 34 23 29 38 0 57 0 44
Rose Hill 50 11 35 38 57 39 74 50 85 25 49 61 59 42 43 60 0 76 0 25

South 21 12 51 66 44 48 41 40 28 58 28 72 43 65 19 72 0 83 0 50
South Side 32 38 41 32 65 30 68 44 43 60 47 69 50 54 34 50 0 84 0 53

Thelma Barker 23 39 30 97 46 63 49 72 51 95 53 69 69 41 44 37 0 47 0 47
West Bemis 47 20 46 45 59 36 48 50 53 66 31 55 48 18 35 21 0 35 0 41

Totals 786 294 1030 718 1245 774 1174 942 1042 702 1171 1140 1191 723 740 917 0 1239 0 851
Difference -492 -312 -471 -232 -340 -31 -468 177 1239 0 851

Decrease in Absences

*Through 
March 13, 
2020

*Schools 
closed 
due to 
COVID-19

*Schools 
closed 
due to 
COVID-19

Increase in Absences
No Change



Teacher Absenteeism 
May 2021
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Alexander 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 12 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 5%
Andrew Jackson 0 0 0 0 0 31 15 0 2 2 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 10%
Arlington 1 0 0 0 0 14 5 0 2 13 35 0 1 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 51 7%
Community Montessori 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 4 13 20 0 0 0 19 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 39 7%
Denmark 12 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 8 3 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 7%
East 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 2 9 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 5%
Isaac Lane 0 0 0 1 0 5 0 0 1 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 2%
Jackson Careers & Tech 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 5 13 27 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 5%
JCM Early College High 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1%
Liberty 14 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 13 20 83 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 83 9%
Lincoln 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 7 2 29 0 0 0 7 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 36 9%
Madison 0 0 0 1 0 8 0 0 0 6 15 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 4%
North Parkway 12 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 6 7 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 6%
North Side 0 0 0 0 0 39 0 1 8 16 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 6%
Northeast 3 0 0 1 0 19 0 0 13 29 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 65 7%
Nova Early Learning Ctr 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 5 6 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 6%
Parkview Prep Academy 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 4 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 3%
Pope 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 11 19 39 0 0 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 44 7%
Rose Hill 0 0 0 1 0 6 0 0 7 11 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 4%
South 0 0 0 0 0 46 0 0 0 4 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 11%
South Side 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 4 21 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 11 53 5%
Thelma Barker 0 0 0 2 0 10 0 0 10 25 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 6%
West Bemis 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 8 8 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 8%
Totals 43 0 0 6 0 352 20 1 122 246 790 0 4 4 46 0 46 0 0 0 11 11 851 6%



# Date Action Name Race/Gender Position Location Salary New Salary
1 5/5/2021 New Hire Shawn Robinson BF Sub Aide Transportation $10.06 per/hr

1 5/21/2021 Retired Patricia Robertson WF Bus Driver Transportation $16,884.40
2 5/21/2021 Retired Robbie Sheffield BF Bus Driver Transportation $17,177.68
3 5/21/2021 Retired David Keith WM Bus Driver Transportation $17,730.18
4 5/21/2021 Retired Eleanor Cupples WF Bus Driver Transportation $18,034.90
5 5/25/2021 Retired Linda Thomas WF Bus Driver Transportation $18,034.90

# Date Action Name Race/Gender Position Location Salary New Salary
1 5/10/2021 New Hire Latarius Rogers BM Helper Maintenance $26,270.40

1 5/7/2021 Retired Patricia Sterbinsky WF Secretary Maintenance $31,795.40
2 5/19/2021 Terminated Curtiss McKinney WM General Maintenance Maintenance $33,176.00

# Date Action Name Race/Gender Position Location Salary New Salary
1 5/4/2021 Terminated Maria Stein WF Cafeteria Staff Assistant Rose Hill $11,583.26
2 5/21/2021 Retired Virginia Franklin BF Cafeteria Staff Assistant North Parkway $14,402.96
3 5/21/2021 Retired Regina McElrath BF Cafeteria Staff Assistant North Parkway $14,402.96
4 5/21/2021 Retired Veronica Scruggs BF Cafeteria Staff Assistant North Parkway $14,402.96
5 5/21/2021 Retired Rose Donahue BF Cafeteria Staff Assistant North Parkway $14,402.96
6 5/21/2021 Retired Florestella Adams WF Cafeteria Manager Pope $2,441.56
7 5/21/2021 Terminated Sharice Katcha BF Cafeteria Staff Assistant Pope $11,583.26
8 5/21/2021 Terminated Destiny Whitney WF Cafeteria Asst. Manager Pope $13,087.62
9 5/21/2021 Retired Freida Richie WF Cafeteria Manager South Side $24,441.56

# Date Action Name Race/Gender Position Location Salary New Salary
1 5/7/2021 Resigned Cheryl Bowman WF School Secretary Liberty $23,979.80
2 5/13/2021 Terminated Te'Lecia Hill BF Educational Assistant Lincoln $15,958.80
3 5/18/2021 Resigned Olivia Jowers WF Special Education Assistant Thelma Barker $15,958.80
4 5/21/2021 Non-renewed Christina McCage WF Special Education Teacher South Side $37,995.00
5 5/21/2021 Non-renewed Bambi Canada WF Kindergarten Teacher Andrew Jackson $42,640.00
6 5/21/2021 Non-renewed Sara Price WF Fourth Grade Teacher East $47,046.00
7 5/21/2021 Non-renewed Kelly Culver WF English Teacher South Side $54,648.00
8 5/21/2021 Non-renewed Robert Beeler WM CTE Teacher Liberty $50,232.00
9 5/21/2021 Non-renewed Destiny Hall WF Music Teacher Community Montessori $38,617.00

10 5/21/2021 Non-renewed Kelsey Murray WF Fifth Grade Teacher Arlington $37,995.00
11 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Erica Oliver BF Science Teacher JCT $37,995.00
12 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Crystal Simmons BF Fourth Grade Teacher JCT $37,422.00
13 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Kamren Rogers BM Kindergarten Teacher Isaac Lane $37,422.00
14 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Henry Smith BM Math Teacher Liberty $43,880.00
15 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Timothy Dehart WM Spanish Teacher Liberty $42,640.00
16 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Amenda Boyle BF Kindergarten Teacher Lincoln $39,836.00
17 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Jonmarc Rasberry WM Social Studies Teacher North Parkway $37,422.00
18 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Jeremy Weddle BM Math Teacher North Parkway $37,995.00
19 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Kayoncia Tate BF English Teacher North Parkway $37,995.00
20 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Jason Exum WM Social Studies Teacher North Parkway $39,185.00

SCHOOL

JMCSS Personnel Status Human Capital  Report for May 2021

TRANSPORTATION

MAINTENANCE

FOOD SERVICE

Personnel Action



21 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Ukerrius Fuller BM Chorus Director North Parkway $37,995.00
22 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) LaKeesha Holloway BF English Teacher North Parkway $37,995.00
23 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Adrian Comer BM PE Teacher North Parkway $43,555.00
24 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Sonata Murry BF Math Teacher North Parkway $37,422.00
25 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Amrael Brown BF Science Teacher North Parkway $37,422.00
26 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Candice Frison BF Math Teacher North Parkway $39,605.00
27 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Robert Maxwell WM Math Teacher North Side $40,392.00
28 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Andrea Cooper BF Social Studies Teacher Northeast $37,968.00
29 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Victoria Chatman BF Math Teacher Northeast $37,422.00
30 5/21/2021 Non-rewed (Permit) Whitney Hogg WF Kindergarten Teacher Rose Hill $37,422.00
31 5/21/2021 Resigned Shequintalay Noel BF Fifth Grade Teacher Andrew Jackson $37,422.00
32 5/21/2021 Resigned Catherine Akridge WF Upper Elementary Teacher Community Montessori $50,232.00
33 5/21/2021 Resigned Kelli Hail WF Upper Elementary Teacher Community Montessori $45,302.00
34 5/21/2021 Resigned Frances Hopkins WF Special Education Assistant Community Montessori $15,666.30
35 5/21/2021 Resigned Amber Speer WF Second Grade Teacher Denmark $37,995.00
36 5/21/2021 Resigned Alexandrea Mudd WF Special Education Teacher Isaac Lane $47,030.00
37 5/21/2021 Resigned Micheal Martin WM Educational Assistant JCT $17,262.18
38 5/21/2021 Resigned Summer Brewer WF English Teacher Libery $50,902.00
39 5/21/2021 Resigned David Hendrix WM Science Teacher Liberty $40,383.00
40 5/21/2021 Resigned Ryan Thomas WM English Teacher Liberty $50,902.00
41 5/21/2021 Resigned Elizabeth Tracy WF Math Teacher Madison $55,589.00
42 5/21/2021 Resigned Bobby May BF English Teacher North Parkway $45,799.00
43 5/21/2021 Resigned Nicholas Wilson WM Social Studies Teacher North Parkway $38,617.00
44 5/21/2021 Resigned Terry Parker WM Math Teacher North Side $49,147.00
45 5/21/2021 Resigned LaKeisha Tyus BF Special Education Assistant Pope $16,105.18
46 5/21/2021 Resigned Samantha Wood WF Art Teacher Pope $48,925.00
47 5/21/2021 Resigned Toni Blankenship WF Spanish Teacher South Side $50,232.00
48 5/21/2021 Resigned Donneka Johnson BF Art Teacher South Side $54,522.00
49 5/21/2021 Resigned Amber Spearman WF Science Teacher South Side $42,138.00
50 5/21/2021 Resigned Victoria Abbott WF Fifth Grade Teacher Thelma Barker $40,392.00
51 5/21/2021 Resigned Britney Brown WF Fifth Grade Teacher Thelma Barker $39,185.00
52 5/21/2021 Resigned Ashley Sellers WF Fifth Grade Teacher Thelma Barker $38,542.00
53 5/21/2021 Resigned Jamie Crum WF First Grade Teacher Lincoln $37,695.00
54 5/21/2021 Retired Patriccia Evans WF First Grade Teacher Thelma Barker $50,230.00
55 5/21/2021 Retired Stephanie Swims WF First Grade Teacher Alexander $56,630.00
56 5/21/2021 Retired Gregory Mayo WM Librarian Liberty $60,880.00
57 5/21/2021 Retired Christy Hays WF Art Teacher Madison $50,232.00
58 5/21/2021 Retired Luis Ferrer HM Spanish Teacher North Side $53,763.00
59 5/21/2021 Retired Virginia Kemp WF Spanish Teacher North Side $56,630.00
60 5/21/2021 Retired Vaddie James BF ISS Monitor Northeast $17,262.18
61 5/21/2021 Retired Paulettee Harvison BF Third Grade Teacher South $60,880.00
62 5/21/2021 Retired Deborah Welch WF First Grade Teacher South $51,246.00
63 5/21/2021 Retired Rowena Leegrand BF Special Education Assistant South Side $17,262.18
64 5/21/2021 Retired Rebecca Parker WF Science Teacher South Side $50,232.00
65 5/21/2021 Retired Elizabeth Gonzalez WF ESL Teacher West Bemis $51,246.00
66 5/31/2021 Resigned Halie Upchurch WF Math Teacher North Side $37,995.00

SCHOOL SERVICE CENTER
# Date Action Name Race/Gender Position Location Salary New Salary

1 5/5/2021 New Hire Olivia Browning WF Substitute Teacher System-wide $85.00 per/day

1 5/14/2021 Resigned Christopher Sueing BM Director of Technology SSC $65,000.00



LEAVES
# Location Name Position Race/Gender Leave Date Return Date

1 Central Office Kelli Pierce Internal School Auditor WF 8/4/2020 (Intermittent) 8/4/2021
2 Nova Prudence Maholmes Special Education Assistant BF 2/1/2021 (Intermittent) 2/1/2022
3 Central Office Pamela Woods Assist. Adm. Secretary BF 2/3/2021 (Intermittent) 8/12/2021
4 Transportation James Russell Bus Driver WM 3/4/2021 (Military) 4/8/2022
5 Maintenance Craig Tomlin Painter BM 4/1/2021 (Intermittent) 12/31/2021
6 Central Office Anthony Bogue Tech Support Officer WM 4/22/2021 (Intermittent) 7/15/2021

VACANCIES
# Position Location # Position Location



JACKSON MADISON COUNTY SCHOOL SYSTEM
School Resource Officer and School Security Coordinator PROPOSAL

CURRENT TRADITIONAL MODEL

School(s) SRO Unit(s) Current

Liberty Magnet Tech High School Deputy Jones
Deputy Reasons 👮🏻‍♂️

👮🏻‍♂️

816

South Side High School Deputy Fugate
Deputy Prather 👮🏻‍♂️ 👮🏾‍♂️ 856

North Side High School Deputy Yarbrough
Deputy Herndon 👮🏻‍♂️ 👮🏾‍♂️ 987

Madison Academic High School
JCM Early College

Deputy Try 👮🏻‍♂️ 703

Rose Hill Middle School Deputy Gibbons 👮🏻‍♂️ 595

Jackson Career Tech School Deputy Haley 👮🏻‍♂️ 440

Northeast Middle School Deputy Bingham 👮🏻‍♂️ 950

North Parkway Middle School Deputy Aguirre 👮🏻‍♂️ 734

West Bemis Middle School Deputy Massey 👮🏻‍♂️ 482

Central Office Deputy Young 👮🏻‍♂️ --

Parkview Prep N/A -- 100(+)

DEMOGRAPHICS: There are a total of (13) School Resource Officers. The current
demographics are:

● 11 Whites
● 2 Blacks

COST: JMCSS pays $250,000 for (4) officers while the JMC pays for (9), giving you
13 officers.

BACKGROUND: As of late April, early May (2) officers were pulled from Liberty
after a request was made for one to be transferred. The request was recommended



JACKSON MADISON COUNTY SCHOOL SYSTEM
School Resource Officer and School Security Coordinator PROPOSAL

for the safety of both the officer and students. This left the school without any
SROs.

According to the state department, (1) SRO per 1,000 students is suggested. Our
highest school enrollment is Northeast Middle School and currently it has one
officer.

However, we have to take into consideration the number of infractions that occur at
school on an annual basis.

There is a central office SRO.

HYBRID MODEL

School(s) SRO Unit(s) Projected

Liberty Magnet Tech High School TBD 👮🏾‍♂️🕵️‍♂️
South Side High School TBD 👮🏻‍♂️
North Side High School TBD 👮🏾‍♂️🕵️‍♂️
Madison Academic High School TBD 👮🏻‍♂️
JCM Middle & High
JCM Early College

TBD 👮🏻‍♂️🕵️‍♂️
Community Montessori TBD 🕵️‍♂️
Rose Hill Middle School TBD 🕵️‍♂️
Jackson Career Tech School TBD 👮🏻‍♂️
Northeast Middle School TBD 👮🏻‍♂️
North Parkway Middle School TBD 👮🏻‍♂️
West Bemis Middle School TBD 👮🏻‍♂️
Parkview Prep Academy TBD 🕵️‍♂️



JACKSON MADISON COUNTY SCHOOL SYSTEM
School Resource Officer and School Security Coordinator PROPOSAL

DEMOGRAPHICS: There will be a total of (9) School Resource Officers. There will
be a total of (6) School Safety/Security Coordinator. The current demographics are:

● 7 Whites School Resource Officer
● 2 Blacks School Resource Officer
● 6 TBD - School Safety and Security Officer

The JMCSS will employ (6) School Safety & Security Coordinators to work alongside
the School Resource Officer. In collaboration with the state, the Safety/Security
Officer will be trained properly in the state’s program.

Currently, Rose Hill has an SRO; however, Community has no SRO. The (2) K-8
schools will have a School Safety& Security Coordinator. The SRO at Madison will
support CMS should police presence be needed and the SRO at JCT will support
Rose Hill should additional police presence be needed.

COST: JMCSS would pay a range from $30K to $40K based on the security
coordinator experience.

BACKGROUND: JMCSS could possibly leverage ESSER funds to support the current
model for 2 years. This would allow the System to reserve the current budgeted
funds that would accumulate to roughly ½ million dollars over the two year period.
Also, the System will utilize ESSER funds to build out a Safety Command Center at
the central office that will assist further with school safety.

RECOMMENDATION: It would be most convenient to have an additional SRO to
support Rose Hill due to its proximity. This SRO could also support Parkview Prep.
This would free a School Safety & Security Coordinator to be a floater and support
schools where additional presence might be needed due to community and
neighborhood carryover.

It is important to keep in mind that Pope School will be a K-8 school. This additional
floater could already be trained and ready to transition once the new school is built.

REQUEST/ASK: The Sheriff Department fully fund (10) SROs. Currently, the
County funds (9).
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Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

ESTIMATED REVENUE
40100 County Property Taxes
40110 Current Property Tax $7,315,425 $6,888,409 $7,043,003 $5,010,562 Current Property Tax

40120 Trustee's Collection's - Prior Year 153,925 279,533 163,860 200,000 Trustee's Collection's-Prior Year

40125 Trustee's Collection's - Bankruptcy 2,039 15,984 29,050 30,000 Trustee's Collection's-Bankruptcy

40130 Clerk & Master Collections - Prior Years 94,910 125,053 136,140 138,000 Clerk & Master-Prior Years

40140 Interest and Penalty 35,983 46,786 26,716 30,000 Interest and Penalty

40161 In Lieu of Tax Payment/TVA 1,539 1,549 1,549 1,549 In Lieu of Tax Payment-TVA

40162 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Utility 135,457 154,656 135,457 154,656 In Lieu of Tax Payment-Utility

40163 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Other 129,865 132,597 55,116 125,125 In Lieu of Tax Payment-Other

40163 5200 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Bodine 225,800 225,800 225,800 225,800 In Lieu of Tax Payment-Bodine

40200 County Local Option Taxes
40210 Local Option Sales Tax 37,004,224 38,545,325 39,741,425 40,500,000 Local Option Sales Tax

40275 Mixed Drink Tax 228,324 232,021 187,974 232,021 Mixed Drink Tax

40300 Statutory Local Taxes
40320 Bank Excise Tax 0 15,772 15,772 15,772 Bank Excise Tax

Total Local Taxes $45,327,491 $46,663,485 $47,761,862 $46,663,485

41100 Licenses
41110 Marriage Licenses $7,431 $7,068 $7,347 $7,500 Marriage Licenses

41500 Permits
41590 Other Permits 3,039 2,450 3,000 3,000 Helping Schools License Plates

Total Licenses and Permits $10,470 $9,518 $10,347 $10,500

43300 Fees
43380 Vending Machine Collections 0 0 1575 1575 Vending collections

43380 5100 Vending Machine Collections $1,575 $1,575 $0 $0

Total Fees $1,575 $1,575 $1,575 $1,575

43500 Education Charges
43517 6400 Tuition - Other $384,435 $400,000 $125,000 $289,000 School-age Childcare Program

43990 Other Charges for Services 0 0 0 0

Total Education Charges $384,435 $400,000 $125,000 $289,000

44100 Recurring Items
44110 Investment Income $18,359 $0 $0 $0 Audit entry

44120 Lease/Rentals 48,931 0 9,000 0
44145 Sale of Recycled Materials 120 0 100 0

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

1
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Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

44146 E-Rate Funding 6,233 0 0 0
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 14,618 0 6,335 0
44500 Non-Recurring Items
44512 Gain on Retirement of Debts 13,082 0 0 0
44530 Sale of Equipment 4,406 7,900 10,672 0
44560 Damages Recovered From Individuals 996 500 535 500 Damages Recovered from Individuals

44570 Contributions and Gifts 205,440 32,500 32,000 0
44570 6510 Contributions and Gifts-Homework Diner 1,584 4,265 0 0
44570 6520 Contributions and Gifts - Toyota Grant 10,000 0 0 0
44570 6530 Contributions and Gifts - Stanley B & D Grant 0 30,000 30,000 0

Total Recurring and Non-Recurring Items $323,769 $75,165 $88,642 $500

46100 General Government Grants
46175 On-Behalf Contributions for OPEB $494,111 $0 $0 $0 Audit entry-Other Post Employment Benefits

Total General Government Grants $494,111 $0 $0 $0

46500 State Education Funds
46511 Basic Education Program $51,543,722 $52,211,500 $52,211,500 $53,197,000 Basic Education Program funding (BEP)

46515 6450 Early Childhood Education-VPK Grant 1,488,799 1,484,142 1,484,142 1,487,619 State VPK Grant

46590 Other State Education Funds 575 0 0 0
46590 6100 Other State Education Funds-CSH Grant 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 Coordinated School Health Grant

46590 6130 Other State Education Funds-SSMS Grant 18,715 18,553 18,553 18,500 SSMS grant

46590 6160 Other State Education Funds-FAST Grant 10,000 10,000 10,000 0
46590 6620 Other State Education Funds-Summer Learning Camp 878,023 526,814 0
46590 6630 Other State Education Funds-STREAM Mini-Camps 131,742 150,518 0
46590 6640 Other State Education Funds-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 200,863 Bridge Camps (MS) Grant

46590 6680 Other State Education Funds-STEM Grant 0 40,000 40,000 0
46590 6690 Other State Education Funds-SLC Transp. 0 0 122,689 122,690 Summer Learning Camp Transportation Grant

46590 6750 Other State Education Funds-State Priority 87,499 97,796 97,796 0
46590 6760 Other State Education Funds 42,580 0 0 0
46610 Career Ladder Program (Reg Admin) 79,538 205,000 180,894 175,000 Career Ladder funding

Total State Education Funds $53,406,428 $55,211,756 $54,977,906 $55,336,672

46800 Other State Revenues
46851 State Revenue Sharing - TVA $1,326,062 $1,301,502 $1,231,305 $1,301,502 State Revenue Sharing-TVA

46980 Other State Grants 128 0 0 0
46980 6150 Other State Grants-LEAPS Program 0 168,750 110,000 168,750 LEAPS Grant

46980 6250 Other State Grants-Safe Schools Act Grant 240,935 224,732 177,745 46,987 Safe Schools Act Grant

46980 6260 Other State Grants-School Safety Grant 25,159 0 0 0
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46980 6350 Other State Grants-Transition School to Work 78,913 124,750 124,750 124,750 Transition School to Work Grant

46990 Other State Revenues  3,523 0 0 0

Total Other State Revenues $1,674,720 $1,819,734 $1,643,800 $1,641,989

47100 Federal Through State
47301 6720 COVID-19 Grant #1-Remote Learning Tech Grant $0 $806,574 $806,574 $0
47302 COVID-19 Grant #2 821 0 0 0
47590 6620 Other Federal through State-Summer Learning 0 0 351,209 0
47590 6630 Other Federal through State-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 0 100,346 0
47590 6640 Other Federal through State-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 133,907 Bridge Camps (MS) Grant

47640 ROTC Reimbursement 175,613 160,000 150,000 150,000 50% reimbursement of minimum instructors pay

Total Federal Through State $176,434 $966,574 $1,408,129 $283,907

47600 Direct Federal Revenue
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue $0 $76,850 $76,851 $0

Total Direct Federal Revenue $0 $76,850 $76,851 $0

48100 Other Governments and Citizens Groups
48130 Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0
48130 6210 Contributions-Leaders Credit Union 0 0 0 10,000 Leaders Credit Union (moved from 44570)

48130 6220 Contributions-LEADS 0 1,000 1,000 0
48130 6230 Contributions-Regions 0 10,000 10,000 0
48990 Other   13,586 15,000 13,500 13,500 Wastewater Treatment - Sheriff's Dept

48990 6470 Other-Northwest TN Headstart 14,660 24,000 24,460 48,000 Northwest TN Headstart Program

48990 6800 Other-Project Lead the Way 0 0 10,000 0

Total Other Governments and Citizens Groups $28,246 $50,000 $58,960 $71,500

49000 Other Sources
49700 Insurance Recovery $71,848 $49,480 $78,163 $0
49800 Transfers From Other Funds 0 3,031,500 3,150,000 745,687 Funding from ESSER funds for indirect costs

49800 6370 Transfers From Other Funds-CCEIS 79,157 215,197 159,360 179,955 Comprehensive & Coordinated Early Intervening Services

Total Other Sources $151,005 $3,296,177 $3,387,523 $925,642

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $101,978,684 $108,570,834 $109,540,595 $105,224,770
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ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
71100 Elementary/Secondary

116 Teachers $32,566,160 $33,889,500 $33,133,500 $34,800,000 701 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 93,601 100,000 79,000 79,000 State Career Ladder payments

128 Homebound Teachers 130,177 150,000 130,000 161,000 2.6 FTE positions

140 Salary Supplements 624,708 610,000 625,000 750,000 Coaching, fine arts, JROTC, and AD supplements

163 Educational Assistants 1,145,093 1,139,000 1,062,660 1,140,000 64.50 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 408,294 975,000 960,000 116,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 6620 Other Salaries and Wages-Summer Learning Camps 0 672,000 672,000 0
189 6630 Other Salaries and Wages-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 112,000 212,000 0
189 6640 Other Salaries and Wages-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 282,000 Bridge camp stipends

195 Certified Substitute Teachers 102,638 80,000 62,000 125,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 304,880 200,000 160,000 350,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 2,484,646 2,652,300 2,562,125 2,689,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6620 Social Security-Summer Learning Camps 0 51,408 51,408 0
201 6630 Social Security-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 8,568 16,218
201 6640 Social Security-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 21,573 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 3,374,696 3,445,000 3,263,600 3,517,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6620 Pensions-Summer Learning Camps 0 65,000 65,000 0

204 6630 Pensions-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 10,617 21,346 0

204 6640 Pensions-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 29,095 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 64,147 73,250 73,000 80,000 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 3,598,769 3,671,400 3,721,300 3,890,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 127,638 132,440 134,000 141,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 24,156 28,200 27,400 30,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 251,000 250,000 255,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6620 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-Summer Learning Camps 0 3,612 3,612 0
217 6630 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-STREAM Mini-Camps 0 557 1,300 0
217 6640 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-Bridge Camps 0 0 0 2,102 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

299 Other Fringe Benefits 336,809 325,000 325,000 325,000 Retirement severance

356 Tuition 86,804 60,000 53,100 63,000 JCM ECH student tuition expenses

399 Other Contracted Services 894,106 734,088 695,000 231,000 Residential services, copier leases, music therapy

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 272,403 352,500 325,000 397,500 Teacher instruct. allocations, intervention material, copy charges

429 5150 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Fine Arts 56,463 50,000 49,400 88,500 Fine Arts-Instructional supplies and materials

429 5300 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Montessori 20,570 5,000 4,500 30,000 Montessori program-Instructional supplies and materials

429 6230 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Regions Grant 0 3,000 3,000 0
429 6750 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Priority Schools 3,825 0 0 0
449 Textbooks 1,245,508 435,000 378,000 390,000 Eureka Math consumables, replacement books, paperback novels

471 Software 119,673 148,500 118,700 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 16,052 62,500 110,000 332,500 EPSO allocations, District athletic supplies

499 6750 Other Supplies and Materials-Priority Schools 0 2,260 2,260 0
722 Regular Instruction Equipment 198,905 180,424 265,000 260,000 Districtwide athletic equipment; technology repair
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722 5150 Regular Instruction Equipment - Fine Arts 53,186 58,500 57,600 90,000 Fine arts instructional equipment

722 6530 Regular Instruction Equipment -Stanley B & D 0 30,000 30,000 0
722 6720 Regular Instruction Equipment-Remote Lrng 0 806,574 806,574 0
722 6750 Regular Instruction Equipment-Priority Schools 45,669 95,536 95,536 0

Total Elementary/Secondary $48,399,576 $51,669,734 $50,605,139 $50,665,270

71200 Special Education Program
116 Teachers $5,792,340 $6,048,000 $5,731,200 $6,190,000 117 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 22,646 25,000 20,200 22,000 State Career Ladder payments

128 Homebound Teachers 57,690 87,000 58,500 93,000 1.5 FTE positions

163 Educational Assistants 779,683 936,000 825,000 1,002,000 51.6 FTE positions

163 6350 Educational Assistants-TSW Grant 32,976 34,500 30,600 34,500 2 FTE positions

171 Speech Pathologists 590,117 665,000 640,000 685,000 11.1 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 54,845 223,000 220,000 22,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 150 0 0 0
195 Certified Substitute Teachers 10,880 15,000 4,300 15,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 57,341 60,000 27,500 60,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 506,399 550,000 514,000 563,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6350 Social Security-TSW Grant 2,413 2,600 2,300 2,600 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 616,048 655,000 619,000 680,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 11,930 15,000 12,500 15,000 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6350 Life Insurance-TSW Grant 55 70 60 70 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 594,191 608,000 593,000 614,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6350 Medical Insurance-TSW Grant 1,632 5,000 0 5,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 27,184 28,500 25,000 27,000 BCBS

208 6350 Dental Insurance-TSW Grant 257 500 230 500 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 17,306 20,000 20,000 22,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6350 Local Retirement-TSW Grant 987 1,400 1,400 1,400 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 38,000 34,700 38,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

310 Contracts with Public Agencies 460,147 536,000 536,000 536,000 WTH Therapy and Learning Center, Pathways day treatment

312 Contracts with Private Agencies 27,240 114,000 86,000 126,000 Star Center, legal services, copiers, autism & behavior services

399 Other Contracted Services 28,224 35,000 27,300 35,000 Audiology and counseling services

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 6,691 25,000 24,400 25,000 Supplies and materials for classroom instruction

499 Other Supplies and Materials 14,144 25,000 24,500 25,000 YES and CBL classroom supplies

725 Special Education Equipment 5,107 30,000 11,400 30,000 Laptops, iPads, hearing devices, assistive technology

Total Special Education Program $9,718,623 $10,782,570 $10,089,090 $10,869,070

71300 Vocational Education Program
116 Teachers $1,992,478 $2,064,000 $1,963,135 $2,280,000 44 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 3,000 5,000 2,300 3,000 State Career Ladder payments

5



6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

188 Bonus Payments 25,499 55,000 52,000 8,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 28,671 30,000 28,300 31,000 1 FTE position

195 Certified Substitute Teachers 4,080 7,000 1,000 5,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 23,522 22,000 20,000 23,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 145,667 154,000 147,000 169,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 187,962 191,000 180,000 220,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 3,197 4,000 3,600 4,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 169,181 185,000 158,000 190,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 8,607 9,500 7,600 9,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 303 0 1,100 1,200 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 15,500 15,000 17,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

399 Other Contracted Services 756 2,000 2,000 2,000 CTE equipment maintenance and repairs, lease

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 65,310 78,963 77,500 42,500 CTE classroom supplies and materials, industry certifications

429 6520 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Toyota 0 28,000 28,000 0
429 6680 Instructional Supplies and Materials-MS STEM Grant 0 20,000 20,000 10,000 MS STEM Grant

429 6800 Instructional Supplies and Materials-PLTW 17,323 14,774 14,774 8,000 Project Lead the Way Grant

430 Textbooks - Electronic 22,572 20,000 20,000 20,000 CTE electronic textbooks

449 Textbooks - Bound 14,170 3,041 3,000 20,000 CTE bound textbooks

471 Software 6,100 6,196 3,900 15,000 CTE coding software

730 Vocational Instruction Equipment 23,969 111,865 100,000 120,000 CTE equipment

730 6680 Vocational Instruction Equipment-MS Stem 0 10,000 10,000 0
730 6800 Vocational Instruction Equipment-PLTW 0 10,000 10,000 0

Total Vocational Education Program $2,742,367 $3,046,839 $2,868,209 $3,198,200

71900 Other
316 Contributions $40,896 $0 $0 $0

Total Other $40,896 $0 $0 $0

71901 COVID-19 Expenditures
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials $3,079 $0 $0 $0
471 Software 5,000 0 0 0

Total COVID-19 Expenditures $8,079 $0 $0 $0

72110 Attendance
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $62,292 $63,000 $62,600 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 2,600 1,720 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 98,044 102,000 97,600 51,000 1 FTE position

201 Social Security 11,920 12,000 11,900 3,200 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 12,818 13,200 12,700 5,700 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 280 300 300 100 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 9,732 10,200 9,900 6,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

6



6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

208 Dental Insurance 128 200 130 200 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 2,482 2,800 2,600 0
355 Travel 1,617 3,500 1,100 1,500 Mileage reimbursement

471 Software 112,116 128,000 123,000 128,000 PowerSchool software, registration & open enrollment software

499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,236 1,800 1,000 1,800 Other supplies and materials-student support

524 In-Service/Staff Development 4,765 6,500 1,000 7,500 Professional development

704 Attendance Equipment 0 0 0 4,000 Printers and computer equipment

Total Attendance $317,430 $346,100 $325,550 $209,000

72120 Health Services
131 Medical Personnel $539,415 $563,500 $548,000 $585,000 17 FTE positions

131 6100 Medical Personnel-CSH Grant 46,300 46,064 46,064 48,000 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 18,400 12,600 0
188 6100 Bonus Payments-CSH Grant 0 871 871 0
189 6100 Other Salaries and Wages-CSH Grant 39,000 48,250 48,250 50,000 1.5 FTE positions

201 Social Security 35,493 39,383 38,300 42,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6100 Social Security-CSH Grant 6,730 6,475 6,475 6,600 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 33,199 39,579 39,700 45,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6100 Pensions-CSH Grant 7,370 8,360 8,360 8,500 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 881 1,000 1,000 1,200 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6100 Life Insurance-CSH Grant 150 150 150 150 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 79,056 84,000 88,000 95,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6100 Medical Insurance-CSH Grant 9,800 15,956 15,956 16,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 3,495 3,800 3,000 3,800 BCBS

208 6100 Dental Insurance-CSH Grant 500 776 776 800 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 7,162 8,100 5,200 6,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 6,500 6,000 6,500 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6100 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-CSH Grant 0 464 464 600 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

355 Travel 339 2,500 2,200 2,500 Mileage reimbursement

355 6100 Travel-CSH Grant 3,000 500 500 500 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 2,000 0 0 2,000 Lift contract - employee membership discount

471 Software 0 12,500 11,700 20,000 Medical records software

499 Other Supplies and Materials 12,195 12,000 12,000 20,000 Supplies and materials for school health services

499 6100 Other Supplies and Materials-CSH Grant 11,730 6,534 6,534 3,250 Supplies and materials for school health services

524 In-Service/Staff Development 2,268 1,000 1,000 2,500 Nurses' professional development

524 6100 In-Service/Staff Development-CSH Grant 2,500 600 600 600 CSH program professional development

Total Health Services $842,583 $927,262 $903,700 $966,500

72130 Other Student Support
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $0 $0 $0 $104,000 1 FTE position

117 Career Ladder Program 2,000                      3,000                      2,000                      6,000 State Career Ladder payments
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123 Guidance Personnel 1,998,288 2,008,000 1,941,245 2,259,000 38 FTE positions

123 6620 Guidance Personnel-Summer Learning Camps 0 72,000 72,000 0
124 Psychologist 432,999 397,000 415,000 429,000 6.5 FTE positions

130 Social Workers 112,987 117,500 115,000 132,000 2.4 FTE positions

135 Assessment Personnel 0 47,000 45,500 0
162 Clerical Personnel 92,627 94,000 90,000 115,000 6 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 24,882 66,600 62,000 10,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 99,683 130,000 92,000 343,000  6.1 FTE positions

189 6160 Other Salaries and Wages-FAST Grant 1,675 3,460 3,460 0
189 6370 Other Salaries and Wages-CCEIS 41,082 128,000 106,400 120,000 2 FTE positions

196 6370 In-Service Training-CCEIS 0 15,000 4,000 10,000 Training stipends

201 Social Security 189,663 198,500 189,000 234,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6160 Social Security-FAST Grant 123 372 372 0
201 6370 Social Security-CCEIS 2,904 9,500 8,200 9,180 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6620 Social Security-Summer Learning Camps 0 5,508 5,508 0
204 Pensions 260,475 260,000 241,500 302,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6160 Pensions-FAST Grant 127 504 504 0
204 6370 Pensions-CCEIS 0 10,643 6,600 4,800 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6620 Pensions-Summer Learning Camps 0 8,137 8,137 0
206 Life Insurance 4,654 5,280 5,000 6,000 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6370 Life Insurance-CCEIS 74 225 200 225 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 242,072 262,600 235,000 282,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6370 Medical Insurance-CCEIS 4,745 10,000 9,400 7,500 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 9,781 10,910 9,200 11,000 BCBS

208 6370 Dental Insurance-CCEIS 87 250 260 250 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 1,034 1,500 2,500 2,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6160 Local Retirement-FAST Grant 7 0 0 0
211 6370 Local Retirement-CCEIS 0 2,243 0 2,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 10,000 9,800 11,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6370 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-CCEIS 0 0 0 0
217 6620 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-Summer Learning Camps 0 358 358 0
309 Contracts with Government Agencies 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 School safety

355 Travel 13,065 9,800 3,700 75,800 Mileage reimbursement, CTSO Travel, athletic team travel

355 6370 Travel-CCEIS 135 1,750 400 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

355 6520 Travel-Toyota Grant 0 0 0 0
355 6680 Travel-STEM Grant 0 4,000 0 0
399 Other Contracted Services 75,076 35,500 20,000 35,000 Case management, translation services

435 Office Supplies 0 0 0 1,000 Office supplies

471 Software 120,258 143,500 136,200 142,000 Universal screener software, common assessment program

499 Other Supplies and Materials 3,895 81,600 79,400 57,500 ACT testing, community engagement supplies

499 6160 Other Supplies and Materials-FAST Grant 3,113 11,266 11,266 0
499 6220 Other Supplies and Materials-LEADS 0 1,000 1,000 0
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499 6370 Other Supplies and Materials-CCEIS 15,297 13,086 6,600 10,000 Supplies and materials for early intervening services

524 In-Service/Staff Development 2,252 1,500 0 2,000 Professional development  

524 6370 In-Service/Staff Development-CCEIS 13,578 18,000 14,000 15,000 Professional development for early intervening services

599 Other Charges 27,897 8,000 1,900 13,000 Do The Write Thing, other school support

790 6370 Other Equipment-CCEIS 1,255 6,500 3,300 0

Total Other Student Support $4,047,790 $4,463,592 $4,207,910 $5,002,755

72210 Regular Instruction Program
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $591,553 $395,000 $365,900 $295,000 3 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 18,500 23,000 16,000 20,000 State Career Ladder payments

129 Librarian(s) 1,098,869 1,138,000 1,012,910 1,265,000 22 FTE positions

162 Clerical Personnel 101,714 108,500 108,500 108,500 3 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 18,712 56,000 55,000 10,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 908,466 784,800 781,000 886,000 13.1 FTE positions

189 6250 Other Salaries and Wages-SSA Grant 0 22,500 15,500 7,000 1 P-T position

189 6510 Other Salaries and Wages-Homework Diner 1,350 3,600 0 0
189 6750 Other Salaries and Wages-Priority Schools 27,582 0 0 0
195 Certified Substitute Teachers 6,970 6,000 1,000 6,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

196 In-Service Training 2,700 18,500 2,000 18,500 Extended school year and peer review stipends

196 6750 In-Service Training-Priority Schools 800 0 0 0
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 6,016 8,000 3,500 8,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 195,498 200,102 164,000 188,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6250 Social Security-SSA Grant 0 1,722 1,200 522 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6510 Social Security 100 275 0 0
201 6750 Social Security 2,148 0 0 0
204 Pensions 264,209 253,791 210,000 241,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6510 Pensions 122 370 0 0
204 6600 Pensions 0 0 0 0
204 6750 Pensions 2,420 0 0 0
206 Life Insurance 4,646 5,180 4,300 5,000 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6250 Life Insurance-SSA Grant 0 0 30 0
207 Medical Insurance 238,513 233,500 198,000 222,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 8,683 8,860 7,000 8,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 6,978 8,000 5,900 6,700 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6750 Local Retirement 131 0 0 0
217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 5,300 4,400 5,800 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

355 Travel 36,341 18,500 3,500 15,500 Mileage reimbursement

355 5150 Travel-Fine Arts 0 11,000 10,300 28,000 Fine arts program travel

399 Other Contracted Services 5,341 10,650 10,200 10,700 Copier and printer contracts

432 Library Books 64,080 60,000 55,000 52,500 School library books

435 Office Supplies 3,668 11,600 5,800 11,300 Office supplies

471 Software 24,000 25,000 24,500 25,000 Library management software
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499 Other Supplies and Materials 12,091 19,350 13,000 18,500 Community engagement, parent advisory, principals meetings

499 6250 Other Supplies and Materials-SSA Grant 4,628 1,765 900 865 School safety supplies and materials

524 In-Service/Staff Development 86,508 18,800 16,200 33,000 Systemwide PD, teacher intervention PD

524 5300 In-Service/Staff Development-Montessori 26,756 10,000 10,000 17,500 Montessori training

524 6210 In-Service/Staff Development-Leaders Credit Union 0 0 0 10,000 Teacher inservice

524 6250 In-Service/Staff Development-SSA Grant 2,128 10,000 9,400 600 School safety training

599 Other Charges 250 3,500 2,700 3,500 TOY luncheon and supplies, ESL parent engagement supplies

599 5300 Other Charges - Montessori 3,437 5,000 5,000 5,000 Montessori dues

790 Other Instruction Equipment 0 0 0 0

Total Regular Instruction Program $3,775,908 $3,486,185 $3,122,640 $3,532,987

72220 Special Education Program
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $166,453 $166,500 $162,500 $171,500 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 1,186 21,400 15,800 3,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

189 Other Salaries and Wages 477,304 498,000 461,000 500,000 9.5 FTE positions

189 6350 Other Salaries and Wages-TSW Grant 53,749 64,500 63,700 64,500 2 FTE positions

201 Social Security 44,705 48,000 44,000 48,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6350 Social Security-TSW Grant 4,029 4,900 4,800 4,900 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 58,414 58,500 56,000 56,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6350 Pensions-TSW Grant 4,496 4,600 4,600 4,600 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 1,112 1,300 1,200 1,400 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6350 Life Insurance-TSW Grant 88 180 120 180 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 67,507 71,000 62,000 71,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6350 Medical Insurance-TSW Grant 403 5,000 0 5,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 2,185 2,300 1,800 2,300 BCBS

208 6350 Dental Insurance-TSW Grant 334 500 340 500 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 4,707 5,500 4,700 5,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6350 Local Retirement-TSW Grant 198 1,000 1,000 1,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 500 0 500 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

312 Contracts with Private Agencies 1,650 12,500 8,500 12,500 Desktop printer and copier contracts

336 Maintenance and Repair - Equip 1,985 5,000 0 5,000 Maintenance and repair of special education equipment

355 Travel 17,250 30,000 10,000 30,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 6,640 0 0 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 32,072 25,000 25,000 25,000 Assessment materials and protocols

524 In-Service/Staff Development 13,948 10,000 9,900 10,000 Professional development

701 Administration Equipment 0 0 0 3,000 Administration equipment

Total Special Education Program $960,415 $1,036,180 $936,960 $1,025,380

72230 Vocational Education
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $31,369 $0 $0 $0
201 Social Security 2,348 0 0 0
204 Pensions 3,162 0 0 0
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206 Life Insurance 24 0 0 0
208 Dental Insurance 80 0 0 0
336 Maintenance and Repair - Equip 6,773 5,000 3,000 10,000 CTE equipment repair and maintenance

355 Travel 781 300 0 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 1,000 900 1,000 CTE supplies and materials

524 6520 In-Service/Staff Development-Toyota Grant 0 2,000 2,000 0
524 6680 In-Service/Staff Development-MS STEM Grant 0 6,000 0 0
524 6800 In-Service/Staff Development-PLTW Grant 2,465 0 0 2,000 Project Lead the Way teacher training

599 Other Charges 994 500 100 2,000 Fees, Academy Programs

Total Vocational Education $47,996 $14,800 $6,000 $16,000

72250 Technology
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $152,723 $153,000 $112,500 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 5,800 4,600 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 334,666 329,000 325,000 120,000 2 FTE position

201 Social Security 34,656 34,077 31,000 9,100 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 17,408 16,603 14,000 0 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 822 1,000 800 0 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 47,184 50,000 53,000 17,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 1,624 2,000 1,600 500 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 17,557 18,500 12,500 4,800 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 120 0 0 0 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

336 Maintenance and Repair - Equip 167,996 77,000 67,000 38,500 Technology maintenance and repair

350 Internet Connectivity 144,137 150,000 137,500 215,000 Internet connectivity

355 Travel 79 1,000 0 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 444,421 217,820 175,000 288,000 E-rate consultants, contract services, CISCO SmartNet

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 1,500 Uniforms

470 Cabling 5,454 10,000 200 8,000 Technology cabling

471 Software 358,831 429,200 404,500 492,460 Microsoft, network security, content filtering, firewall

499 Other Supplies and Materials 29,839 20,000 18,400 20,000 Technology supplies, batteries

524 In-Service/Staff Development 8,122 1,000 500 21,800 Professional development and training

790 Other Equipment 105,578 92,320 91,200 154,400 Technology hardware, access points

Total Technology $1,871,217 $1,608,320 $1,449,300 $1,392,060

72290 Grants and Other
OPEB

215 OPEB $494,111 $0 $0 $0 Audit entry

Total OPEB $494,111 $0 $0 $0
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72310 Board of Education Services
118 Secretary to Board $48,520 $49,000 $29,900 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 285 285 0
191 Board and Committee Member Fees 28,500 28,200 30,000 32,400 9 School Board members at $300/month

201 Social Security 5,892 5,800 5,700 2,480 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 5,619 5,700 3,500 0
206 Life Insurance 77 100 60 0
210 Unemployment Compensation 63,779 201,850 114,000 125,000 Unemployment compensation

305 Audit Services 15,000 21,000 21,000 27,500 School audit services

316 Contributions 3,472 40,000 26,000 28,000 OPEB Trust, license plate contributions to schools

320 Dues and Memberships 14,847 15,000 14,000 15,000 Board dues and memberships

331 Legal Services 255,125 250,000 160,000 250,000 District legal services

399 Other Contracted Services 5,000 0 0 0
471 Software 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 BOE Connect

499 Other Supplies and Materials 2,983 6,700 6,600 8,700 Supplies and materials for School Board

510 Trustee's Commission 690,213 700,000 700,000 725,000 Commission on revenue received by Trustee

513 Workmen's Compensation Insurance 897,594 855,468 827,200 910,000 Workers compensation insurance

524 In-Service/Staff Development 13,816 27,000 12,000 27,000 Professional development

599 Other Charges 2,698 2,500 1,000 1,500 Drug screens for employees

701 Administration equipment 0 0 0 5,000 Administration equipment

Total Board of Education Services $2,055,135 $2,210,603 $1,953,245 $2,159,580

72320 Office of the Superintendent
101 County Official $130,000 $185,000 $185,000 $190,550 1 FTE position

103 Assistant(s) 10,000 384,500 393,000 278,100 2 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 CEO payment - State funds

161 Secretary(s) 80,185 122,000 129,700 88,000 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 6,850 5,500 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 25,500 70,000 70,000 152,100 2 FTE positions

201 Social Security 20,451 62,300 58,800 52,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 17,377 68,000 67,400 63,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 370 1,600 1,500 1,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 17,136 48,000 48,400 48,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 586 1,600 1,600 1,600 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 1,880 2,000 2,200 3,520 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 2,400 2,300 0
299 Other Fringe Benefits 36,768 61,400 49,600 50,000 Car allowance, disability ins., cell phone reimbursements

302 Advertising 12,095 12,000 8,700 13,000 District advertising

307 Communication 87,786 182,000 165,700 85,000 District phones

320 Dues and Memberships 6,649 9,000 5,800 9,000 TOSS, Chamber, Rotary

330 Operating Lease Payments 50,719 55,000 55,000 1,000 Operating lease

348 Postal Charges 7,759 8,000 6,200 8,000 District postage
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355 Travel 1,614 5,500 3,800 6,500 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 33,410 21,527 21,500 16,000 Copiers and postage machine

435 Office Supplies 1,290 3,500 3,500 5,000 Office supplies

471 Software 0 0 0 500 Communications software

499 Other Supplies and Materials 7,342 16,000 12,000 16,000 Publications, promotional materials, communication supplies

524 In-Service/Staff Development 4,357 6,500 3,000 6,500 Professional development

599 Other Charges 1,190 2,000 2,000 6,000 Miscellaneous items 

701 Administration Equipment 500 4,000 3,400 9,100 Administration equipment

Total Office of the Superintendent $555,964 $1,341,677 $1,306,600 $1,110,870

72410 Office of the Principal
104 Principal(s) $1,989,429 $2,172,200 $2,173,180 $2,360,000 25 FTE positions

117 Career Ladder Program 15,000 18,000 15,000 18,000 State Career Ladder payments

139 Assistant Principal(s) 1,747,504 1,846,000 1,839,158 2,175,000 30 FTE positions

161 Secretary(s) 1,302,015 1,365,000 1,271,610 1,530,000 57.6 FTE positions

162 Clerical Personnel 17,566 17,700 13,000 18,300 1 FTE position

188 Bonus Payments 24,584 120,000 115,000 13,000 Differentiated pay for principals

188 6760 Bonus Payments 36,000 0 0 0  

189 Other Salaries and Wages 321,397 340,000 313,000 370,000 20 FTE positions

201 Social Security 382,445 418,650 416,000 466,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6760 Social Security 2,744 0 0 0
204 Pensions 479,353 540,300 521,000 600,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6760 Pensions 3,827 0 0 0
206 Life Insurance 9,177 11,130 11,000 12,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 528,475 552,500 531,000 615,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 20,546 21,640 21,200 25,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 36,491 35,000 39,000 45,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 1,172 2,000 1,100 2,500 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

355 Travel 6,409 14,000 4,600 11,000 Mileage reimbursement

471 Software 12,087 0 0 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 84,532 100,000 96,200 135,000 School operational allocations

701 Administration Equipment 0 25,000 20,000 30,000 Administration equipment

Total Office of the Principal $7,020,753 $7,599,120 $7,401,048 $8,426,300

72510 Fiscal Services
105 Supervisor/Director $97,916 $96,500 $96,500 $99,400 1 FTE position

119 Accountants/Bookkeepers 214,398 214,500 213,500 140,000 2.25 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 3,000 3,000 0
201 Social Security 22,099 22,500 22,000 17,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 22,172 22,500 22,200 18,500 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%
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206 Life Insurance 547 600 600 450 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 14,712 15,300 15,000 10,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 1,450 1,600 1,500 900 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 7,929 8,000 7,900 3,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

320 Dues and Memberships 639 2,100 800 2,300 Membership dues and fees

355 Travel 348 1,000 100 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 451,189 280,000 279,100 282,500 Copier lease, Madison Co Finance, Technical Advisory Service

435 Office Supplies 2,339 1,500 1,500 1,500 Office supplies

471 Software 12,361 25,000 17,400 40,000 School accounting software/license fees

524 In-Service/Staff Development 11,133 1,000 800 7,000 Professional development

701 Administration Equipment 16,078 2,000 450 15,000 Administration equipment, school devices

Total Fiscal Services $875,310 $697,100 $682,350 $639,050

72520 Personnel
105 Supervisor/Director $256,130 $257,500 $252,000 $160,000 2 FTE positions

162 Clerical Personnel 40,208 42,000 40,000 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 3,750 3,400 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 100,745 102,000 104,700 56,500 1.0 FTE positions

201 Social Security 27,789 29,000 26,200 16,300 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 23,385 24,000 23,200 8,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 698 800 700 430 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 30,776 32,000 26,500 10,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 1,450 1,600 1,200 700 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 13,053 13,200 10,600 10,400 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

302 Advertising 2,330 1,500 500 2,300 Advertising

320 Dues and Memberships 600 800 540 1,100 Membership dues and fees

355 Travel 558 800 100 800 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 4,183 7,250 5,000 7,050 Coper lease, 1095 mailings, Hepatitis B shots

435 Office Supplies 5,392 3,500 3,500 3,500 Office supplies

471 Software 23,467 25,400 25,300 25,500 SmartFind Express, MySmartHire

499 Other Supplies and Materials 4,099 5,000 5,000 2,500 Recruitment packets and promotional materials

524 In-Service/Staff Development 7,526 3,500 1,000 2,500 Professional development

599 Other Charges 4,598 4,000 1,800 1,500 Career fairs and recruitment expenses

701 Administration Equipment 2,158 2,600 2,600 2,600 Administration equipment

Total Personnel $549,145 $560,200 $533,840 $311,680

72610 Operation of Plant
105 Supervisor/Director $0 $0 $0 $109,000 1 FTE position

161 Secretary(s) 0 0 0 42,000                    1 FTE position

166 Custodial Personnel 0 0 0 90,000                    3 FTE positions

201 Social Security 0 0 0 17,500                    6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 0 0 0 16,100                    TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%
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206 Life Insurance 0 0 0 500                         Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 0 0 0 30,000                    BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 0 0 0 1,000                      BCBS

211 Local Retirement 0 0 0 1,800                      Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

355 Travel 0 0 0 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 2,066,494              2,306,000              2,253,675              2,382,500              Custodial services, trash pick-up, shredding

415 Electricity/Utilities 2,145,224 2,450,000 1,990,000 2,450,000 Electricity

434 Natural Gas 371,871 475,000 365,000 475,000 Natural Gas

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 1,000 Uniforms

454 Water and Sewer 226,961 300,000 220,000 300,000 Water and Sewer

499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 30,000 29,000 22,500 Supplies and materials

502 Building and Contents Insurance 958,130 1,030,000 1,004,950 1,240,000 Property and Liability insurance, Cyber insurance, claims deductibles

524 In-Service/Staff Development 0 0 0 2,000 Professional development

701 Administration Equipment 0 0 0 3,000 Administration equipment

720 Plant Operation Equipment 0 0 0 75,000 Districtwide furniture, custodial equipment

Total Operation of Plant $5,768,680 $6,591,000 $5,862,625 $7,259,900

72620 Maintenance of Plant
105 Supervisor/Director $93,638 $94,400 $99,600 $71,500 1 FTE position

161 Secretary(s) 77,076 77,000 76,000 88,000 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 23,000 21,000 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 1,364,598 1,426,000 1,343,250 1,530,000 38.5 FTE positions

189 6230 Other Salaries and Wages-Regions Grant 0 6,502 6,502 0
201 Social Security 109,665 115,306 111,500 123,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6230 Social Security-Regions Grant 0 498 498 0
204 Pensions 100,527 108,463 99,000 110,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 2,490 2,700 2,800 3,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 146,424 150,000 143,500 177,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 5,503 6,000 5,700 7,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 33,199 37,000 33,700 40,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 30 0 0
355 Travel 0 0 0 1,500 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 476,102 504,738 491,000 416,000 Grounds services, other contracted services

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 1,500 Uniforms

471 Software 16,214 16,200 16,200 23,000 Work order software system

499 Other Supplies and Materials 772,761 700,923 660,000 407,500 Supplies and materials for buildings and grounds

524 In-Service/Staff Development 2,394 1,000 900 3,000 Professional development

701 Administration Equipment 794 1,500 370 1,500 Administration equipment

701 6250 Administration Equipment-SSA Grant 290,247 188,745 150,745 38,000 Safety equipment

717 Maintenance Equipment 0 0 0 50,000 Grounds and other maintenance equipment

Total Maintenance of Plant $3,491,632 $3,460,005 $3,262,265 $3,091,900
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72710 Transportation
105 Supervisor/Director(s) $98,838 $99,000 $98,900 $75,000 1 FTE position

142 Mechanic(s) 367,634 425,000 340,000 415,000 9 FTE positions

146 Bus Drivers 2,327,204 2,350,000 2,089,500 2,350,000 113 FTE positions

146 6690 Bus Drivers-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 95,000 95,000 Summer camp bus drivers

188 Bonus Payments 0 84,000 78,800 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 763,922 750,000 810,000 815,000 43 FTE positions

201 Social Security 255,343 259,000 247,000 268,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6690 Social Security-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 7,270 7,270 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 190,760 198,000 187,000 210,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6690 Pensions-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 9,009 9,010 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 4,961 5,500 5,200 6,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 319,626 342,000 296,000 325,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 18,222 20,000 17,000 20,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 66,125 72,000 82,000 85,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6690 Local Retirement-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 2,010 2,010 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

313 Contracts with Parents 0 5,000 0 8,000 Parent travel reimbursement

315 6750 Contracts with Vehicle Owners 4,750 0 0 0
338 Maintenance and Repair - Vehicles 16,609 24,534 16,200 15,000 Vehicle repair

355 Travel 63 1,000 300 1,000 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 65,925 72,700 36,000 72,700 Laundry, bus inspections, copier lease, drug screens

412 Diesel 382,437 528,000 300,000 450,000 Diesel fuel for buses

412 6690 Diesel-Summer Learning Camps 0 0 9,400 9,400 Diesel fuel for buses

425 Gasoline 76,828 90,000 78,000 95,000 Gasoline for district vehicles

433 Lubricants 12,306 15,000 12,300 13,000 Oil, grease, stabilizer 

435 Office Supplies 6,882 6,000 5,000 6,000 Office supplies

450 Tires and Tubes 113,597 135,000 130,000 67,500 Bus and vehicle tires and tubes

453 Vehicle Parts 354,580 410,000 325,000 205,000 Parts for buses and other vehicles

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 2,000 Uniforms

471 Software 68,420 71,500 68,800 71,500 GPS & routing software, license and maintenance fees

499 Other Supplies and Materials 6,895 95,000 35,000 35,000 Cleaning supplies for buses,  shop supplies and materials

524 In-Service/Staff Development 4,854 9,000 6,700 7,000 Professional development

599 Other Charges 1,712 15,000 11,200 13,000 Bus tags, other miscellaneous charges

701 Administration Equipment 2,986 2,500 2,500 2,500 Office equipment

729 Transportation Equipment 0 0 0 0

Total Transportation $5,531,479 $6,084,734 $5,401,089 $5,756,390

72901 COVID-19 Expenditures
499 Other Supplies and Materials $7,450 $0 $0 $0
599 Other Charges 56 0 0 0

Total COVID-19 Expenditures $7,506 $0 $0 $0
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73300 Community Service
105 6400 Supervisor/Director(s)-SACC Program $55,198 $55,700 $55,200 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 3,200 2,200 0
188 6400 Bonus Payments-SACC Program 0 900 600 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 105,868 145,000 90,000 150,000 22 crossing guards, LEAPS coordinator stipend

189 6150 Other Salaries and Wages-LEAPS Program 0 123,300 81,500 129,550 LEAPS program personnel

189 6400 Other Salaries and Wages-SACC Program 178,205 240,000 105,000 200,000 SACC program personnel

201 Social Security 7,964 11,383 7,000 11,400 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6150 Social Security-LEAPS Program 0 9,433 6,200 9,878 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

201 6400 Social Security-SACC Program 15,467 20,000 11,300 15,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 3,313 5,014 3,300 3,500 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6150 Pensions-LEAPS Program 0 12,340 6,300 13,243 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

204 6400 Pensions-SACC Program 13,353 20,000 8,700 15,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 92 200 100 200 Employer-provided life insurance

206 6400 Life Insurance-SACC Program 303 400 300 400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 1,394 2,000 1,400 2,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

207 6400 Medical Insurance-SACC Program 23,952 28,000 18,200 24,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 431 600 600 700 BCBS

208 6400 Dental Insurance-SACC Program 960 1,200 700 1,000 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 1,481 2,000 1,300 2,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6150 Local Retirement-LEAPS Program 0 560 600 600 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

211 6400 Local Retirement-SACC Program 5057 5,700 4,500 5,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 0 300 100 200 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6150 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-LEAPS Program 0 0 500 1,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

217 6400 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-SACC Program 0 500 100 300 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

307 6400 Communication-SACC Program 1,765 4,000 1,000 4,000 Phone charges

355 6400 Travel-SACC Program 250 1,000 600 800 Mileage reimbursement

399 6150 Other Contracted Services-LEAPS Program 0 5,000 2,500 4,000 LEAPS program services

399 6400 Other Contracted Services-SACC Program 0 3,500 0 3,500 Drug screens, fingerprinting, TB tests

429 6150 Instructional Supplies and Materials-LEAPS Program 0 17,317 11,800 10,179 Program supplies and materials

451 Uniforms 0 0 0 2,500 Crossing guard uniforms

499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,900 2,500 2,500 0
499 6400 Other Supplies and Materials-SACC Program 7,749 12,000 8,000 12,000 Program supplies and materials

524 6400 In-Service/Staff Development-SACC Program 1,020 2,000 0 1,500 Professional development

599 6150 Other Charges-LEAPS Program 0 800 600 300 Other program charges

790 6400 Other Equipment-SACC Program 1,245 6,000 3,000 6,000 Program equipment

Total Community Service $426,967 $741,847 $435,700 $630,250

73400 Early Childhood Education
116 6450 Teachers-VPK Grant $847,993 $864,000 $864,000 $890,000 18 FTE positions

163 6450 Educational Assistants-VPK Grant 329,781 333,000 333,000 343,000 18 FTE positions
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195 6450 Certified Substitute Teachers-VPK Grant 1,785 2,000 2,000 5,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 6450 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers-VPK Grant 8,896 9,000 9,000 12,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 6450 Social Security-VPK Grant 83,115 84,000 84,000 86,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 6450 Pensions-VPK Grant 93,433 91,400 91,400 94,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 6450 Life Insurance-VPK Grant 2,048 2,345 2,345 2,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 6450 Medical Insurance-VPK Grant 125,474 79,467 79,467 35,219 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 6450 Dental Insurance-VPK Grant 5,583 5,765 5,765 6,000 BCBS

211 6450 Local Retirement-VPK Grant 7,397 7,415 7,415 8,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 6450 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-VPK Grant 0 5,750 5,750 6,000 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

399 6450 Other Contracted Services-VPK Grant 16,000 0 0 0
163 6470 Educational Assistants-Headstart 10,113 17,000 17,400 36,000 2 FTE positions

201 6470 Social Security-Headstart 639 1,300 1,200 2,700 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

206 6470 Life Insurance-Headstart 20 30 30 100 Employer-provided life insurance

207 6470 Medical Insurance-Headstart 3,699 5,020 5,000 12,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 6470 Dental Insurance-Headstart 98 300 130 500 BCBS

211 6470 Local Retirement-Headstart 92 350 700 1,200 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

116 5350 Teachers-Local funds 376,437 380,000 352,000 508,000 10 FTE positions

123 5350 Guidance Personnel-Local funds 0 40,000 38,400 53,000 1 FTE position

163 5350 Educational Assistants-Local funds 143,091 130,500 120,000 135,000 7 FTE positions

188 5350 Bonus Payments-Local funds 16,200 67,000 161,000 10,000 Differentiated pay for teachers

195 5350 Substitute Teachers-Local funds 510 1,000 600 1,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 5350 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers-Local funds 1,759 3,000 3,100 5,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 5350 Social Security-Local funds 38,976 42,500 48,300 51,000 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 5350 Pensions-Local funds 43,755 48,000 57,600 61,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 5350 Life Insurance-Local funds 845 1,000 1,000 1,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 5350 Medical Insurance-Local funds 39,678 90,000 102,500 177,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 5350 Dental Insurance-Local funds 1,424 2,000 2,100 3,000 BCBS

211 5350 Local Retirement-Local funds 2,939 3,500 3,200 3,500 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

217 5350 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization-Local funds 0 1,800 1,000 2,500 TCRS: Stabilization reserve contribution 1.99%

355 5350 Travel-Local funds 0 300 0 300 Mileage reimbursement

399 5350 Other Contracted Services-Local funds 365 600 400 1,000 Contract services

429 5350 Instructional Supplies and Materials-Local funds 135,875 15,000 13,600 18,000 Classroom supplies and materials, curriculum

471 5350 Software-Local funds 4,900 5,150 5,150 5,200 PreK program software

524 5350 In-Service/Staff Development-Local funds 8,057 4,350 3,400 7,500 Professional development

722 5350 Regular Instruction Equipment-Local funds 11,960 5,000 2,600 8,000 Classroom equipment

Total Early Childhood Education $2,362,937 $2,348,842 $2,424,552 $2,591,619

76100 Capital Outlay
707 Building Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

18



6/3/20213:02 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
General Purpose School Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Jackson Madison County School System

General Purpose School #141

82330 Education
620 Debt Service Contribution to Primary Govt. $843,823 $420,000 $420,000 $1,012,500 Payment to County for Ameresco project

Total Education $843,823 $420,000 $420,000 $1,012,500

99100 Transfers
590 Transfers to Other Funds $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,000,000 Transfer to Fund 142 for cash flow

Total Transfers $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,000,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $102,756,322 $111,936,710 $106,697,812 $110,867,261

FUND BALANCES:

Excess of Estimated Revenue
   over (under) Estimated Expenditures: ($777,638) ($3,365,876) $2,842,784 ($5,642,491)

$0
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance/July 1: $13,858,525 $13,080,887 $13,080,887 $15,923,671

Estimated Ending Fund Balance/June 30: $13,080,887 $9,715,011 $15,923,671 $10,281,180
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6/8/20213:10 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

ESTIMATED REVENUE
47100 Federal Funds Through State
47131 Vocational Education - Basic State Grant $315,253 $313,745 $310,343 $348,713 Carl Perkins Basic Grant

47141 Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies 6,413,461 7,125,295 6,412,758 5,803,636 Title I, Title 1-A, Title 1-D, Turnaround Action Grant

47143 Special Education - Grants to States 3,572,162 4,414,080 3,714,000 3,751,603 IDEA Part B

47145 Special Education Preschool Grants 52,305 95,010 76,000 73,371 IDEA Preschool

47146 English Language Acquisition Grants 29,493 93,254 46,600 59,097 Title III

47147 Safe and Drug Free Schools 106,110 220,890 176,700 163,500 21st Century Community Learning Center Grant

47149 Education for Homeless Children 17,315 91,442 73,200 50,000 Title IX

47189 Eisenhower Prof. Dev. State Grant 407,086 960,778 480,400 826,989 Title II-A

47301 COVID-19 Grant #1 4,010 20,853,670 10,172,043 10,667,947 ESSER; Other CARES Act grants

47309 COVID-19 Grant D 0 0 0 100,000 Literacy Training Stipend Grant

47310 Innovative High Schools Grant 0 0 0 2,000,000 Innovative High Schools Grant

47590 Other Federal Through State 382,065 428,133 342,506 399,859 Title IV

Total Federal Through State $11,299,260 $34,596,297 $21,804,550 $24,244,715

49000 Other Sources
49800 Transfers From Other Funds $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,000,000 Transfer from Fund 141 for cash flow

Total Other Sources $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $1,000,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $11,299,260 $37,096,297 $24,304,550 $25,244,715

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
71100 Regular Education Program

116 Teachers $288,248 $357,827 $333,000 $253,560 5.0 FTE positions

128 Homebound Teachers $0 $2,265 $2,265 $0
163 Educational Assistants 115,465 279,878 146,000 436,000 18 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 416,078 1,764,500 1,765,000 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 1,355,627 2,425,260 2,213,000 2,965,490 30.95  FTE positions

195 Certified Substitute Teachers 1,785 9,925 85 6,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 4,048 10,775 1,600 7,900 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 146,293 358,111 325,000 238,347 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 175,964 449,872 440,000 287,872 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 2,623 4,200 2,700 5,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 106,987 190,000 110,000 210,393 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 4,624 9,307 4,800 12,600 BCBS

210 Unemployment Compensation 0 125,741 96,760 0
211 Local Retirement 3,473 28,785 4,500 34,096 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

399 Other Contracted Services 49,601 139,466 135,000 65,000 ACT prep training, mental health services, tutoring-private

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System
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6/8/20213:10 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 650,145 1,329,221 815,000 1,135,283 Math and reading intervention, online instruction, supplies, etc.

430 Textbooks - Electronic 0 800 750 0
449 Textbooks 0 1,905 1,890 0
471 Software 0 1,273,746 517,750 768,300 Digital curriculum, digital library, learning management system

499 Other Supplies and Materials 4,498 68,500 10,000 66,240 Supplies for homeless students, student computer bags

535 Fee Waivers 0 2,143 0 1,836 Student fee waivers

722 Regular Instruction Equipment 1,181,883 5,695,401 4,627,000 1,227,856 Teacher laptops/computers

Total Regular Education Program $4,507,342 $14,527,628 $11,552,100 $7,722,173

71200 Special Education Program
116 Teachers $22,505 $122,293 $35,000 $87,000 1.5 FTE position

163 Educational Assistants 1,835,436 1,849,303 1,625,000 1,296,367 94 FTE positions

171 Speech Pathologist 109,532 102,000 102,000 105,060 2 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 495,200 495,200 0
195 Certified Substitute Teachers 0 1,000 0 1,000 Certified substitute teachers @ $85/day

198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 0 500 0 1,000 Non-certified substitute teachers @ $67/day and $75/day

201 Social Security 135,826 225,119 120,000 192,515 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 79,951 134,741 75,000 87,856 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 3,036 4,300 3,000 4,300 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 241,420 239,800 213,000 239,800 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 12,690 13,200 11,500 13,250 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 38,559 53,212 40,000 49,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

312 Contracts with Private Agencies 30,047 60,000 0 60,000 Star Center, Autism Services

399 Other Contracted Services 9,572 30,000 0 30,000 Audiologists, licensed clinical social worker services

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 19,703 113,763 16,000 59,825 Classroom instructional materials

471 Software 0 14,040 0 14,040 Instructional software

499 Other Supplies and Materials 4,913 32,967 3,000 7,450 Functional living supplies for YES classrooms, other materials

725 Special Education Equipment 2,710 142,525 14,130 5,000 Classroom instructional equipment

Total Special Education Program $2,545,900 $3,633,963 $2,752,830 $2,253,463

71300 Vocational Education Program
116 Teachers $0 $1,507 $1,507 $416,000 4 FTE positions 

163 Educational Assistants $17,145 $18,200 $18,200 $19,000 1 FTE position

188 Bonus Payments 0 96,100 96,100 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 44,572 45,300 45,300 341,000 3 FTE positions

201 Social Security 3,723 11,306 11,306 56,110 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 5,162 14,894 14,894 78,490 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 109 130 130 1,435 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 14,940 15,250 15,250 96,750 BCBS & CIGNA state plan
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6/8/20213:10 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

208 Dental Insurance 459 470 470 2,885 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 687 830 830 750 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 0 15,000 15,000 355,000 CTE instructional supplies and materials

499 Other Supplies and Materials 28,483 11,765 11,765 130,000 CTE other supplies and materials

730 Vocational Instruction Equipment 184,435 173,863 173,863 726,793 CTE instructional equipment for schools

Total Vocational Education Program $299,715 $404,615 $404,615 $2,224,213

72110 Attendance
188 Bonus Payments $0 $4,300 $4,300 $0
201 Social Security 0 400 400 0
204 Pensions 0 500 500 0
211 Local Retirement 0 $100 $100 $0

Total Attendance $0 $5,300 $5,300 $0

72120 Health Services
131 Medical Personnel $198,010 $481,346 $171,000 $301,000 6 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 45,500 45,500 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 0 25,000 11,000 0
201 Social Security 13,973 42,122 13,000 23,029 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 11,225 55,955 11,000 33,576 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 289 785 300 390 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 13,716 54,000 15,000 36,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 664 2,300 700 1,360 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 4,594 6,743 3,000 1,800 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

399 Other Contracted Services 0 10,800 0 10,800 Rental fees for telehealth equipment

499 Other Supplies and Materials 3,322 23,972 9,400 6,600 Clinical assessment supplies

599 Other Charges 0 500 500 0
735 Health Equipment 0 140,099 136,674 3,425 Thermometers, blood pressure cuffs, otoscopes

790 Other Equipment 7,310 28,425 9,425 19,000 iPads, printers, computers for nurses

Total Health Services $253,103 $917,547 $426,499 $436,980

72130 Other Student Support
123 Guidance Personnel $43,916 $81,981 $81,000 $0
162 Clerical Personnel $0 $527 527 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 140,400 140,400 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 331,602 513,769 332,000 559,720 8.3 FTE positions, stipends 

201 Social Security 23,485 52,205 33,000 41,754 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 21,614 53,376 34,000 41,558 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%
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6/8/20213:10 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

206 Life Insurance 432 1,250 500 1,250 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 15,630 54,841 18,000 71,200 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 773 2,661 900 2,660 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 2,515 17,421 1,100 16,190 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

322 Evaluation and Testing 0 3,000 240 0
348 Postal Charges 0 0 0 0
355 Travel 3,650 13,493 5,000 57,400 CTE student travel to competitions, employee travel

399 Other Contracted Services 270,387 243,535 243,535 85,000 Mental health services, other support services

499 Other Supplies and Materials 49,962 169,827 62,000 143,130 Supplies for homeless & ESL students, mental health curriculum

524 Staff Development 14,589 20,639 8,000 23,500 CTE professional development, Title I PD

599 Other Charges 64,939 75,347 61,000 68,000 Student physicals, parent engagement set-asides

790 Other Equipment 1,207 1,300 0 7,500 Technology for Parent Engagement Coordinator

Total Other Student Support $844,701 $1,445,572 $1,021,202 $1,118,862

72210 Regular Instruction Program
105 Supervisor/Director $94,000 $206,335 $102,000 $204,211 2 FTE positions

129 Librarians 0 $8,758 8,758 0
161 Secretaries 36,726 14,000 7,000 14,000 0.5 FTE position

162 Clerical Personnel 39,685 121,290 85,000 123,200 2 FTE position, summer school stipends

163 Educational Assistants 32,283 33,000 32,300 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 127,300 127,300 11,500 Principal Leadership Incentive stipend

189 Other Salaries and Wages 921,210 1,534,233 748,000 1,524,225 8.57 FTE positions, tech PD stipends, tutoring, etc.

201 Social Security 74,456 142,458 60,000 136,920 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 94,283 185,704 73,000 177,655 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 974 1,900 1,000 1,950 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 37,500 75,203 33,000 94,800 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 1,491 3,126 1,300 3,790 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 1,328 8,922 1,200 6,384 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

355 Travel 1,208 3,200 750 3,200 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 2,249 79,000 4,000 223,000 Learning Huddle Hubs, mental health services

499 Other Supplies and Materials 28,442 73,730 27,000 63,385 Instructional support, organizational management system

524 In-Service/Staff Development 456,264 726,264 320,000 555,071 Professional development

790 Other Equipment 15,737 10,351 8,700 6,000 Equipment for instructional support services

Total Regular Instruction Program $1,837,836 $3,354,774 $1,640,308 $3,149,291

72215 Alternative Instruction Support
399 Other Contracted Services 0 364,000 0 364,000 Alternative educational services

Total Alternative Instruction Support $0 $364,000 $0 $364,000
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6/8/20213:10 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

72220 Special Education Program
105 Supervisor/Director $0 $3,335 $3,335 $0
131 Medical Personnel 0 0 0 201,124 5.6 FTE positions

135 Assessment Personnel 248,897               260,000                 235,000 289,636 11.6 FTE positions

161 Secretaries 37,201 38,464 38,000 39,618 1 FTE positions

188 Bonus Payments 0 54,600 54,600 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 276,275 298,355 240,000 343,280 4.6 FTE positions

196 In-Service Training 5,825 80,000 0 85,000 Stipends for training after school and weekends

201 Social Security 38,911 54,275 34,000 70,865 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 31,402 61,591 22,000 74,238 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 768 950 800 1,400 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 52,142 76,125 45,000 91,854 BCBS & CIGNA state plan

208 Dental Insurance 2,055 3,075 2,100 4,075 BCBS

211 Local Retirement 7,356 9,160 8,000 8,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

355 Travel 3,195 3,500 0 2,500 Mileage reimbursement

399 Other Contracted Services 2,487 23,396 2,100 11,006 Counselors and consultants for students with disabilities

499 Other Supplies and Materials 29,939 57,000 43,000 115,000 Other supplies for special education support services

524 In-Service/Staff Development 24,575 62,597 9,600 63,000 Professional development

790 Other Equipment 10,095 28,000 4,000 5,000 Instructional support equipment

Total Special Education Program $771,123 $1,114,423 $741,535 $1,405,596

72230 Vocational Education
524 In-Service/Staff Development 1,569 3,601 199 6,500 Professional development

599 Other Charges 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 CRATE data management system

Total Vocational Education $4,569 $6,601 $3,199 $9,500

72250 Technology
188 Bonus Payments $0 $14,300 $14,300 $0
201 Social Security 0 1,100 1,100 0
204 Pensions 0 1,500 1,500 0
211 Local Retirement 0 300 300 0
350 Internet Connectivity 0 50,000                   36,320 0
790 Other Equipment 0 36,250                   0 36,250 Equipment for multi-purpose learning hub

Total Technology $0 $103,450 $53,520 $36,250

72320 Director of Schools
161 Secretary(s) $0 $1,159 $1,159 $0
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6/8/20213:10 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

188 Bonus Payments 0 17,300 17,300 0
201 Social Security 0 1,431 1,431 0
204 Pensions 0 1,700 1,700 0
211 Local Retirement 0 246 246 0

Total Director of Schools $0 $21,836 $21,836 $0

72410 Office of the Principal
161 Secretary(s) 0 5,538 5,538 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 286,500 286,500 0
201 Social Security 0 27,819 27,819 0
204 Pensions 0 28,474 28,474 0
211 Local Retirement 0 2,521 2,521 0

Total Office of the Principal $0 $350,852 $350,852 $0

72510 Fiscal Services
188 Bonus Payments 0 7,200 7,200 0
201 Social Security 0 550 550 0
204 Pensions 0 520 520 0
211 Local Retirement 0 210 210 0

Total Fiscal Services $0 $8,480 $8,480 $0

72520 Human Services/Personnel
105 Supervisor/Director $0 $3,977 $3,977 $0
188 Bonus Payments 0 10,300 10,300 0
201 Social Security 0 1,079 1,079 0
204 Pensions 0 1,592 1,592 0
211 Local Retirement 0 200 200 0

Total Human Services/Personnel $0 $17,148 $17,148 $0

72610 Operation of Plant
499 Other Supplies and Materials $0 $4,611 $4,611 $0
720 Plant Operation Equipment 0 15,999 $15,999 $0

Total Operation of Plant $0 $20,610 $20,610 $0

72620 Maintenance of Plant
188 Bonus Payments $0 $65,400 $65,400 $0
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Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

189 Other Salaries and Wages 0 12,680                   12,680 0
201 Social Security 0 5,938 5,938 0
204 Pensions 0 6,500 6,500 0
211 Local Retirement 0 1,807 $1,807 $0

Total Maintenance of Plant $0 $92,325 $92,325 $0

72710 Transportation
142 Mechanics $0 $7,810 $0 $7,810 Mechanics for summer school

146 Bus Drivers 0 208,577 2,952 205,625 Bus drivers for summer school

162 Clerical Personnel 0 0 0 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 205,900 205,900 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 0 28,473 413 28,060 Office staff to schedule bus routes, process payroll, etc.

201 Social Security 0 34,513 16,038 18,475 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 0 41,300 20,300 21,000 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
207 Medical Insurance 0 0 0 0
211 Local Retirement 0 8,934 4,134 4,800 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

315 Contracts with Vehicle Owners 39,470 95,810 10,120 60,000 Transportation for after-school programs & homeless students

412 Diesel Fuel 0 181,250 0 181,250 Diesel fuel for summer school

499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 15,625 0 15,625 Supplies for transportation department for summer school

524 In-Service/Staff Development 0 0 0 0

Total Transportation $39,470 $828,192 $259,857 $542,645

73100 Food Services
105 Supervisor/Director $0 $17,564 $17,564 $0
119 Accountants/Bookkeepers 0 16,328                   16,328                 0
165 Cafeteria Personnel 0 441,509                 441,509               0
188 Bonus Payments 0 204,489                 204,489               0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 0 36,978                   36,978                 0
201 Social Security 0 53,235                   53,235                 0
204 Pensions 0 51,577                   51,577                 0
206 Life Insurance 0 974                         974                      0
207 Medical Insurance 0 38,706                   38,706                 0
208 Dental Insurance 0 3,028                     3,028                   0
211 Local Retirement 0 15,369                   15,369                 0
399 Other Contracted Services 0 39,421                   39,421                 0
422 Food Supplies 0 680,385                 680,385               0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 0 42,211                   42,211                 0
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6/8/20213:10 PM

Madison County, Tennessee
Federal Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Federal Projects #142

Jackson-Madison County School System

Total Food Services $0 $1,641,774 $1,641,774 $0

73300 Community Service
105 Supervisor/Director $8,400 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 Stipend for program director

162 Clerical Personnel 0 0 0 0
163 Educational Assistants 0 0 0 0
188 Bonus Payments 0 35,500 35,500 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 66,299 113,800 66,000 96,280 Before/after school tutoring stipends for certified staff

201 Social Security 5,672 12,269 8,500 8,130 6.2% Social security tax; 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 6,631 16,380 11,000 11,021 TCRS: Certified Legacy 10.30%, Hybrid 7.01%, Non-cert 11.58%

211 Local Retirement 271 1,212 800 400 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees after 6/30/12

399 Other Contracted Services 9,550 20,000 1,300 28,000 Transportation for students attending extended day sessions

422 Food Supplies 0 10,000 0 0
429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 9,558 33,962 20,000 8,169 Instructional materials for tutoring and enrichment sessions

471 Software 0 10,000 0 0
524 In Service/Staff Development 0 0 0 1,000 Professional development

599 Other Charges 0 600 0 500 Background checks for staff working before and after school

Total Community Service $106,381 $263,723 $153,100 $163,500

76100 Capital Outlay
707 Building Improvements $0 $3,892,600 $0 $3,892,600 Building improvements-ESSER 2.0

Total Capital Outlay $0 $3,892,600 $0 $3,892,600

99100 Transfers
504 Indirect Costs $0 $1,365,687 $650,000 $745,687 Indirect Costs

590 Transfers to Other Funds 79,157 2,715,197 2,500,000 179,955 Transfer to General Purpose Fund for CCEIS from IDEA funds

Total Transfers $79,157 $4,080,884 $3,150,000 $925,642

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,289,297 $37,096,297 $24,317,090 $24,244,715

FUND BALANCES:

Excess of Estimated Revenue
   over (under) Estimated Expenditures: $9,963 $0 ($12,540) $1,000,000
Prior Period Adjustment
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance/July 1: $1,002,577 $1,012,540 $1,012,540 $1,000,000

Estimated Ending Fund Balance/June 30: $1,012,540 $1,012,540 $1,000,000 $2,000,000
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Madison County, Tennessee
Food Service Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

ESTIMATED REVENUE
43500 Education Charges
43522 Lunch Payments - Adults $58,834 $119,000 $13,000 $72,000 Adult lunch price is $4.00. (price increase $.25 cents - USDA compliance) 

43525 A la Carte Sales 74,161 90,000 500 80,000 Extra food items sold (juice, milk, entrees, smart snacks, etc.)

Total Education Charges $132,995 $209,000 $13,500 $152,000

44100 Recurring Items
44110 Interest Earned $6,760 $9,000 $3,500 $7,000 Interest earned

44180 Expenditure Credits 12,893 20,000 27,000 15,000 Rebates on food purchases

44530 Sale of Equipment 2,675 1,500 0 1,500 Auction and online sales

Total Recurring Items $22,328 $30,500 $30,500 $23,500

46500 State Education Funds
46520 Food Service (State Matching) $77,414 $71,000 $71,512 $72,000 State matching based on meal participation

Total State of Tennessee $77,414 $71,000 $71,512 $72,000

47100 Federal Funds Through State
47111 Section 4 - Lunch $3,532,642 $5,133,000 $2,457,148 $4,188,345 USDA lunch reimbursement (on campus student decreases previously)

47112 USDA Commodities 435,735 550,000 406,000 415,000 USDA donated foods 

47113 Breakfast 2,288,000 3,308,000 1,707,029 2,798,123 USDA breakfast reimbursement (on campus student decreases)

47114 USDA - Other 188,793 250,000 898,947 275,000 USDA after-school snack, FFVP grant, commodity rebates, USDA FY20 relief

Total Federal Through State $6,445,170 $9,241,000 $5,469,124 $7,676,468

47600 Direct Federal Revenue
47306 COVID-19 Grant A $505,760 $0 $0 $0
47307 COVID-19 Grant B 324,108 0 0 0
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue 0 1,106 1,106 0

Total Direct Federal Revenue $829,868 $1,106 $1,106 $0

49000 Other Sources
49700 Insurance Recovery $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Other Sources $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $7,507,775 $9,552,606 $5,585,742 $7,923,968

Food Service #143
Jackson-Madison County School System
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Madison County, Tennessee
Food Service Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Food Service #143

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES
73100 Food Services

105 Supervisor/Director(s) $83,640 $83,300 $67,750 $85,500 Position: 1 FTE 

119 Accountant/Bookkeeper(s) 69,397 82,000 65,610 84,000 Position: 2 FTE (payable/receivable)

165 Cafeteria Personnel 2,486,726 2,471,000 1,517,400 1,975,233 Position: 128 FTE cafeteria staff, 13 PTE dining monitors, substitutes 

188 Bonus Payments 0 76,350 56,860 0
189 Other Salaries and Wages 238,287 235,000 140,130 188,000 Position: 3 FTE field managers, 2.5 FTE maintenance 

201 Social Security 209,298 212,500 131,220 189,000 6.2% social security tax, 1.45% Medicare tax

204 Pensions 172,170 183,000 113,400 169,000 TCRS employer rate: certified legacy 10.30%; non-cert 11.58%

206 Life Insurance 4,485 5,400 3,400 5,500 Employer-provided life insurance

207 Medical Insurance 230,606 260,000 157,950 208,000 BCBS & CIGNA state plan; no premium increases in 2020

208 Dental Insurance 18,081 19,500 12,555 17,000 BCBS

210 Unemployment Insurance 0 9,000 3,600 3,000 Unemployment claims

211 Local Retirement 57,304 64,000 42,120 61,000 Voya: Max 7% for non-cert employees hired after 6/30/12

299 Other Fringe Benefits 10,501 24,000 11,250 14,000 Retirement severance

307 Communication 7,134 8,000 7,750 8,500 Phone service

336 Maintenance and Repair - Equip 62,254 115,000 48,000 75,000 Maintenance & repair of equipment 

354 Transportation 3,495 25,000 7,800 19,000 USDA commodity deliveries

355 Travel 5,858 7,000 3,300 6,800 Travel expense for food service management & staff

399 Other Contracted Services 258,692 188,000 96,310 68,000 Suppression systems & vent hood, Freezer storage, trash transfer  

422 Food Supplies 3,756,554 4,191,106 2,511,000 3,618,301 Food supplies and extended meal programs

451 Uniforms 14,874 20,000 0 21,000 Uniforms & shoes for cafeteria staff

469 USDA - Commodities 435,735 550,000 406,000 415,000 USDA entitlement commodities (state-wide participation decrease)

499 Other Supplies and Materials 322,479 350,000 227,790 315,000 Small kitchen wares, chemicals, cleaning supplies, meal trays, etc.

510 Trustee's Commission 903 1,000 900 1,500 Trustee's commission

524 In-Service/Staff Development 10,627 35,000 3,450 20,000 Professional development for food service staff

710 Food Service Equipment 105,198 150,000 250,000 175,000 Kitchen equipment, replacement parts

Total Food Services $8,564,298 $9,365,156 $5,885,545 $7,742,334

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,564,298 $9,365,156 $5,885,545 $7,742,334

FUND BALANCES:

Excess of Estimated Revenue
   over (under) Estimated Expenditures: ($1,056,523) $187,450 ($299,803) $181,634

$0
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance/July 1: $2,394,205 $1,337,682 $1,337,682 $1,037,879

Estimated Ending Fund Balance/June 30: $1,337,682 $1,525,132 $1,037,879 $1,219,513
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Madison County, Tennessee
Education Capital Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

ESTIMATED REVENUE
40000 County Property Taxes
40110 Current Property Tax $1,924,002 $887,282 $936,348 $1,917,739
40120 Trustee's Collections - Prior Year 59,631 30,685 43,680 45,000
40125 Trustee's Collections - Bankruptcy 714 3,342 3,929 4,500
40130 Clerk & Master Collections - Prior Years 27,876 15,144 36,067 40,000
40140 Interest & Penalties 10,329 8,328 10,489 10,500
40162 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Utility 35,888 22,194 22,000 25,000
40163 In Lieu of Tax Payment/Other 33,642 44,632 10,000 10,000

40300 Statutory Local Taxes
40320 Bank Excise Tax 0 3,800 7,000 7,000

Total Local Taxes $2,092,082 $1,015,407 $1,069,513 $2,059,739

46800 Other State Revenues
46980 Other State Grants  $0 $481,670 $481,670 $0
46980 6900 Other State Grants - Give Grant 0 353,366 353,366 0

Total Other State Revenues $0 $835,036 $835,036 $0

49000 Other Sources
49100 Bond Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0
49700 Insurance Recovery 47,555 8,906 13,652 0
49800 Transfers From Other Funds 1,192,910 0 0 0

Total Other Sources $1,240,465 $8,906 $13,652 $0

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $3,332,547 $1,859,349 $1,918,201 $2,059,739

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

71900 Instruction - Other
316 Contributions $5,199 $0 $0 $0

Total Instruction - Other $5,199 $0 $0 $0

91300 Education Capital Projects
321 Engineering Services $516,360 $15,000 $9,647 $770,000
321 6900 Engineering Services 4,850 0 0 0
399 Other Contracted Services 92,979 0 0 45,000
510 Trustee's Commission 40,893 18,430 22,000 41,195
707 Building Improvements 5,933,484 1,926,688 1,786,538 140,150
707 6900 Building Improvements 0 323,366 323,366 0
711 Furniture and Fixtures 0 1,902,000 1,782,935 119,065
715 Land 783,690 0 0 0
717 Maintenance Equipment 0 0 0 0
718 Motor Vehicles 63,383 77,000 77,000 77,000
722 Instructional Equipment 57,038 368,000 318,186 49,814
722 6900 Instructional Equipment-GIVE Grant 0 30,000 30,000 0
729 Transportation Equipment 1,352,232 491,073 488,967 1,288,900
790 Other Equipment 0 490,000 299,175 190,825

Total Education Capital Projects $8,844,909 $5,641,557 $5,137,814 $2,721,949

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $8,850,108 $5,641,557 $5,137,814 $2,721,949

Education Capital #177
Jackson-Madison County School System
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Madison County, Tennessee
Education Capital Projects Fund
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 Amended

Actual Budget Estimated Budget
2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021 2021-2022

Education Capital #177
Jackson-Madison County School System

FUND BALANCES:

Excess of Estimated Revenue
   over (under) Estimated Expenditures: ($5,517,561) ($3,782,208) ($3,219,613) ($662,210)

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance/July 1: $9,453,457 $3,935,896 $3,935,896 $716,283

Estimated Ending Fund Balance/June 30: $3,935,896 $153,688 $716,283 $54,073

2


	Agenda
	1. Call to Order

     a. Moment of silence and Pledge of Allegiance
	2. Policy Review

     a.  Policies

 6.100                 6.200                 6.2001               6.201  

6.2011               6.202                 6.203                 6.204

6.205                 6.206                 6.207                 6.208

6.209                 6.400                 6.4001               6.402                                         6.403              6.4031                 6.404                 6.405                                                   6.4051            6.4061               6.408                  6.4081                                                   6.4082               6.409                 6.410                6.411                                                   6.412                 6.413                 6.414                 6.415                                                   6.500                 6.501                 6.502                 6.503                                                  6.504                  6.505                 6.506                 6.600                                                  6.601                 6.602                 6.603                 6.604                                                    6.702                 6.703                 6.704                 6.705                                                6.706                 6.707                 6.708                 6.709                                                    6.710                 6.712
	Policies 6.100 -6.712

	3. Budget Amendments 

     a.     Fund 141
	May 2021 BUAs-Board and CC Approval Requested

	4. Financials

     a.    Fund 141

     b.    Fund 142

     c.    Fund 143

     d.    Fund 177
	Fund 141 YTD Budget Report May 2021
	Fund 142 YTD Budget Report May 2021
	Fund 143 YTD Budget Report May 2021
	Fund 177 YTD Budget Report May 2021

	5. Board Discussion

ADDENDUM: Field Trip-Madison Academic High School                                        Volleyball Team (Rib City Classic, Cape Girardeau, MO)         King

     a.      JCM & Madison Update                                                    Johnson

                   i.     Building Progress and Status                                Crocker Construction

                  ii.      Transition Plan for JCM and Madison                   King

      b.       FY  22 Budget                                                                  King/Massey

      c.       2020-21 Tenure Teachers                                                 King

      d.       School Safety and Security (Liberty/JCM)                       King/Gatlin

      e.       Capital Project Timeline/Priorities                                    King/Catlett

      f.        School Support Organization                                           King

      g.       Personnel Update                                                            Catlett
	2020-2021 Tenure Candidates Effective 2021-2022 School Year- REVISED
	Esser 2.0 project timeline-5.18.21
	SSO June 2021 list to be approved
	Teacher Absenteeism Comparison as of May 2021
	10 May (June Meeting) Teacher Absenteeism Detail
	10 May (June Meeting) Personnel Status Report for Board Agenda
	SRO_SSSC proposal
	Fund 141 General Purpose Schools Proposed Budget FY22
	Fund 142 Federal Projects Proposed Budget FY22-Revised
	Fund 143 Food Services Proposed Budget FY22
	Fund 177 Ed Capital Proposed Budget FY22

	6. Board Committees
	7. Other Updates



     a.     TLN Update                                                                       Black

     b.     JMCEA Update                                                                  Davis
	8. Comments by board members and/or superintendent
	9. Adjournment

